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About This Report

Sustainability Philosophy

This report is the 11th Sustainability Report issued 
by Wowprime Corporation (hereinafter referred to as 
the Wowprime). It discloses the ESG performance 
and achievements of the Wowprime for the year 
2024 (from January 1, 2024, to December 31, 2024). 
The report is also published simultaneously on the 
its ESG official website and is updated annually, with 
the latest sustainability report issued each year.

The Wowprime operates under the corporate values 
of "Honesty, Collaboration, Agility, and Innovation." 
These principles form the foundation for all aspects 
of  the company's governance,  supply chain 
management, employee care, social participation, 
and environmental protection. Through corporate 
culture and management philosophy, the Group 
connects social responsibility with stakeholder 
communication, prioritizing honesty in all dealings. It 
emphasizes teamwork and collective effort while 
daring to challenge tradition, unleashing individual 
potential and boundless creativity. This report uses 
continuous innovation as a guiding spirit for fulfilling 
corporate social responsibility, driving future growth 

momentum. The release of this report is expected to 
motivate more companies in the food and beverage 
sector to actively participate in corporate social 
responsibility. Meanwhile, the company will continue 
to uphold excellent corporate culture, fulfill its role as 
a responsible corporate citizen, provide consumers 
with safe and quali ty food, create a sense of 
happiness for employees, and generate greater 
value for shareholders—achieving satisfaction 
among customers, employees, and shareholders 
alike.

This report references the Global Reporting Initiative 
(GRI) Standards and the supplementary guidelines 
for the food processing industry, adopting the core 
option for disclosure principles. It also refers to the 
Taiwan Stock Exchange Corporation Rules Govern-
ing the Preparation and Filing of Sustainability Re-
ports by TWSE Listed Companies (hereinafter 
referred to as the Rules) as the basis for defining the 
report's content. The Wowprime's Sustainability De-
velopment Committee, headquartered at the corpo-
rate office and including members from various 

brand business units and headquarters departments, 
conducts stakeholder identification through internal 
discussions. Using cross-analyses of internal and 
external questionnaires, the Group identifies and 
thoroughly discloses material issues to maintain 
communication channels and foster interactive 
exchanges with stakeholders.  

Wowprime's brands are distributed across both sides 
of the Taiwan Strait; however, the company's operat-
ing revenue remains primarily concentrated in the 
Taiwan region. Therefore, the scope of this report 
will mainly cover the Taiwan area, including Wow-
prime, WPT, Cheerpin, and Wowfresh, encompass-
ing performance in social, economic, and environ-
mental aspects. During the reporting period, there 
were no significant changes in the company's scale, 
structure, or ownership, nor were there any circum-
stances that seriously affected the report. Financial 
information will be based on disclosures from the 
consolidated financial statements.

Basis and Scope of Preparation
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01 About This Report

Internal Audit and 
External Assurance
Internal Audit:
This  repor t  is  prepared by the heads of  the 
Sustainable Development Committee subgroups 
from various staff departments, who conduct 
meetings, design questionnaires, analyze data, and 
compile information. The report is based on the 
Global Reporting Initiative (GRI) Standards and the 
GRI-G4 Food Processing Sector Supplement 
(FPSS), as well as the Taiwan Stock Exchange 
Corporation Rules Governing the Preparation and 
Filing of Sustainability Reports by TWSE Listed 
Companies (hereinafter referred to as the Rules). 
Relevant ESG project performance disclosures are 
made accordingly. After confirmation of content 

a c c u r a c y  b y  d e p a r t m e n t  h e a d s  a n d  a u d i t  
supervisors, the information is incorporated into the 
report and compiled by the project team. Upon 
completion, the report is submitted to the Convener 
of the Sustainable Development Committee, who is 
also the CEO of the Taiwan Business Group, for 
review before being presented to the Board of 
Directors.

External Assurance:
The report has been commissioned to Deloitte & 
Touche LLP to perform l imited assurance in 
accordance with ISAE 3000 (Revised) - Assurance 
Engagements Other than Audits or Reviews of 
Historical Financial Information. A limited assurance 
report has been issued, confirming compliance with 
the GRI Standards, GRI-G4 Food Processing Sector 
Supplement (FPSS), and the Rules. An assurance 
statement has been obtained and is included in the 
appendix of this report for reference.

Contact Information

　　本報告書由各幕僚部門擔任永續發展委員會小

組負責人進行會議討論、問卷設計、資料分析及彙

整，並依據全球報告倡議組織(Global Reporting 

Initiative, GRI) GRI永續性報告準則(GRI Sustain-

ability Reporting Standards, GRI Standards)及

食品加工行業類別補充指南，與台灣證券交易所

「上市公司編製與申報永續報告書作業辦法」（以

下稱作業辦法），進行相關E S G計畫的績效揭

露，經由各部門主管與稽核主管確認內容正確性

後，方納入報告書中，由專案小組進行編撰。完成

後送交永續發展委員會總召集人，亦為台灣事業群

執行長過目覆核後，於董事會上提報報告書。

　　報告書委託勤業眾信聯合會計師事務所按照

確信準則3000號「非屬歷史性財務資訊查核或

核閱之確信案件」執行有限確信並出具有限確信

報告，符合GRI Standards、GRI食品加工業補

充指引及「上市公司編製與申報永續報告書作業

辦法」之標準，並取得確信聲明書，附於本報告

書附錄提供參考。

I f  you have any comments or questions 
regarding this report, please contact:  

Wowprime Corporation  
Contact Unit: Media Relations Office  
Contact Person: Wen-Min Chu
E-mail: service@wowprime.com  
Phone: +886-4-2322-1868 ext. 1113  
Headquarters Address: 29th Floor, No. 218, 
Section 2, Taiwan Boulevard, West District,
Taichung City, Taiwan  
Website: http://www.wowprime.com

Publication Overview
First Publication Date: December 2015
Previous Version Publication Date: August 2024
Current Version Publication Date: August 2025
Next Version Publication Date: August 2026



4

The Wowprime Corporation has been deeply rooted in 
Taiwan's food and beverage service industry for 31 
years. It has nurtured countless outstanding talents in 
the culinary field and expanded its business scope with 
multiple brands at its core. With high-quality dining 
experiences, a stable operational model, and an active 
store expansion strategy, the Group has successfully 
maintained impressive performance in a highly 
competitive and rapidly changing market environment. 
In 2024, its consolidated annual revenue once again 
surpassed the remarkable milestone of 20 billion NTD. 
Believing that talent is the most valuable asset, the 
Group gladly shares operational results with its 
partners, offers comprehensive reward systems, 
creates an age-friendly workplace for middle-aged and 
senior employees, and encourages more companies to 
follow suit.

parency, and implement principles of integrity manage-
ment, facing the ever-changing business environment 
with a steady and long-term approach. In response to 
global climate change and limited resources, we 
actively promote energy saving and carbon reduction, 
reduce food waste, and optimize energy efficiency. We 
are committed to minimizing the environmental impact 
of our operations and exploring more earth-friendly 
business models.

and green procurement pr inciples to ful f i l l  our 
corporate social responsibility.

As a leader in the chain restaurant industry, Wowprime 
is deeply concerned about Taiwan's sustainable 
development issues. In 2022, it launched the food and 
beverage industry's first circular economy initiative by 
feeding kitchen waste to black soldier fly larvae, which 
produce nutrient-rich fertilizer and organic matter. This 
insect fertilizer is then recycled back to agricultural 
suppliers, reducing the risks associated with kitchen 
waste disposal and opening a future of symbiotic 
environmental resource use. We actively align with 
internat ional sustainable development trends, 
responding to the Financial Supervisory Commission's 
“Sustainability Roadmap for Listed Companies” by 
conduc t ing  g reenhouse  gas  inven to r ies  and  
implementing environmental protection, energy-saving, 

Taiwan is a global culinary kingdom, and there are 
many dedicated people here who hope to introduce 
Taiwan to the world through food. Food safety is the 
enduring foundation of this effort. In 2014, Wowprime 
Corporation established an independent “Food Safety 
Department,” which includes a “Food Safety Research 
Center” and a “Food Processing Plant,” to enhance the 
Group's food safety control system. The Group has 
obtained certifications including ISO 17025 Laboratory 
Management System, ISO 22000 Food Safety 
Management System, and HACCP certification. It is 
also the only restaurant company in Taiwan to 
simultaneously hold ISO 17025 certification for its 
laboratory and ISO 22000 cer t i f icat ion for  i ts  
processing plant. Through these dual certifications, we 
demonstrate our strong commitment to food safety and 
consumer protection.

On the social front, Wowprime firmly believes that 
“employees are the most important asset.” We are 
dedicated to creating a safe, friendly, and diverse 
inclusive workplace environment, paying close 

We uphold the management philosophy that “custom-
ers are benefactors, employees are family, and suppli-
ers are noble partners.” Our actions are carried out 
from four major perspectives: sustainable governance, 
environmental protection, social inclusion, and product 
responsibility. We continuously strengthen our corpo-
rate governance structure, enhance information trans-

Chairman’s Message
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attention to employees’ physical and mental health as 
well as career development. We continuously invest in 
training resources to cultivate professional talents in 
the food and beverage industry. At the same time, we 
actively fulfill our corporate citizenship responsibilities 
through various means such as publ ic welfare 
collaborations, community participation, and support 
for vulnerable groups, working together with society for 
mutual benefit.

Our sustainable management philosophy is reflected in 
our social welfare efforts. We continue to implement 
the “One Brand, One Charity” initiative. “Tokiya” has 
partnered again with the TFT Foundation to launch 
limited-edition charity combo products for sale. Our 
operations team also held career experience camps at 
elementary schools in the mountainous areas of Miaoli, 
actively supporting rural education. Additionally, our 
subsidiary Wowfresh collaborated for the first time with 
the “1919 Food Bank” on a charity project to collect 
New Year’s meals, bringing warmth to those in need.

During the preparation of the “Wowprime Corporation 
2024 Sustainability Report,” we reviewed initiatives 
across four sustainability dimensions: economic, 

Wowprime operates
Chairman

environmental, social, and food safety & consumer 
communication. The report thoroughly discloses our 
2024 ESG actions and future goals, following global 
sustainability disclosure standards such as the GRI 
Standards to ensure completeness and transparency 
of information. Through this report, we not only review 
past efforts and achievements but also reaffirm our 
responsibi l i ty and motivation to move toward a 
sustainable future. We focus on five key goals: 
sustainable governance, safe food, environmentally 
friendly practices, a happy workplace, and social 
engagement. This is the 11th sustainability report 
issued by Wowprime since 2015. We sincerely thank 
all parties for their encouragement and guidance over 
the past 11 years, which have been the driving force 
behind our continuous growth.

02 Chairman’s  Message



6

03 2024 Highlights and Performance

1.Health authorities across 
various regions conducted a 
total of 391 inspections at the 
Group’s stores, with no major 
food safety incidents or 
penalties imposed by 
regulatory agencies.  

2.The only food service 
company in Taiwan to 
simultaneously obtain 
ISO17025 certification for its 
laboratory and ISO22000 
certification for its processing 
plants.  

3.The Group conducts over 
20,000 inspections annually.  

4.All meal ingredients can be 
100% traced through an 
internal food safety 
traceability system.

1.A total of 2,040 tons of 
business waste (kitchen 
waste, waste cooking oil) are 
fully reused, with no 
incineration, reducing 
environmental impact.  

2. Invested tens of millions of 
New Taiwan Dollars in 
pollution control equipment.  

3.The Group uses 100% locally 
sourced rice from Taiwan.  

4.Partnered with Edenred to 
issue electronic vouchers, 
reducing over 43.2 metric tons 
of carbon emissions and 
saving 873 trees from being 
cut down over the past five 
years.

1.Awarded the Gold Prize in 
the 2024 Happy Enterprise 
Awards for the Food Service 
Industry by 1111 Job Bank. 

2.Received certifications from 
the Ministry of Education’s 
Sports Administration for 
“Sports Enterprise 
Certification” and from the 
Health Promotion 
Administration for “Healthy 
Workplace Certification.”  

3.Promoted the Yes Card 
program to foster a positive 
work atmosphere.

1.Customer satisfaction 
averages 4.7 stars.  

2. Invested nearly 20 million 
New Taiwan Dollars in 
charitable and public welfare 
activities.  

3.On Corporate Day, the 
company organized the 
E.SUN Mountain Trail 
Cleanup and Maintenance 
event.

4.Continuously promoting the 
“One Brand, One Charity” 
initiative.

1.Awarded the Bronze Prize 
for Corporate Sustainability 
Reports at the 17th Taiwan 
Corporate Sustainability 
Awards (TCSA), marking 
nine consecutive years of 
recognition.  

2.Enhanced transparency in 
information disclosure.  

3.Continued to link 
performance with 
promotions and salary 
increases; this year, more 
than half of the brands 
raised their starting salaries 
to maintain recruitment 
competitiveness.

Happy
Workplace

Social
Engagement

Sustainable
Governance

Safe
Food

Environmentally
Friendly

Environment Social Governance

2024 Highlights and Performance
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04 Sustainability Awards and Recognition

11th Annual Service Angel 
Awards 2024  
Four individuals honored with the 
Service Angel Award: Lin Yifen 
from Ikki, Chen Meijun from 
Tokiya, Shi Lishan from Feng He, 
and Huang Ziqing from 
Wagyushabu.  

Daily View hosts the "2024 
Online Reputation Star" Awards  
Wowprime honored with the 
Strategic Excellence Award 

Certified as a Senior-Friendly 
Enterprise by Taipei City  
Locations: Xiang Duck (Taipei 
Jinshan South Branch), hot7 
(Taipei Carrefour Guilin Branch), 
Giguo (Taipei Nanjing East 
Branch), Oh my! Yakiniku (Taipei 
Roosevelt Branch)  

Wowprime wins the Gold Award 
for Food & Beverage Service at 
the 1111 Job Bank "2024 Happy 
Enterprise Voting"

Culinary team wins Gold Medal 
at the "2024 TIC Taipei 
International Culinary Challenge" 

Buying Power Social Innovation 
Procurement Awards organized 
by Ministry of Economic Affairs 
Small and Medium Enterprise 
and StartAdministration
First Prize: Wowprime 
Corporation and Cheerpin 
Restaurant Corporation  
Third Prize: WPT Restaurant 
Corporation

9th AMOT Star-Rated 
Traceability Restaurant 
Evaluation  
12MINI awarded the prestigious 
three-star Traceability Restaurant 
honor 

Commercial Times "2024 Taiwan 
Service Industry Grand 
Evaluation" - Chain Brand 
Restaurants  
Gold Medal: Tokiya  
Service Star Award: Liu Qiujun 
from Tokiya

Sustainability Awards and Recognition 2024
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Stakeholder Communication

Identification
Process Prioritization

Confirmation Review

The process began with the convening of a 
special meeting of the Sustainable Develop-
ment Committee. Project leaders were nomi-
nated by various headquarters departments 
and business units. Following discussions, 
the attendees were tasked with identifying 
relevant stakeholders and their correspond-
ing material topics based on their respective 
areas of responsibility (i.e., their functions 
and duties). The resulting list of topics was 
then compiled with reference to industry 
trends in the catering sector.

Identify stakeholders and key issues, and 
invite colleagues from various departments 
to prioritize them based on two aspects: "the 
degree of economic, environmental, and 
social impact on the organization" and "the 
degree of  in f luence on s takeholders '  
evaluation and decision-making." At the 
same time, collect and analyze external 
survey responses. The results are also 
reviewed and confirmed through feedback 
from senior management.

Based on the results of the material i ty 
analysis, the overall report structure and 
out l ine were conf i rmed. This involved 
mapping the relevant indicators for each 
top ic  and  p roceed ing  to  compi le  the  
necessary disclosure information.

The Group continuously reviews and revises 
the matrix of stakeholders and their material 
topics. In response to changes in these 
topics, relevant disclosure information is 
compiled and integrated for comprehensive 
reporting within the Sustainability Report.

Stakeholder Identification
In pursuit of sustainable business operations, Wowprime has formed a project team 
composed of cross-departmental professionals, with the CEO serving as the convener. 
The team plans corporate social responsibility development indicators and strategies 
and regularly provides execution results to facilitate the review and improvement of 
future practices. To ensure corporate sustainability policies, the Group refers to the 
AA1000 Stakeholder Engagement Standards and uses five criteria—“degree of 
dependence,” “ influence,” “tension/concern,” “responsibil i ty,” and “diverse 
perspectives”—as judgment standards. This approach ensures that all relevant 
stakeholder concerns related to Wowprime are thoroughly identified, allowing 
significant issues involved to be incorporated into future development directions. The 
Group also establishes transparent communication channels and clear response 
mechanisms with all stakeholders. Through joint analysis by members of the 
Sustainability Development Committee, Wowprime has summarized eight key 
stakeholder groups: employees, government agencies, customers, suppliers and 
landlords, academic institutions, shareholders and investors, media and online social 
platforms, and the community.

Stakeholder
Communication

Employees Customer Media and Online
Social Platforms

Shareholders
and Investors

Suppliers and
Landlords

Government
Agencies

Academic
Institutions

Community
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05 Stakeholder Communication

Identification and Response to Material Issues

Wowprime Corporation's Sustainability Related Issues: Materiality Matrix:

In identifying material issues, Wowprime references internal employees and the GRI 
Standards' material topics to compile sustainability-related issues. Using an online 
questionnaire analysis mechanism, the Group evaluates the impact of these issues on 
the company (including financial and non-financial impacts, strategic integration, 
opportunities, and competitiveness) as well as the influence on different stakeholders'
evaluation and decision-making (significance of impact, expectations for response and 
action, and expectations for transparency). Building on 143 valid questionnaire 

responses from 2022 and further considering management's perspectives, the Group 
consolidated a matrix of 25 material issues.  
In the upper right corner of the matrix, the saying “Food is the paramount necessity of 
the people, and food safety comes first” reflects the consensus among Wowprime's 
stakeholders that “store environment management” is a material issue as defined in 
this report.

Social Issues

Environmental IssuesEconomic Issues

Food Safety and Consumer 
Communication Issues

Sustainable Development Strategies

Corporate Image

Business Performance

Integrity Management and 
Corporate Governance

Information Disclosure and Transparency

Regulatory Compliance

Risk Management

Energy Management and Energy Saving 
& Carbon Reduction

Waste and Food Surplus Management

Store Environment Management

Occupational Health and Safety

Employee Compensation and Benefits

Talent Retention and Development

Social Care

Community Relations Management

Human Rights and Equality

Labor-Management Communication

Meal Safety Assurance

Product and Service Labeling

Marketing Communication and Customer Satisfaction

Personal Data Protection

Supplier Management

Complaint Mechanism

Customer Relations and Health Management

Product Services and Innovation

H
ig

h
Lo

w

Low High

Sustainable Development Strategy

Community
Relationship 
Management

Products, Services, 
and Innovation

Human Rights
and Equality

Corporate Image

Marketing Communication 
and Customer Satisfaction  

Product and Service Labeling

Labor-Management
Communication  

Risk Control 

Integrity Management and 
Corporate Governance 

Food Safety Management 

Regulatory Compliance 

Operational Performance

Employee Salary and Benefits

Information Disclosure and Transparency 

Occupational Health and Safety 
Personal Data Protection 

Supply Chain Management 

Talent Retention and Development

Grievance
Mechanism

Energy Management and Energy Saving
& Carbon Reduction 3.3

3.6

3.9

4.2

4.5

3.5 4.0 4.5 5.0 5.5 6.0 6.5 7.0

Analysis Results of Material Issues for Wowprime Corporation

Im
pact on Econom

y, Environm
ent, and 

People (including H
um

an R
ights) 

Impact on the Company

Social Care

Customer Relations 
and Health Management

Waste and Surplus 
Food Management  

Store Environment
Management
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Based on the GRI Standards and considering that there have been no significant changes in this year’s operations, this report continues to focus on the material ESG 
issues identified in 2022, which involve the dual significant impacts of "impacts on the economy, environment, and human rights" and "impacts on the company" as the 
materiality for this report:

Ranking Material Issues of Year 2024

1 Store Environment Management

2 Food Safety Management 

3 Operational Performance

4 Regulatory Compliance

5 Employee Salary and Benefits

6 Integrity Management and Corporate Governance

7 Product and Service Labeling
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A detailed explanation is provided for material issues that are of high concern to stakeholders and have significant impact. For the internal and external 
boundaries of material issues and material topics, please refer to the corresponding chapters in the report as follows:

● Direct Impact   ○ Indirect Impact

Material Issues GRI Indicators of 
Specific Topic

Internal External
Management Policies 

and Related Information 

Wowprime Employees Suppliers Customers Community corresponding chapters

Food Safety
Management

GRI 416: Customer Health 
and Safety 2016 

● ● ● ● ● 4.2 Customer Health and Safety

Store Environment
Management

GRI 416: Customer Health 
and Safety 2016 ● ● ○ ● ● 4.2 Customer Health and Safety  

Regulatory Compliance GRI 2-27: Compliance with 
laws and regulations ● ● ● ○ ○ 2.9 Regulatory Compliance

Integrity Management 
and Corporate Governance 

GRI 2-9: Governance 
structure and composition ● ● ● ● ○ 2.3 Corporate Governance

Operational Performance
GRI 2-2: Entities included in 

the organization's 
sustainability reporting

● ● ○ ● ○ 2.1 Business Overview 

Product and 
Service Labeling

GRI 417: Marketing and 
Labeling 2016 ● ● ● ● ○ 4.1 Food Safety Management

Employee Salary and 
Benefits

GRI 401: Employment 2016 ● ● ○ ○ ○ 6.3 Employment Policy

05 Stakeholder Communication
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To ensure food safety control mechanisms to 
protect consumer rights.  

The restaurants are divided into three main sections—
hardware, software, and food—for the implementation of a 
food safety management system framework. This is achieved 
through measures such as on-site supplier audits, raw material 
sampling inspections, a raw material food safety traceability 
system (Food Cloud), restaurant hygiene inspections, risk 
management in menu research and development, menu 
sampling inspections, and education and training on restaurant 
hardware planning controls.

In 2024, Wowprime launched a water quality testing 
program.

Wowprime disclosed its operational performance on 
time throughout 2024. 

The average employee satisfaction score in 2024 was 
84.67. To effectively care for employees and create a 
satisfying work environment and benefits system, 
Wowprime strives to enhance various policies and 
foster a healthy and enjoyable workplace.

In 2024, Wowprime did not experience any regulatory 
violations related to internal management 
mechanisms that resulted in penalties.

Due to effective risk management in 2024, there were 
no significant internal control deficiencies.

By tracking customer satisfaction levels, the Group 
continuously optimizes and innovates in areas 
such as menu offerings, service, and ambiance to 
create a comprehensive customer service 
experience and provide customers with a satisfying 
dining experience. In recent years, overall 
satisfaction has generally shown an upward trend. 

We promote online feedback cards, a toll-free 0800 service 
hotline, and an official website feedback mailbox to survey 
customer satisfaction and collect customer opinions.

Internal controls are conducted through the audit office to 
improve operational efficiency, ensure the reliability of financial 
reporting, and comply with regulations by disclosing relevant 
performance data monthly, quarterly, and annually.

Internal control systems and risk management are carried out by 
responsible departments, while externally, the company actively 
participates in various corporate governance evaluations as a 
reference for internal improvements.

During the draft stage of regulations, appropriate reviews and 
feedback are provided regarding industry needs and limitations. 
Before the official announcement of regulations, the food safety 
management system is updated according to 
government-published regulations to ensure the continuous 
provision of products and services that comply with legal 
requirements.

In addition to salary adjustments based on job level, the fixed 
salary structure is reviewed annually and adjusted in conjunction 
with performance and promotions. Variable pay is determined 
based on the overall company performance and the 
performance of each team, with differentiated rewards given 
according to individual performance, allowing outstanding 
employees and teams to receive better incentives.

To create a great dining experience is 
Wowprime important mission; continuously 
improve service quality to drive a positive 
cycle.

To keep investors and shareholders informed 
about the Group’s operational performance to 
build confidence for continued investment.

To uphold the principle of integrity in business 
operations to provide consumers with the 
most reassuring dining environment. 

To take responsibility for promoting 
compliance with regulations related to 
environment, society, food safety, and service 
at Wowprime.

We firmly believe that talent is the company’s 
most valuable asset, and adopt a 
compensation philosophy of “compliant with 
laws, superior to the industry, and competitive” 
to attract and retain the best culinary talent.  

To guarantee customer health and safety, and 
maintain related environments. 

Material
Issues

GRI
Corresponding

Indicators
Significance to Wowprime Management Policy Evaluation Results

Food Safety
Management

GRI 416: 
Customer Health 
and Safety 2016

Store 
Environment
Management

GRI 416: 
Customer Health 
and Safety 2016

Product and 
Service Labeling

GRI 417: 
Marketing and 
Labeling 2016

Employee Salary 
and Benefits

GRI 401: 
Employment 
2016

Operational
Performance

GRI 2-2: 
Entities included 
in the organization's 
sustainability reporting

Integrity 
Management 
and Corporate 

Governance

GRI 2-9: 
Governance 
structure and 
composition

Regulatory
Compliance

GRI 2-27: 
Compliance 
with laws and 
regulations
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Stakeholder Communication

Employees

Government 
Agencies

Suppliers and 
Landlords

Customers

Media and Online
Social Platforms

Community

Shareholders
and Investors

Academic Institutions

Stakeholders Stakeholder Concerns Communication Channels Communication Frequency

Employee salary and benefits, talent retention and training, 
grievance mechanisms for labor practice issues, employee 
diversity and equal opportunity, education and career 
development 

1. Internal Website  
2. Labor-Management Meeting
3. Employee Satisfaction Surveys  
4. Staff Meetings / Employee Feedback Hotline & 

Email Channels  
5. WOW! News

1. Hold labor-management meetings every quarter.  
2. Conduct employee satisfaction surveys every six months.  
3. Continuously receive and address employee feedback.  
4. Publish the WOW newsletter once a month. 

Coordinate with relevant government departments to implement 
executive orders, comply with food and beverage industry-related 
regulations, and conduct routine and non-routine inspections.

1. Daily tabulation and disclosure of customer feedback (complaints 
and compliments) received via the 0800 hotline.    

2. Daily tracking, recording, and publication of complaint and 
compliment cases.  

3. Risk assessment for each dish during menu development.

1. Monthly/as needed.  
2. Every semester.  

1. Hold annual stakeholders' meetings.  
2. Publish monthly self-reported revenue.  
3. Release quarterly financial reports and publish an annual report 

each year. 

1. Compile and release news updates monthly.  
2. Hold 3 to 4 press conferences annually.  
3. Organize informal dining and interaction events irregularly. 

1. Communicate with local community management committees 
before opening new stores.  

2. Conduct environmental assessments in the local area before 
new store openings.  

3. Maintain good neighborly relations during operations by interacting 
with local residents, village chiefs, and community committees.

1. Annually: supplier annual meetings, factory audits, and raw 
material sampling inspections.  

2. As needed: supplier platform announcements, supplier exception 
management, and raw material reviews.

1. Seminars / Regulatory Explanation Sessions  
2. Communication with Relevant Departments on 

Major Legislation  
3. Official Document Correspondence  
4. Ministerial/Agency Head Mailboxes  
5. Annual Fire Drills Coordinated with Local Fire 

Departments in Each Store District 

1. Supplier Annual Meeting  
2. Supplier Platform  
3. Factory Audits  
4. Food Safety Traceability System Platform  

1. Industry-Academia Collaboration  
2. Specialized Cooperative Courses

1. Shareholder/Investor Phone and Email Inquiries  
2. Holding Investor Conferences and Shareholders’ 

Meetings 

1. Communication and Liaison with Community 
Management Committees  

2. Business District Visits and Relationship Building

1. Press Conferences  
2. Tea Gatherings and Luncheon Discussions  
3. Irregular News Releases

1. 0800 Customer Service Hotline  
2. Online Customer Feedback Card  Survey  
3. Official Website Email Inbox  
4. Website Messages  
5. "Wowprime Food Craze" APP
6. Fax and Mail

Food safety assurance, occupational health and safety/ 
regulatory compliance, grievance mechanisms for labor 
practice issues, energy conservation and carbon reduction, 
waste management, air and water pollution prevention, major 
infectious disease prevention, operational accident prevention 
and awareness  

Food safety assurance, store environment management, product 
and service labeling, marketing communication and customer 
satisfaction, corporate image 

Procurement policy (including food ingredient traceability), 
supplier management, supplier environmental assessment, 
supplier social impact assessment, integrity management 

Marketing communication and customer satisfaction, integrity 
management, corporate image, regulatory compliance, social 
care

Store environment management, waste management, regulatory 
compliance, corporate image, social care

Business performance, risk management, corporate governance, 
integrity management, corporate image

Sustainable corporate image strategy, regulatory compliance, 
product and service labeling, personal data protection 

05 Stakeholder Communication
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1.1 Management Philosophy and Mission

Management Philosophy

Core Value

1. 1. About Wowprime Corporatio

INTEGRITY
SINCERITY IN DEALINGWITH 
OTHERS, DISCIPLINE IN 
SELF-CONDUCT

TEAMWORK
JOINING HANDS AS A GROUP, 
WORKING TOGETHER 
WITH ONE HEART

Integrity is the core and most essential value for 
everyone at Wowprime. We believe that kindness 
fosters kindness, encouraging us to interact with 
others sincerely and with good intentions, ensuring 
our words match our actions. We communicate our 
genuine thoughts using clear and objective language, 
honor our promises, consistently uphold high quali-
ty, and approach people and circumstances with 
responsibility.

At Wowprime, we believe that each person is 
unique, so we value and respect diversity and 
differences. We empower every employee to 
recognize their own worth, combining their 
knowledge and ski l ls to promote teamwork, 
strengthen team strengths, increase synergy, and 
create a positive impact.

AGILITY
AGER TO LEARN AND QUICK
TO ACT, SWIFT TO SEIZE 
OPPORTUNITIES

Wowprime team members embrace the vastness 
of the world, staying curious to acquire new 
knowledge and skills. We investigate the real 
causes of things and understand the deeper 
reasons, not limited by surface appearances, 
which allows us to make thoughtful decisions. We 
act decisively and show strong execution across 
various situations.

INNOVATION
CREATIVE IDEAS AND E
NTREPRENEURIAL SPIRIT, 
STRATEGIZING A NEW LANDSCAPE

The team at Wowprime believes that innovation 
fuels growth. We continuously seek ways to move 
beyond old models,  work hard to f ind new 
approaches, boldly implement them, and assess 
their effectiveness and outcomes. We welcome 
change, stay up-to-date with the times, and 
consistently take initiative with a mindset focused 
on daily improvement.

Corporate Vision and 
Mission
◆ Our Vision：CUSTOMERS ARE

BENEFACTORS：
COLLEAGUES
ARE FAMILY:

SUPPLIERS ARE
NOBLE PARTNERS:

Wowprime thrives thanks to our customers. Their 
support allows us to keep our business going. 
Each customer visit is a great blessing to us. 
Because our customers have been so generous, 
we should respond with gratitude, appreciation, 
empathy, and patience. Providing quality service 
comes from fostering positive relationships. By 
considering the customer's needs a bit more, we 
ensure that our patrons feel satisfied and willing to 
continue working with us. In the end, this results in 
outstanding service and encourages positive 
recommendations.

Wowprime succeeds thanks to our team members. 
Happy employees are the key to satisfied custom-
ers. We prioritize people, showing respect and 
treating our colleagues like family, valuing and 
caring for them deeply. Our goal is to build a strong 
sense of identity and belonging for everyone in the 
Wowprime family. We approach our colleagues 
with understanding and compassion. Through 
empathy and motivation, we cultivate a shared 
sense of purpose. United, we work to generate 
value for Wowprime and turn real-life challenges 
into opportunities.

Wowprime has flourished thanks to its suppliers. 
Their support, gratitude, and valuable advice have 
greatly enhanced our abilities, allowing us to 
succeed. We consider all excellent suppliers as 
our Noble Partners. Together, we support each 
other and grow, grounded in trust and mutual 
reliance, fostering shared success and prosperity.
Just as our partners have provided us with 
opportunit ies, we are dedicated to keeping 
opportunities open for others as well, aiming to be 
"Noble Partners" to them.

TO UNDERSTAND COLLEAGUES
WITH A CARING HEART

TO TREAT SUPPLIERS
WITH RESPECT

TO SERVE CUSTOMERS
WITH A PASSIONATE HEART

To deliver delicious stories at the dining 
table and become the most influential 
food and beverage group. 

◆ Our Mission: 

To create and provide customers with 
diverse dining services and products, 
always delivering warmth that enriches 
a wonderful life. 
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Brand Introduction

Wangsteak
Dedicated to a strict definition of 
deliciousness, we select only the finest sixth 
to eighth ribs from each cow. Roasted at 
250°C for an hour and a half, this process 
perfectly presents the tender and flavorful 
essence of fully cooked beef.

Only for the Most Important 
People in Your Hearts

TASTy We choose premium beef and skillfully 
combine the ingredients to delight your 
refined taste. Our range of exquisite dishes, 
served with the trendy and vibrant flair of a 
New Yorker, brings fresh energy to your life. 
Our bright, welcoming Western-style 
restaurant provides a comfortable 
atmosphere where every guest can enjoy a 
creative and flavorful dining experience.

Let’s TASTy , Let’s Enjoy!

Tokiya
We offer a Japanese-Western fusion dining 
experience inspired by the subtle elegance 
of Japanese cuisine. In a warm and inviting 
setting, you can enjoy each carefully crafted 
dish, all made to delight the special bonds 
between you and your loved ones!

Flavorful Bonds with Family

Oh my! Yakiniku
Inspired by the ideas of Great Abundance, 
Great Fun, and Great Satisfaction, we invite 
diners to creatively mix and match various 
meats, sauces, and ingredients. With the 
unique and flexible ways to enjoy yakiniku, 
each person can discover their own perfect 
flavor without settling!

Versatile Yakiniku, 
Catering to Every Taste

Giguo
Our dedication to cuisine is inspired by the 
essence of Japanese craftsmanship, aiming 
to deliver a rich, mellow, and aromatic 
broth. Giguo carefully chooses fresh, 
plentiful ingredients and outstanding broth 
to preserve the authentic flavors, making 
your get-together truly enjoyable.

Savor a Delightful Gathering 
Freely. Let’s Giguo today! 

ikki
Drawing inspiration from the traditional 
rock-grilling technique of Japan’s Oga 
Peninsula, natural stone slabs are heated 
directly to 300 degrees Celsius. This 
immediate contact locks in the original 
juices and flavors of the ingredients, 
conquering your taste buds.conquering your 
taste buds.

Ultimate Sizzling Freshness, 
Stone-Grilled Japanese Cuisine
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Chamonix
Moving beyond the typical teppanyaki 
restaurant concept, we creatively blend the 
elegance of French cuisine with the chic 
ambiance of a lounge bar, offering a dining 
experience that feels like a stylish boutique.

Only for the Most Important 
People in Your Hearts

Pinnada 
Our carefully chosen pork cutlets are coated 
in a light, golden batter and fried fresh to 
order. Utilizing a patented double oil tank 
and unique frying methods, we seal in the 
juicy flavors while keeping the crust crispy. 
The result is pork cutlets that are crispy 
outside and tender inside, delivering pure 
joy with every bite. Enjoy this comforting 
meal in a minimalist Japanese-inspired 
setting with warm, friendly service.

Delight in Premium Pork Cutlets, 
Happiness in Every Bite

12hotpot
Featuring classic Taiwanese stone pot and 
shabu-shabu hot pots, 12hotpot presents 
carefully selected fresh ingredients 
alongside freshly sliced whole cuts of meat, 
offering a variety of main course choices. 
Here, customers can enjoy fresh 
ingredients, flavorful broths, and attentive 
service—all at an affordable price. 
Freshness made simple and accessible.

12hotpot: Freshness Served
to You!

PUTIEN
Putien, a Michelin one-star Chinese 
restaurant in Singapore, serves signature 
Singaporean dishes and specialties from 
Putien. With over two decades of culinary 
tradition and refined techniques, each dish 
is thoughtfully prepared to highlight 
exceptional craftsmanship. They offer 
star-rated set menus for groups ranging 
from 2 to 10, making it an ideal 
Michelin-starred venue for any occasion.

Michelin-Starred Chinese 
Cuisine Celebrated in Singapore

CHIN HUAJIAO
Featuring the rare and premium “Chongqing 
Jiangjin Jiuyue Green Sichuan Pepper,” 
which enhances the broth with a spicy, 
fragrant, and numbing sensation. Signature 
dishes include the “Green and Red Double 
Pot,” combining green Sichuan pepper 
spicy hot pot and green peppercorn fatty 
beef hot pot. Voted “Top Boutique Spicy Hot 
Pot” by online users, its fresh pepper aroma 
is adored by celebrities, influencers, and 
diners alike.

Savor the Fresh, Spicy Aroma; 
Feast Freely, Worry-Free.

XIANGDUCK

A contemporary Chinese restaurant 
specializing in roasted duck. No need for a 
large group—gather a few friends to enjoy a 
variety of roasted duck dishes along with an 
array of exquisite culinary delights.

Come Enjoy Duck: Savor 
Expertly Roasted Duck and 
a Feast of Delicacies! 
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Veggtable
[Consistently Recognized by the 
Government as One of Taiwan’s Top 12 
Heritage Taiwanese Cuisine Restaurants]  
By using fresh, locally sourced ingredients 
and straightforward cooking methods, we 
creatively reinvent traditional dishes into 
smaller portions and elevate street food with 
refined techniques, presenting a fresh new 
take on classic Taiwanese flavors! Let the 
most familiar tastes of Taiwan warmly 
satisfy everyone’s appetite!

Classic Taiwanese Cuisine
with a Fresh Twist

12MINI
12mini POT specializes in affordable 
individual hot pots, simmering rich broths 
infused with fresh fruits and vegetables. 
Choose your base with either vegetables or 
dumplings, so even with a busy lifestyle, 
you can quickly enjoy a tasty hot pot 
anytime!

Mini and Delicious Anytime
You Want — TAKE EAT EASY

Wagyushabu
Carefully selected premium Wagyu from the 
U.S. and Australia, showcasing multiple 
ways to savor Wagyu. Experience 
gourmet-level Wagyu in three styles — 
seared Wagyu sushi, premium Wagyu hot 
pot, and Wagyu black curry rice. With over 
70 ingredients available for unlimited 
servings, indulge in expert-level 
deliciousness.

Soul-Satisfying Wagyu — 
Dip and Enjoy!

XIANG LA
A stylish all-you-can-eat spicy hot pot 
restaurant offering a feast for both the taste 
buds and the eyes of spice lovers. Nearly 
150 ingredients available for unlimited 
enjoyment, paired with eye-catching 
presentation, a trendy bar, and a 
self-service counter, making all-you-can-eat 
not only satisfying but also fashionable and 
cool.

Love the Heat? 
Spice Things Up!

GOD GUO Using local Taiwanese ingredients to 
highlight the land’s rich flavors, reinventing 
classic Taiwanese dishes into hearty hot pot 
broths. Combining a retro yet trendy 
Taiwanese vibe, enjoy modern Taiwanese 
flavors anytime, any meal, any season.

Trendy Taiwanese Hot Pot

Power of Meat

Generous and endlessly satisfying, 
featuring 100% whole-cut beef in an 
all-you-can-eat Japanese-style BBQ.

Unstoppable Meat Cravings
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Itamae 

Premium Japanese and Australian Wagyu, 
top seasonal fresh ingredients, expertly 
prepared on the teppanyaki grill to create 
the ultimate fresh and delicious dishes. In a 
quiet and elegant setting, experience the 
comforting warmth of the soul.

Savor the sublime flavors of 
Wagyu, masterfully grilled 
Teppanyaki-style.

Joxiang

Made-to-order, aromatic, and perfect with 
rice. Craving a hearty seafood and steak 
teppanyaki? Come feast with us!

Hearty Surf & Turf — 
Hot and Fresh Feast

True Wow
Korean Cuisine Enjoy the world’s top three Korean dishes 

all at once: authentic kimchi stew, original 
Korean BBQ flavors, and the wildly popular 
BANBAN chicken. Idol-level deliciousness 
— one bite and you’re hooked!

Flavor Explosion — 
Bold Korean Taste

Chingu 
Imagine juicy, thick pork belly searing over 
blazing flames, fragrant Korean hot pots 
bubbling away, and mouthwatering dishes 
dished out at lively“Pojangmacha” street 
stalls. Clink your soju glasses high—
geonbae! Because nothing beats the joy of 
sharing sizzling meat with good friends!

Friends, Let's Meat Together!

Chao Chou Bang

A restaurant featuring the freshest surf and 
turf ingredients, carefully simmering clay pot 
congee that preserves the original flavors. 
Every bite is fresh and fragrant, every grain 
nourishing and soothing. Paired with a 
stylish array of Chinese dishes, let your taste 
buds delight in rich and comforting congee.

Pair with a Stylish Selection of 
Chinese Cuisine — Gather and 
Enjoy Rich, Nourishing Congee 

Wow Pin

Our products are your perfect dining 
companion, featuring exclusive recipes from 
award-winning chefs that evoke the joy of 
gathering. Whether dining solo or with your 
small family, our delicious dishes are the 
ideal partner — less oil smoke, more 
happiness. When it comes to food safety 
and quality, we hold ourselves to standards 
even higher than yours.

The Only Online Brand Under 
Wowprime Corporation
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1.3  Major Events of Wowprime Corporation in 2024

Invested a total of 2.2 million NTD to upgrade four showcase dormitories spanning 
northern, central, and southern Taiwan, with ambitious plans to pour tens of 
millions more into crafting a safe and cozy haven for our team members. 

Kicked off an exciting exclusive collaboration with foodpanda, sharpening our 
reach to the perfect audience through their delivery network while continuously 
elevating the dining experience for our customers.

Announced a record-breaking cash dividend of 14.94 NTD per share at the 2024 
shareholders' meeting—a milestone moment since our listing. 

Earned prestigious age-friendly enterprise certifications from Taipei City and New 
Taipei City, celebrating our commitment to supporting middle-aged and senior 
employees.

Nearly 100 managers and frontline heroes dove into carbon footprint training, 
embracing our green mission and weaving sustainability into the company’s core.

Revamped our headquarters with a fresh glow—LED energy-saving lights now 
brighten all five floors, blending eco-consciousness with modern flair. 

Unveiled the brand-new Chinese dining sensation, “Chao Chou Bang,” adding a 
flavorful chapter to our culinary story.

A break from tradition, a spectacular year-end bash was held over two days and 
three sessions at Taichung’s Lihpao Resort, where 9,891 employees in Taiwan 
enjoyed a well-deserved day off to feast and celebrate together at the Lihpao 
Resort Fullon Hotel.

The original Yakiniku Taichung Xitun Carrefour store debuted a vibrant 
Japanese-style self-serve bar alongside single and double set meals, featuring 
over 50 mouthwatering dishes—from sukiyaki rice and mellow soups to caramel 
beef toast, fresh salads, ice cream, and drinks—sparking a buzz of excitement 
among food lovers.
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1.4 Vision for the Future: Short-, Medium-, and Long-Term Goals
 

     Short- and Mid-Term Business Vision

     Vision for the Future:
A Culinary Odyssey

At the heart of our journey lies an unwavering commitment to "customer satisfaction," guiding every step we take. 
We constantly refine our brand lineup and scale of operations, pruning the weaker branches and nurturing the 
stronger ones to flourish. Our mission is twofold: to achieve "steady management" and fuel "sustained growth," both 
vital to elevating our overall performance.
Embracing a vibrant multi-brand strategy, we carve out unique paths for each brand’s evolution. In the short and 
medium term, our focus sharpens on fine-tuning our current brands and birthing new ones, with a special spotlight 
on expanding our presence in the sizzling realms of hot pot and barbecue. Looking further ahead, our grand vision 
is to craft a global gourmet sharing platform—a beacon that not only leads culinary cultural experiences but also 
inspires a refined, elevated lifestyle for all.

Boosting Single Store Success:
We’re shaking things up by fine-tuning our brand presence and store designs, bidding farewell to under-performing spots, and 
doubling down on solid operational practices. Meanwhile, we’re turning up the volume on brand visibility through dynamic 
promotions to make our name shine brighter than ever.

Embracing a Multi-Brand Mosaic:
Our strategy dives deep into a vibrant multi-brand approach, mixing and matching diverse product lines to satisfy every dining 
whim. From premium to budget-friendly options within the same category, we’re crafting a menu that speaks to all tastes and 
wallets.

Mastering the Art of Agile Management:
In Taiwan’s fast-evolving dining scene, where neighborhoods rise and fall like tides, we’re not just keeping pace—we’re 
leading the charge. Expanding boldly while nimbly relocating stores as needed, we’re orchestrating a symphony of smart 
moves and resourceful planning to stay ahead of the curve.

Fortifying Food Safety Excellence: 
Proudly holding both ISO 17025 and ISO 22000 alongside HACCP certifications—the only restaurant group in Taiwan to do 
so—we’re setting the gold standard in food safety. Our commitment is unwavering: to continuously elevate our practices, 
ensuring every bite is not only delicious but also a promise of trust and peace of mind for our customers.

Global Flavors, Bold Innovations: 
We will deepen our mastery of the diverse international cuisines 
that sparked our journey, all while championing the spirit of 
innovation. Our next adventure? Diving into the sizzling worlds 
of hot pot and barbecue, bringing new tastes and experiences to 
the table.

A Worldwide Dining Collective:
Rooted in Taiwan and reaching out to Mainland China, we’re on 
a mission to spread our unique corporate culture and brand 
essence across the globe. Through strategic partnerships and 
licensing, we’ll serve up exceptional dining experiences from the 
United States to Japan, Singapore, South Korea, Southeast 
Asia, and beyond—transforming into a truly global culinary 
brand.

Cultivating Global Talent: 
Beyond honing technical skills and professional expertise, 
we’re dedicated to nurturing a deep connection to our 
corporate values among our team. By building a culture 
grounded in shared beliefs, we aim to unite our people in 
pursuit of sustainable growth and lasting success.

Championing Social Responsibility:
We pledge to be active participants in the community, 
standing shoulder to shoulder with Taiwanese society during 
pivotal moments. Our commitment to the sustainability of 
Taiwan’s land fuels our hope to inspire collective action and 
spark meaningful, positive change.
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2.1 Business Overview

The Asset and Revenue Structure in 2024 (Unit: NT$ Million):

2024 Investment Status

2. Sustainable Governance 

  2024

22,291

11,760

1,733

1,304

1,292

16,289

12,804

Consolidated Operating Revenue

Consolidated Operating Costs

Consolidated Net Operating Profit

Consolidated Net Profit After Tax

Parent Company Net Profit After Tax

Consolidated Total Assets

Parent Company Total Assets

Year

Wpt

Cheerpin

WOWFRESH

Subtotal

Domestic Investment Amount

730,636

0

0

0

730,636

2022

864,847

0

0

0

864,847

2023

939,604

0

0

0

939,604

2024

Domestic Store 
Expansion

Net Increase
This Period

Net Increase
This Period
Net Increase
This Period
Net Increase
This Period

*For more details, refer to the company's annual report link (Wowprime website →investors →
Financial → Annual Report):
https://www.wowprime.com/en/investors-sub-menu/financial/annual-report

Investment
Status

Investment
Structure

(NT$ thousand)

Wowprime Corporation

WPT Restaurant
Corporation

Cheerpin Restaurant
Corporation

Wowfresh
Corporation

Jiechuang Investment
Co., Ltd.

Tai Pin Holding Ltd.
(Seychelles)

Hoppime Co., Ltd.
(Cayman)

Wowprime Ltd. (Samoa)

Wowprime (Beijing)
Co., Ltd.

Wowprime (China)
Co., Ltd.

Shanghai Qunzeyi Enterprise
Management Co., Ltd.

Shanghai Wanxin
InternationalTrading Co., Ltd.Shanghai Hoppime Co., Ltd.

Shanghai Kingcash Co., Ltd.

Wowprime USA Holding Corp.

Wowprime Restaurant
Concept LLC

100%

100%

100% 100%

100%

95%

100%100%

80.44%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%
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2.2 Organizational Structure

Note: There are no significant changes to the ownership organizational structure.
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Remuneration
Committee 
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2.3 Corporate Governance



Audit Office

Rewards and P
unishment 
Committee

Shareholders'
Meeting

Audit
Committee

Remuneration
Committee

Sustainable
Development

Committee

Management
Team

Board of 
Directors

 

2022 2023 2024

34,513 265,816 456,607

25,578 4,395 5,726

The company has established its corporate governance framework and practices in 
accordance with the Company Act, Securities and Exchange Act, and other relevant 
laws. Since its founding, it has focused on maintaining corporate governance, 
safeguarding shareholder rights, ensuring sound board functions, establishing an 
audit committee and remuneration committee composed of independent directors, 
enhancing information transparency, and fulfilling corporate social responsibility.
Internally, the audit office conducts internal control systems and risk monitoring to 
improve operational efficiency, financial reporting reliability, and compliance with 
laws. Pursuing sustainable development and CSR is a long-term goal, so 
management actively participates in external awards and governance evaluations 
for internal improvement references.
In 2024, it received the TCSA "Corporate Sustainability Report Category 1 Bronze 
Award" for the 9th consecutive year.

The company pays all taxes in priority accordance with national tax laws based on 
annual operating profits. It also nurtures new catering talents and assists students in 
gaining practical experience alongside school theory, receiving subsidies like the Youth 
Navigation Program and continued employment for seniors. Tax payments and 
subsidies as shown in the table below:

Tax Policy and Government Subsidies

(unit: NT$ thousand)

Amount

Corporate Income Tax Paid

Government Subsidies
Received

Governance Framework

20

19
/2020

The 12/13th

TCSA

 Silver Award

Corporate Sustainability
Report Category 1,

20

21
/2022

The 14/15th

TCSA

 Bronze Award

Corporate Sustainability
Report Category 1, 

20

23
The 16th

TCSA

 Silver Award

Corporate Sustainability
Report Category 1, 

20

24
The 17th

TCSA

 Bronze Award

Corporate Sustainability
Report Category 1, 



2023/06/15- 2026/06/14

2 0 2 4  S u s t a i n a b i l i t y  R e p o r t 29

2023/06/15-2026/6/14

2.4 Board of Directors 

Board Composition

Wowprime’ s board consists of 7 directors. The board (fully re-elected on 2023/6/15) is the highest governance body, 
chaired by the Chairman. As a multi-brand catering service company, over half of the directors possess industry 
knowledge, operational judgment, and insights into domestic and international market trends.
The selection process involves board nomination followed by shareholder vote, with each term lasting 3 years. The 
board considers diversity, ensuring members have the required knowledge, skills, and literacy for duties based on 
operations and development needs. Overall board capabilities include: 1. Operational judgment, 2. Accounting and 
financial analysis, 3. Business management, 4. Crisis handling, 5. Industry knowledge, 6. International market 
perspective, 7. Leadership, 8. Decision-making.

1. EMBA, Guanghua School of Management, Peking University
2. Representative& Director, Wowprime (China) Co., Ltd.
3. Representative& Director, Wowprime (Beijing) Management 

Co., Ltd.
4. Chairman, WPT Corporation
5. Chairman, CHEERPIN RESTAURANT CORPORATION
6. Chairman, Wowfresh Corporation
7. Chairman,Jiechuang Investment Co., Ltd.

1. BS in Hospitality Management, California State Polytechnic 
University, Pomona

2. Director, Junyi School of Innovati on Taitung
3. Director, Grand Hotel
4. GM, International Master Chef Program, Le Cordon Bleu 

Taiwan-NKUHT
5. Senior advisor to Chairman, China Airlines

Chairman Cheng-Hui Chen

Title Name Gender

Representative
Director

Yu-Jou Chen

Title Name Gender

Director Guo-Yao Su

Title Name Gender

Independent
Director Yi-Chia Chiu

Title Name Gender

2023/06/15-2026/6/14

1. Dual BS in Supply Chain Management and Business 
Psychology, Smeal College of Business, Pennsylvania State 
University 

2. MBA, China Europe International Business School 
3. Market Analyst, Evalueserve (EVS)
4. Market Membership Manager, IKEA

Main Education/
Experience

Main Education/
Experience

Main Education/
Experience

Main Education/
Experience

Independent
Director Bai-Zhou Chen 

Title Name Gender
Main Education/

Experience

Independent
Director Shao-Gui Wu

Title Name Gender
Main Education/

Experience

Independent
Director Min-Chiu Jian

Title Name Gender
Main Education/

Experience

2023/06/15-2026/6/14
1. Ph.D. of National Chiao Tung University Institute of 

Management of Technology
2. Professor, NCCU Graduate Institute of Technology, 

Innovation & Intellectual Property Management
3. Associate Dean, Business School of NCCU
4. CEO, National Chengchi University Executive Master of 

Business Administration 

2023/06/15-2026/6/14
1. Master of Integrated Manufacturing Systems Engineering, 

North Carolina State University
2. Bachelor of Mechanical Engineering, Tamkang University
3. Senior Advisor to Board, Wang Hsin Dian Tong Co., Ltd.
4. Professor-level technical staff, Providence University
5. Chairman and GM, Philips,Taiwan

2023/06/15-2026/6/14
1. Pro bono lawyer, Eden Foundation
2. Lecturer, Extension Education Center, Tunghai University
3. Managing partner, CT&Co. Law Firm
4. Adjunct lecturer, Accounting Department, Chaoyang 

University of Technology

1. Practicing CPA, Jing Hua CPA Firm
2. Audit staff, Chung Hsin CPA Firm
3. Managing CPA, Action & CO., CPAS
4. Person in Charge, Action Enterprise Management 

Consulting Co., Ltd.

2023/06/15-2026/6/14

※The Chairman of the Company concurrently serves as the CEO 
primarily to enhance operational efficiency and decision-making 
execution, which is considered reasonable and necessary. 
Regarding the fact that the Chairman and CEO are the same 
person, the Company has conflict of interest provisions in its 
organizational charters, such as the Rules of Procedure for Board 
Meetings and the Audit Committee. Any person with an interest in 
a matter, either personally or through a legal entity they represent, 
must disclose the essential details of that interest. If there is a risk 
of harming the company's interests, that person may not participate 
in the discussion or voting.
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Title Name Gender Leadership
Ability

Industry
Knowledge

International
Market Perspective

Accounting & 
Financial Analysis

Crisis
Management

Operational
Judgment

Director

Cheng-Hui Chen
(Chairman) Male

Guo-Yao Su Male

Le Heng Investment
Co., Ltd. Rep
Yu-Jou Chen

Female

Independent
Director

Yi-Chia Chiu Male

Shao-Gui Wu Male

Min-Chiu Jian Female

Bai-Zhou Chen Male

Diversity Percentage 100% 57.1% 85.7% 42.8% 100% 42.8%

The Company's directors all have different expertise in various fields. Article 20 of the "Corporate Governance Best Practice Principles" stipulates that the composition of the board 
members should consider diversity to assist in the company's development and operations. In 2024, the Company has 7 directors, including 1 director who is also a manager and 2 
female directors, possessing the following professional capabilities:
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Status of Director and Supervisor Training

Title Name Training Date Organizer Course Name Training
Hours

Total Annual
Training Hours

Chairman Cheng-Hui Chen

2024/03/07 Enterprise Operation Risk Management and Corporate Governance 3

6

2024/08/09 The Way of Corporate Sustainability and Resilience Management 3

Director Guo-Yao Su

2024/03/07 Enterprise Operation Risk Management and Corporate Governance 3

6

2024/08/09 The Way of Corporate Sustainability and Resilience Management 3

Representative
Director

Yu-Jou Chen

2024/03/07 Enterprise Operation Risk Management and Corporate Governance 3

6

2024/08/09 The Way of Corporate Sustainability and Resilience Management 3

Independent
Director Bai-Zhou Chen

2024/03/07 Enterprise Operation Risk Management and Corporate Governance 3

6
2024/08/09 The Way of Corporate Sustainability and Resilience Management 3

Wowprime conducts relevant board training in accordance with the "Directions for the Implementation of Continuing Education for Directors and Supervisors of TWSE Listed and TPEx 
Listed Companies," and arranges courses related to sustainability. The annual total training hours for directors are 45 hours, with an average of approximately 6.42 hours of training per 
director. This continuously enhances the board's understanding of emerging issues and new regulations, improves corporate governance effectiveness, and promotes sustainable 
management.

Corporate Governance
Association (Taiwan)

Corporate Governance
Association (Taiwan)

Corporate Governance
Association (Taiwan)

Corporate Governance
Association (Taiwan)

Corporate Governance
Association (Taiwan)

Corporate Governance
Association (Taiwan)

Corporate Governance
Association (Taiwan)

Corporate Governance
Association (Taiwan)
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Independent
Director

Min-Chiu Jian

2024/03/07 Corporate Governance 
Association (Taiwan) Enterprise Operation Risk Management and Corporate Governance 3

9
2024/05/08 Securities and Futures Institute Leading the Future: Digital Innovation and 

Enterprise Transformation and Growth 3

2024/11/08 Securities and Futures Institute Analysis of Scam Techniques and Introduction to 
Money Laundering Laws with Insider Trading Awareness 3

Independent
Director

Independent
Director

Shao-Gui Wu

2024/03/07
Corporate Governance
Association (Taiwan)

Corporate Governance
Association (Taiwan)

Corporate Governance
Association (Taiwan)

Corporate Governance
Association (Taiwan)

Enterprise Operation Risk Management and Corporate Governance 3

6
2024/08/09 The Way of Corporate Sustainability and Resilience Management 3

Yi-Chia Chiu

2024/03/07 Enterprise Operation Risk Management and Corporate Governance 3

6
2024/08/09 The Way of Corporate Sustainability and Resilience Management 3

Title Name Training Date Organizer Course Name Training
Hours

Total Annual
Training Hours
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Board Composition

Outside Director Composition Structure

Board Performance Evaluation

Age Group Gender Number Percentage

Under 30
Male 0 0%

Female 0 0%

30-50 years old
Male 0 0%

Female 1 14.2%

Over 50
Male 5 71.4%

Female 1 14.2%

57%
43%

On November 6, 2020, the Company was approved by the Board of Directors to 
formulate the "Board Performance Evaluation Measures" to regularly evaluate the 
performance of the Board of Directors, board members, and functional committees 
(remuneration and audit) once a year to improve the level of corporate governance. 
Every three years, an external evaluation agency or an external team of experts and 
scholars should be arranged to conduct an external evaluation of the performance of 
the board of directors.

Independent
Director

4 peopleGeneral
Director

3 people

Director's remuneration

Remuneration Range Name of Director

less than 1,000,000 NTD Guo-Yao Su

Cheng-hui Chen

1,000,000(inclusive)~2,000,000 NTD

2,000,000(inclusive)~ 3,500,000 NTD

3,500,000(inclusive)~5,000,000 NTD

5,000,000(inclusive)~10,000,000 NTD

10,000,000(inclusive)~15,000,000 NTD

15,000,000(inclusive)~30,000,000 NTD

30,000,000(inclusive)~50,000,000 NTD

Le Heng Investment Co., Ltd. Rep: Yu-Jou Chen,
Yi-Chia Chiu, Bai-Zhou Chen, 
Min-Chiu Jian, Shao-Gui Wu

The remuneration committee, which is composed of four external independent 
directors, evaluates the remuneration policies and systems of directors and managers 
of Wowprime Corp. from a professional and objective standpoint, and makes 
recommendations to the board of directors for their decision-making reference.

Relevant content is disclosed on the company's website:
https://www.wowprime.com/en/investors-sub-menu/about-wowprime/board-of-directors/members
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2.5  Sustainable Development
       Committee

Development and 
Engineering 
Department

Procurement
Department

Audit Office

Business Division

Business
Division

Business Division

Audit Office Audit Office

Corporate Governance (G)Social Responsibility (S)Environmental Protection (E)

Environmental
Sustainability

Team

Responsible
Procurement

Team

Employee
Care
Team

Consumer
Care
Team

Social
Care
Team

Corporate
Governance

Team

Board of Directors

Head of the Sustainable 
Development Committee: CEO

Organization Chart of Sustainable Development Committee

Human Resources
Department

Human Resources
Department
Public Affairs 
Department

Business
Planning Office

Marketing 
Department III

Marketing 
Department I
Marketing 
Department II

Finance Department

Public Affairs 
Department

Media and Public 
Relations Office

In the face of the rapidly changing business envi-
ronment of globalization and technology, we fully 
recognize that companies should fulfill their social 
responsibilities and include "fulfilling the responsi-
bility of corporate citizenship" as our corporate mis-
sion, so we established the "Wowprime Corporate 
Social Responsibility Committee" in 2014, which 
was adjusted to the "Sustainable Development 
Committee" in 2023 in response to the latest sus-
tainability trends. The core teams in the organiza-
tion serve as committee members, and an ESG 
promotion team is set up to promote project promo-
tion, and the Board of Directors also plays a role of 
supervision and guidance, hoping to systematically 
promote corporate social responsibility and envi-
ronmentally sustainable development with a sharp-
er and more forward-looking perspective. In addi-
tion to the Sustainable Development Committee, 
the company has also revised and approved the 
company's "Sustainable Development Code of 
Practice" in November 2024 in accordance with the 
"Sustainable Development Best Practice Principles 
for TWSE/TPEx Listed Companies" established by 
the Taiwan Stock Exchange as the highest guiding 
principle for the company's promotion of corporate 
social responsibility policies. Therefore, in addition 
to pursuing a more environmentally friendly, more 
efficient use of energy resources, and safer meals 
for consumers, we also hope to continue to contrib-
ute more to Taiwan's environmentally sustainable 
development as a corporate citizen.

In order to continue to deepen the concept of sustainability and 
respond to the Financial Supervisory Commission's sustainable 
development roadmap, the Group launched a carbon inventory 
training course in 2024, inviting external lecturers to plan a series of 
courses and give lectures to the Group to explain the latest 
international carbon management trends and strategies, greenhouse 
gas inventory methods and other sustainability knowledge. It is also 
beneficial to promote carbon reduction in the future.

Food Safety 
DepartmentFood Safety 

Department

Business Division



2 0 2 4  S u s t a i n a b i l i t y  R e p o r t 35

2.6 Internal and External Organizations  
Shareholders' Equity 

Audit Committee

Remuneration Committee

Internal Control Audit and Communication

Attendance at External Committee Meetings

Number 
of times Attendance

4 93.75% 2 100%
Audit Committee Board of Directors

Participant
Independent Director Member
Treasurer
Head of Internal Audit

All directors
Accountants
Treasurer
Head of Internal Audit
The Management Team Attending 
for Reporting

Description of 
Responsibilities

The internal audit unit is subordinate to the 
Board of Directors and operates to the 
annual plan. In addition to providing regular 
monthly feedback on audit activities to the 
independent directors,  it reports during 
meetings on the execution status of the 
annual audit, results of internal control 
self-assessments, and findings from both 
internal and external audits. In the event of 
any significant abnormal incidents, reports 
can be made at any time.

The external audit accountants issue 
opinions on the Company's financial 
situation, overall operation, and internal 
control audit results, and provides timely 
suggestions for the management team on 
changes in laws and regulations, 
operation management, and risk issues.

Audit
Committee

Remuneration
Committee

Number 
of times Attendance

In order to improve the company's business structure, improve corporate governance 
evaluation and shareholders' willingness to participate, the Company's regular 
shareholders' meeting adopts a case-by-case vote to vote on proposals, and the 
electronic voting system began to be implemented at the 2015 shareholders' meeting to 
effectively protect the rights and interests of shareholders.

The committee is composed of four external independent directors and shall hold at 
least four meetings per year, and its operation is aimed at supervising and establishing 
a risk control system, including the proper presentation of the company's financial 
statements, the appointment (dismissal) of the attesting accountant and its 
independence and performance, the effective implementation of the company's internal 
controls, the degree of compliance with the company's laws and regulations and the 
control of potential risks of the company, and the attendance of the head of finance and 
audit to report on the status of operation, finance, and internal audit.

The Remuneration Committee of the Company shall meet at least twice a year, with a 
total of 4 members, all of whom are independent directors, and the Remuneration 
Committee shall consider the overall Board of Directors, managerial performance, the 
company's operat ing performance and future operat ions, etc. ,  and make 
recommendations, which shall be approved by the Board of Directors, and then 
reviewed according to its degree of participation in the company's operations and 
performance achievement goals.

The company has set up a dedicated audit office, with a total of 6 members, directly 
under the Board of Directors, mainly responsible for auditing all financial, operational 
and management operations and legal compliance of the company and its subsidiaries. 
The audit method is mainly routine audits carried out according to the annual audit 
plan, and special audits are also carried out as needed to timely identify possible 

deficiencies in the internal control system and make suggestions for improvement. After 
the audit is completed, the audit office shall issue an audit report and submit it to the 
chairman, and the audit supervisor and accountant shall attend the audit committee 
and the Board of Directors to report the implementation status and audit results to 
implement the company's self-supervision governance spirit. In FY2024, there were no 
major internal control deficiencies, and the declaration of the design and effectiveness 
of the internal control system has been disclosed in the annual report.
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●  Procurement Policy and Traceability

●  Supply Chain Management

●  Store environment management

●  Waste management

●  Occupational Health and Safety

●  Product and Service Labeling

●  Meal Safety and Security

●  Personal Data Protection

●  Corporate Governance

●  Integrity Management

●  Anti-corruption

●  Regulatory Compliance
Governance

Environmental

Social

Reward and Punishment Committee 

External Organizations 

After the establishment of the committee in the fourth quarter 
of 2015, in order to build a more complete function, the name 
of the committee was changed from "Disciplinary Committee" 
to "Reward and Punishment Committee" from the third 
quarter of 2016, and the members are composed of a total of 
9 supervisors at the associate level (inclusive) of the 
headquarters and business divisions. However, major 
rewards and punishments are mainly tried by the Standing 
Committee to achieve the effect of fairness and objectivity, 
organizational governance, and value inheritance. 

In order to effectively combine the strength of the industry and keep abreast of the pulse of industrial 
development, Wowprime joined the domestic industry association and participated in various symposiums and 
seminars held by the association as a member, interacting closely with the industry and working together to plan 
for the common prosperity of the industry.

List of Internal Audit Items Related to 
Material Issues in This Report

Organization Name Organization's main functions and purposes
Occupy the number 

of seats in the
organization

Taiwan Chain and
Franchise Association

TCFA

Taichung Culinary
Association

Taiwan Tourism
Association

 
Internal Audit

Association of the
Republic of China

1. Serve as a communication bridge between the government and 
industry, and reflect industry opinions for members

2. Promote mutual exchanges and growth of enterprises, uphold the 
concept of "peers are not enemies, different industries can be 
teachers", and strive to improve the quality of Taiwan's chain industry 
operations

3. Provide business dynamic information, which is a common 
information platform for the national chain franchise industry

4. Maintain close contacts with international friendship associations 
around the world to promote international exchanges and cooperation 
among members

1. Serve as a technical exchange platform between the industry and 
government agencies, and assist the government in organizing 
training courses

2. Improve the quality of catering practitioners, train professionals to 
obtain certificates, and improve professional skills

3. Serve as a promoter of cross-strait catering industry exchanges and 
promote the exchange of food culture

1. An organization that promotes the development of internal control and 
audit professional fields, integrating corporate governance, risk 
management, and internal control development

2. Liaise and cooperate with international internal audit organizations to 
promote international exchanges and enhance the internationalization 
of the internal audit profession

3. Organize seminars and observations on internal audit theory and 
practice to improve the professional skills

The Taiwan Tourism Association aims to gather tourism resources in 
Taiwan, promote the vigorous development of the tourism industry 
without environmental pollution, economic prosperity, and benefit the 
people

General Members

General Members

General Members

Group Members
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2.7 Integrity Management

Wowprime Constitution

Picky Rules

Employee Code

Sustainable Development Code 
of Practice

Corporate Governance Code 
of Practice 

Ethical Management Operating 
Procedures and Behavioral Guidelines 

Code of Ethical Management

Code of Ethical Conduct 

Administrative Measures for the 
Prevention of Insider Trading

Honesty Policy

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

Rules and Code of Conduct 

Integrity is one of our core values and the most important foundation for the company's sustainable operation, and 
we uphold consistent ethical standards to conduct all business activities, and continue to implement the concepts of 
honesty, teamwork, agility, and innovation in our daily words and deeds. 

In order to enhance corporate governance, in addition to the integrity policy regulations established in the Employee 
Code since the establishment of the company. In conjunction with the public listing, the "Corporate Governance 
Code of Practice", "Code of Ethical Management", "Code of Ethical Conduct", and "Ethical Management Operating 
Procedures and Conduct Guidelines" have been additionally established, clearly stipulating the procedures and 
related codes of conduct including the avoidance of interests, gifts, entertainment, political donations, and donations, 
as well as related codes of conduct, for the basis for the operation of the organization and the personal behavior of 
employees.

In the operations of the Board of Directors, management decision-making meetings, and the rewards and 
punishment committee, in addition to clearly stipulating the non-relative clause and strictly prohibiting related-party 
transactions, when matters discussed in these meetings involve interests related to the individual or their 
representatives, they may present opinions and respond to inquiries; however, they are not allowed to participate in 
discussions or voting, must recuse themselves, and may not act as proxies for others. At the same time, the 
anti-corruption policy is fully communicated to all governance units and organizations.

Additionally, a comprehensive self-assessment is conducted annually on both the design and effectiveness of the 
internal control system, with reviews performed by the audit office. To ensure that employees fully understand the 
relevant regulations, 100% of new hires receive ethics training, with the total number of trained employees equaling 
the entire workforce.

Regarding external stakeholders such as suppliers, all new suppliers are required to agree to the company’s 
“Honesty Policy,” which is incorporated into contractual agreements. Furthermore, all suppliers are re-educated 
annually on this policy. The company aims to maintain business relationships under a firm commitment to its ethical 
standards and culture. During the annual supplier meeting, the company reiterates the professional ethical standards 
and solicits suppliers’ feedback on the company’s business ethics to ensure no breaches of integrity occur. This 
approach fosters a collaborative upstream supply chain environment that promotes mutual prosperity, integrity, and 
sustainable operations. Under this rigorous management mechanism, the company had no incidents of corruption, 
anti-competitive behavior, or lawsuits related to antitrust and monopoly laws in 2024.

R
ules

C
ode of C

onduct

1

2

3

4

5
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Core Principles
of Integrity

Management

Prevent 
Opportunities 
for Self-dealing

Avoid Conflicts
of Interest

Pay Taxes
Honestly

Protect and
Properly Use

Company Assets

Confidentiality
Responsibilities

Comply with
Laws and

Regulations

Encourage
Reporting of

Illegal and
Unethical
Behaviors

Fair Trade
Practices

Prevention

Perform

Strengthen

Manage

Integrity and Ethical Behavior Management Mechanism

▪ Establish a Code of Integrity and Ethics

▪ Incorporate into Training for New Employees

▪ Set up a Honest Reporting Form 

▪ Require Suppliers to Comply with the Company’s Honesty Policy 
and Include it in Contracts  

▪ Promote Awareness among Stakeholders on the Official Website

▪ Internal Audit

▪ Establish Whistle-blowing Mechanism  

▪ Regularly Included in Board of Directors Reports

▪ Set Up Clear Review Procedures

▪ Announce Violations 

▪ Review Major Cases for Internal Control Deficiencies and 
Implement Improvements  

▪ Incorporate into Employee Performance Evaluations  

▪ External Feedback Email：service@wowprime.com

▪ Internal Opinion Email：Employee Opinion Mailbox

▪ Responsible Personnel: Head of the Audit Office
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2.8 Risk Management
In addition to regularly reporting the company's operation and business status to the 
Board of Directors, the management of Wowprime also communicates through 
discussions and resolutions of the Audit Committee and the Board of Directors on 
matters that should be submitted to the Board of Directors for resolution in accordance 
with laws, articles of association or competent authority, such as major asset 
transactions, capital loans or endorsements and guarantees required by laws, articles 
of association or competent authorities. In order to ensure the risk of systemic and 
major emergencies in the company's industry, in addition to the Board of Directors and 
the Audit Committee playing the highest supervisory role in risk management, the 
responsible departments under the organization are responsible for assessing various 
risks, and can make appropriate decisions and respond and correct necessary risk 
control actions through regular meetings of the company. For the nature and total 
number of key material events in 2024, please refer to the material information 
released by Wowprime on the Public Information Observation Station.

In addition, to ensure that all aspects of risk issues receive timely and comprehensive 
attention, the Company conducts regular inventories and assessments of internal and 
external risk factors through the Business Planning Office. This process enhances the 
Company's ability to respond effectively to contingencies. Simultaneously, an 
independent inspection unit is established as the third line of defense, with clearly 
defined authority and responsibilities distributed across hierarchical levels. This 
structure ensures an optimal balance between business operations and risk 
management.
 
Since food safety risks are influenced by the general environment and remain the 
industry's primary concern, the company's procurement and food safety departments 
invested significant resources and established stringent requirements for upstream 
suppliers nine years ago. As a result, the company has continuously improved its food 
traceability management system.

The industry was severely impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic in 2021. 
However, thanks to the management team's swift response and effective risk 
management, they promptly implemented contingency plans and introduced 
various innovative and reassuring measures, successfully navigating the 
challenges posed by the epidemic.
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2.9 Regulatory Compliance
Wowprime has not committed any major violations in terms of corporate governance and environmental protection throughout the year. However, there were minor infractions, 
including one violation each of Articles 17, 22, and 28 of the Act Governing Food Safety and Sanitation, resulting in a total fine of NT$140,000. The number and total weight of 
removals in 2024 were both zero. Additionally, there was one violation of Article 21 of the Regulations for the Occupational Safety and Health Equipments and Measures and Article 6, 
Paragraph 1, Subparagraph 13 of the Occupational Safety and Health Act, as well as one violation of Article 32, Paragraph 2 of the Labor Standards Act, with a combined penalty 
totaling NT$170,000.                           

Risk Type Risk Control Methods

1.Market Risks

2.
Operational

Risks

Supply Chain
Risks

Climate Change
Risks

Food Safety
Risks

Labor Shortage
Risks

3. 
Environmental 

Risks

Employee
Workplace Safety

Major Natural
Disasters

and Epidemic
Diseases

Fire and Building
Safety Risks

Gift Certificates
in Circulation

4. Financial Risks

Important Risk
Matters

2.
Operational 

Risks

Risk Type Risk Control MethodsImportant Risk
Matters

Competition among
Market Peers 
International
Political and 

Economic Prosperity

In view of the domestic political and economic prosperity and 
overseas development environment, it is included in the 
discussion of senior management meetings and annual strategy 
meetings, and strategic reviews and adjustments are conducted 
through monthly group strategy meetings

1. Regularly pay attention to and conduct international raw 
material trend analysis to grasp the sources of key ingredients 

2. Review the list of major suppliers from time to time and 
establish a second supply mechanism 

3. Establish clear procurement specifications and evaluation 
mechanisms 

4. Strengthen the joint upgrading of upstream manufacturers and 
become a long-term partnership 

5. Regularly review inventory turnover rationalization

1. Planned procurement and selection of supply sources, origins, 
production methods, etc. to avoid impacting costs due to 
climate change and natural disasters 

2. Plan alternative materials in advance during research and 
development 

3. Forecast the supply trend of major materials every quarter
4. Increase the proportion of cultivated supply sources in 

agricultural product enhancement facilities to improve 
controllability under extreme weather conditions

1. Develop multiple recruitment channels, such as 
disadvantaged employment and worker re-employment 

2. Deepen industry-academia cooperation to provide long-term 
stable manpower 

3. Improve operational processes and reduce basic labor 
requirements

1. Establish an Workplace Safety Committee to review and 
plan workplace safety issues for colleagues 

2. Organize regular health check-ups and health education 
seminars for employees 

3. Conduct monthly self-inspections of store environment 
safety and employee dormitory facility safety

1. Establish standard operating procedures (SOPs) for major 
natural disasters to reduce damage

2. Set up an emergency response team for major incidents to 
quickly gather information, allocate resources, and conduct 
post-event reviews

For the large volume of prepaid gift certificates in circulation, 
we provide bank performance guarantees and regularly review 
the company’s cash flow and financial structure during 
executive meetings, with reports submitted to the Board of 
Directors.

1. Conduct on-site fire drills in cooperation with local fire 
departments

2. Perform monthly self-fire inspections and training for new 
employees 

3. Implement a comprehensive safety inspection system led by 
headquarters

4. Regular reporting and inspection by regulatory authorities
5. Strengthen safety assessment procedures for new store 

buildings

1. Establish an analysis of food risk factors as a blueprint for food 
safety control measures

2. Actively implement food traceability management 
3. Establish multiple food hygiene and safety inspection 

mechanisms (on-site audit and factory visit by suppliers, 
on-site audit by important suppliers entrusted by third-party 
impartial units, store food safety self-inspection, on-site audit 
by food safety colleagues at the headquarters, meal sampling 
inspection, etc.)

4. Continue to introduce key equipment (easy-to-maintain 
ready-to-eat equipment, ice storage equipment IOT) to improve 
food safety 

5. Strengthen the establishment of food safety and hygiene 
education and training among store colleagues

Note: Major violations refer to incidents in which the total fines exceed 1 million NTD.

To ensure that our stores generate revenue in safe and secure
locations, our response measures include: 
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3.1 Climate Governance
To better understand the risks and opportunities climate change presents, Wowprime 
renamed its Corporate Social Responsibility Committee to the Sustainability Develop-
ment Committee in 2023. This committee is organized into six subgroups: Environmen-
tal Sustainability, Responsible Procurement, Employee Care, Consumer Care, Social 
Care, and Corporate Governance. Each subgroup is responsible for developing sus-
tainability strategies and operations that encompass environmental, social, and gover-
nance (ESG) factors, managing climate-related risks, and actively seeking climate-re-
lated opportunities. 

In the same year, the Group adopted the Task Force on Climate-related Financial Dis-
closures (TCFD) framework, developed by the Financial Stability Board (FSB), for the 
first time. The Group provided detailed explanations of its management practices 
aligned with the four core components of TCFD: Governance, Strategy, Risk Manage-
ment, and Metrics & Targets. Wowprime’ s strategies and action plans correspond with 
these elements, proactively preparing for and addressing the transitional and physical 
risks, as well as opportunities, arising from climate change to sustain the company’ s 
competitiveness.  

To promote transparency and ongoing progress, Wowprime pledges to regularly 
update and disclose its management of climate-related matters. This includes assess-
ments of climate change impacts, current mitigation and adaptation initiatives, and 
their influence on financial performance. Through these efforts, the Group aims to offer 
stakeholders clear and transparent information, showcasing its proactive and responsi-
ble stance in tackling climate change.

Core Components
of  TCFD

Wowprime's Implementation Actions

Governance

Strategy

Risk
Management

Metrics and
Targets

Wowprime has formed a Sustainability Development Committee that reports 
directly to the Board of Directors, serving as the top governance body 
addressing climate change matters. The CEO leads this committee, which is 
organized into six subgroups: Environmental Sustainability, Responsible 
Procurement, Employee Care, Consumer Care, Social Care, and Corporate 
Governance. The Environmental Sustainability subgroup primarily oversees 
the review and management of climate-related risks and opportunities, 
ensuring that climate change considerations are embedded within the 
company’s governance and decision-making frameworks.

Following the TCFD framework, the Group evaluated the short-, medium-, and 
long-term effects of climate change on its operations, identifying nine 
opportunity scenarios across four categories and twelve risk scenarios across 
six categories.

• Taking into account industry-specific factors, the Group systematically 
identified potential climate risks through analysis of industry characteristics, 
relevant studies, internal surveys, and interviews.

• The identification process involved gathering industry research data, 
reviewing applicable regulations, interviewing department heads responsible 
for relevant areas, and collecting climate-related information from various 
departments to screen for climate issues. Using questionnaires and matrix 
analysis, the company assessed the severity and frequency of impacts to 
determine risk levels and identify climate-related risks. This comprehensive 
risk identification and assessment process focused on evaluating the 
specific impacts and likelihood of climate change on the business.

• Wowprime classified risks into four main categories: market risk, operational 
risk, environmental risk, and financial risk. Climate change risk is recognized 
as a critical operational risk and has been integrated into the existing risk 
management systems and procedures.

• From 2024 onward, supplier audit clauses have been updated to require all 
domestic suppliers to undergo environmental assessments.

• Gradually eliminating suppliers with high carbon emissions on a yearly 
basis.

• Increasing annual purchases of FSC-certified paper products, BPI-certified 
compostable takeout utensils, and environmentally friendly bags.

• Ongoing promotion of a circular economy program that converts food waste 
into feed for black soldier flies, with annual tracking of the amount of food 
waste processed.

• In line with the Sustainability Roadmap for Listed Companies, greenhouse 
gas inventories were introduced in 2024, with verification anticipated to be 
completed by 2028.

• Continuously upgrading the Group’s outdated equipment to enhance 
resource use efficiency.
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Wowprime’s Approach and Commitment to Addressing 
Climate Change
Recognizing the global challenge posed by climate change, Wowprime fully acknowl-
edges the significant impact and responsibility it entails for business operations. As 
highlighted in the World Economic Forum’s (WEF) Global Risks Report 2023, 
climate-related threats—such as inadequate mitigation or adaptation efforts and 
extreme weather events—remain among the most critical global risks. In response, 
Wowprime actively addresses these challenges and is dedicated to minimizing climate 
change’s effects on both the company and society.  



3.2 Identification of Climate Change Risks and 
      Opportunities
During the process of identifying climate change risks, internal discussions, analysis of 
the industry type, and observation of market trends led to the recognition of six main 
categories of climate risks, which were further broken down into 12 specific risk 
scenarios for detailed assessment. In addition, four main categories encompassing 
nine opportunity scenarios were defined to identify potential climate-related 
opportunities. This method enables a thorough examination of the possible climate 
change risks that Wowprime may encounter. Following this, the Group invited relevant 
department leaders to participate in a survey to evaluate the impact and probability of 
each identified climate risk and opportunity on the Group. For the year 2024, the 
climate change risk and opportunity matrix developed in 2023 will remain the 
foundation for ongoing identification efforts.

Regarding climate change management, Wowprime proactively evaluates risks and 
opportunities related to the industry. We classify risks into two primary groups: 
transition risks and physical risks. Utilizing multiple international industry risk 
management reports and Taiwan’ s regulatory guidelines as references, we have 
identified four categories that include 9 climate change opportunity scenarios across 
four categories and 12 climate change risk scenarios across six categories pertinent to 
Wowprime Corporation. We then analyze the potential impact and timing of these risks 
and opportunities to gauge their significance for the Group. This approach allows us to 
make timely strategic adjustments to reduce risk effects and capitalize on opportunities 
arising from climate change.

3.3 Management of Climate Change Risks and 
      Opportunities 
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Interviews
and

Issue
Research 

• Industry Benchmarking: Wowprime gathered climate change risks and opportunities 
previously identified by both domestic and international peers to serve as a 
reference for industry best practices.  

• Internal Interviews: By conducting interviews with department heads throughout the 
Group, the company gained insight into its current status and challenges in 
addressing climate change issues.  

• Risk and Opportunity Assessment: A thorough evaluation was carried out on risks 
and opportunities that could affect business operations, which were then 
categorized into five key climate change risks and five key climate change 
opportunities.  

Materiality
Assessment

Questionnaire
Design

• Questionnaire Design: A materiality assessment questionnaire focusing on climate 
change risks and opportunities was created to reflect the Group’s current situation and 
the responsibilities of each department, using the likelihood and impact of each risk 
and opportunity as evaluation criteria.  

• Questionnaire Content: The 2023 questionnaire addressed various risk and 
opportunity topics, including 12 climate change risk scenarios across six categories 
and 9 climate change opportunity scenarios across four categories.  

Questionnaire
Analysis and

Issue
Identification

• Questionnaire Analysis: An in-depth evaluation was performed based on the impact 
and likelihood of each topic occurring during the period, identifying the significant 
climate change risks and opportunities for Wowprime in 2023.  

• Strategy Formulation: Using the analysis outcomes, response measures and 
management strategies were developed for each major climate change risk and 
opportunity.

Questionnaire
Distribution

and
Completion

• The materiality assessment questionnaire was distributed to departments involved 
with climate-related issues, resulting in 7 completed questionnaires from department 
representatives in 2023. 

Climate Change Risk Items

Extreme weather events like typhoons and heavy rainfall can 
cause abnormal situations that impact Wowprime’s stores and 
equipment. For example, heavy rain can increase tap water 
turbidity, clogging water filters more quickly and requiring 
frequent replacements, which raises equipment costs. 

Unusual incidents resulting from severe weather conditions 
like typhoons and heavy rain (e.g., flooding due to extreme 
rainfall)  also pose safety risks to employees commuting or 
traveling to work.

Global climate change has driven up prices for various raw 
materials, including food ingredients, due to disasters and 
stricter environmental regulations, potentially increasing costs 
and making procurement more difficult.

Extended climate impacts, such as prolonged droughts, 
sustained high temperatures, or years of heavy rainfall, affect 
the current and prospective locations, thereby limiting 
operational sites. For example, avoiding opening new stores in 
areas prone to flooding disasters.

Suppliers affected by climate disasters such as heavy rain 
flooding or drought and wildfires may experience disruptions in 
raw material supply, leading to interruptions in the Group’s 
supply chain.

PH
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Equipment
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Operational
Site

Limitations
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Climate Change Risk Ranking

Ranking Physical /
Transition Risk Categories Risk Scenarios

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

Physical Risk Severe Weather Incidents

Cost Increases Caused by Damage to 
Procured Raw Materials

Supply Chain Disruption 

Change in Market Preferences

Store Equipment Damage

Climate Change-Related
Transformation Planning

Cost of Low-Carbon
Technology Transition 

Costs Associated with Water and
Electricity Restrictions 

Personnel Injuries

Penalties for Non-Compliance

Costs of Carbon Taxes and Carbon Fees

Market Risks 

Policy and Regulations

Technology-Related Risks

Severe Weather Incidents

Policy and Regulations

Severe Weather Incidents

Policy and Regulations

Transition Risk

Physical Risk

Transition Risk

Physical Risk

Transition Risk

Governments around the world are introducing policies such 
as greenhouse gas reduction measures or carbon taxes to 
reach net-zero carbon emissions by 2050, which 
necessitates companies to lower their carbon output. As 
regulations become more strict, Wowprime might have to 
pay carbon fees or carbon taxes in the future.

With environmental regulations becoming increasingly 
stringent both nationally and globally, Wowprime may face 
fines or legal actions if it fails to comply with or properly 
disclose climate-related risks. For example, the Ministry of 
Environment requires regulated companies to disclose 
information regarding their waste management practices, 
including the generation, storage, disposal, treatment, reuse, 
export, and import of waste.

Should the government implement future regulations limiting 
water or electricity consumption, it could affect the operations 
of Wowprime and its suppliers. To avoid disruptions, it may 
be necessary to invest in relevant equipment and adopt risk 
diversification strategies. If store operations are negatively 
impacted, the company will have to absorb further losses.

In response to regulatory requirements, Wowprime discloses 
and declares its climate change goals and plans. For 
example, the Financial Supervisory Commission requires 
listed companies to disclose in their annual reports, 
according to capital size and sustainability roadmaps, 
baseline years for greenhouse gas reduction, reduction 
targets, strategies, and action plans.

With increasingly stringent sustainability 
regulations,Wowprime must meet government regulatory 
demands, which may require significant capital investment in 
research and development, technology, and equipment, 
leading to higher costs.

Consumers prefer more environmentally friendly products 
and production methods, demanding that Wowprime take 
more sustainable actions. For example, rising consumer 
environmental awareness requires companies to use 
BPI-certified compostable eco-friendly tableware, resulting in 
inventory and costs for unused disposable tableware and 
bags. Additionally, increased media attention on 
sustainability issues in the food industry has led the Group to 
respond more frequently to related news.

Climate change management is a current domestic and 
international trend; failure to implement it effectively may 
undermine stakeholders’ confidence in the company, 
affecting their willingness to cooperate, consume, invest 
long-term, or damaging the company’s corporate image.

Costs of
Carbon Taxes

and Carbon Fees

Penalties for
Non-Compliance

Costs Associated
with Water and

Electricity
Restrictions 

Climate
Change-Related
Transformation

Planning 

Costs of
Transitioning

to Low-Carbon
Technologies

Changes in
Market

Preferences 

Impact on
Corporate

Image
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Chart: Wowprime Corporation Climate Change Risk Matrix
Note: Short-term is defined as within 0-3 years, medium-term as within 3-5 years, and long-term as over 5 years.
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Climate Change Risk Management Measures

Physical Risk:
Severe

Weather
Incidents

Physical Risk:
Long-Term

Climate
Change

Transition Risk:
Policy and

Regulations

Risk
Categories Risk Scenarios Risk Impact CountermeasuresImpact

Scale
Risk

Occurrence
Period

Due to extreme weather conditions causing harm to 
employees during their commute, there may be an increase 
in occupational injury compensation expenses, a reduction in 
operational workforce, higher labor costs, potential legal 
liabilities, and the need to pay corresponding damages.

Climate change has led to reduced raw material yields and 
rising prices, directly impacting gross profit and net profit 
margins.

The necessity to seek alternative suppliers could lead to 
higher production expenses, reduced inventory quantities, a 
decline in inventory value, and possible losses due to 
incomplete products.

Unusual equipment damage resulting from weather 
conditions can cause operational interruptions and financial 
losses, including inventory damage, equipment failure, and 
loss of customers.
Climate change makes choosing a site more challenging. 
Besides evaluating costs and customer flow, it is important to 
consider whether the area is susceptible to flooding, power 
failures, and similar problems. Current store locations might also 
have limitations; if there are long-term leases, there could be 
penalties for early termination or fees for breaking the contract.

Fines imposed by government or regulatory agencies can 
damage credit and reputation, which may further affect stock 
prices and the company’s market value.

Direct increases in production costs negatively impact gross 
profit and net profit. At the same time, complying with 
regulations requires additional resources for monitoring, 
reporting, and verifying carbon emissions, increasing legal 
compliance costs.

Unreliable energy supply causes disruptions in group 
activities, which may result in decreased income or extra 
costs, like relying on external water trucks or power 
generators.

It is essential to quickly monitor regulatory changes and both 
domestic and global trends to ensure that group policies and 
implementation strategies align with future demands. 
Gradually implementing climate change-related 
transformation plans in line with applicable regulations may 
lead to increased operational costs and expenses.

The Development Engineering Department evaluated environmental factors for 
current and prospective store sites to identify various climate and environmental 
risks associated with each location, minimize the likelihood of these risks 
occurring, and avoid potential impacts on the group.

Implemented regular preventive maintenance plans to ensure the proper operation 
of store equipment, including routine inspections, upkeep, and repairs, thereby 
reducing the chances of mechanical failures and damage.

1. Issued early reminders and precautions based on the status of typhoon-related 
holidays.

2. Enhanced employees' awareness of traffic safety during their daily commute.

1. Used vegetables and fruits grown in greenhouses or through freezing methods to 
maintain stability in raw material supply and costs.

2. Signed annual fixed-price contracts with farmers to control the stability of production 
volume and costs of vegetables and fruits.

1. Contract with farmers from different production areas (e.g.,high mountain regions) and 
collaborate with suppliers from multiple countries to stabilize raw material sources.

2. Adjusted stocking cycles to address potential financial impacts caused by 
uncontrollable factors at raw material production sites.

1. Familiarized ourselves with the relevant industry and regional regulations to ensure 
compliance with legal standards.

2. Promptly assessed the potential effects of these regulations and monitored them 
during internal meetings, considering factors such as financial penalties, legal 
challenges, and reputational risks.

Conducted early carbon emission management assessments to understand the 
organization’s carbon emissions from production and operational activities, and 
gradually developed emission reduction measures based on the findings.

1. The Public Affairs Department regularly monitored the latest domestic regulatory 
developments and shared them with various departments for discussion and 
appropriate action.

2. Once government agencies introduced climate change regulations affecting the food 
and beverage sector, transformation plans were created based on these guidelines. 
The CEO led the Sustainability Development Committee to assess risks and 
opportunities, facilitate communication across departments, oversee implementation, 
and provide regular updates to the Board of Directors.

3. Employees were encouraged to pursue further education in sustainability-related 
subjects and to stay informed about industry and regulatory changes.

4. Wowprime started conducting greenhouse gas inventories in 2024 and aims to 
complete their verification by 2028.

1. Created emergency response plans to manage unexpected disruptions in water and 
electricity supply, including pre-arranging priority service with water truck companies 
to deliver to the Group’s stores during water shortages.

2. Set up detailed procedures for reporting and managing major incidents, accompanied 
by relevant process documentation, to guarantee prompt and efficient action when 
incidents arise.

Personnel Injuries

Rising Costs of Raw
Material Procurement 

Supply Chain
Disruptions

Store Equipment
Damage  

Operational Site
Limitations 

Penalties for
Non-Compliance

Costs of Carbon Taxes
and Carbon Fees  

Costs Associated
with Water and

Electricity Restrictions 

Climate Change-Related
Transformation Planning 

Medium-Term

Medium-Term

Medium-Term

Medium-Term

Medium-Term

Moderate
Impact

Moderate
Impact

Moderate
Impact

Moderate
Impact

Moderate
Impact

Moderate
Impact

Moderate
Impact

Moderate
Impact

Moderate
Impact

Short-Term

Short-Term

Short-Term

Short-Term
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Transition Risk:
Reputation Risks

Transition Risk:
Market Risks 

Transition Risk:
Technology-

Related Risks 

Risk
Categories Risk Scenarios Risk Impact CountermeasuresImpact

Scale
Risk

Occurrence
Period

Damage to the company’s image will affect consumer 
purchasing decisions, leading to decreased sales. It will also 
impact stakeholders’ willingness to cooperate, consume, 
invest long-term, or maintain the company’s corporate 
image.

Rising demand for low-carbon ingredients and 
environmentally friendly packaging could result in increased 
expenses for meal development or packaging supplies.

Investments in equipment, technology improvements, and 
training impact capital budgets and raise fixed expenses. 
Changes in operational processes during technological 
development can lead to inconsistent operational efficiency, 
which in turn affects production levels and market supply.

Conducted cost-benefit analyses and regularly tracked related performance to 
ensure that investment outcomes align with anticipated benefits.

1. Enhanced internal awareness of environmental sustainability within the group by 
gradually conducting internal climate change education courses to promote 
understanding of climate change issues.

2. Disclosed sustainability activities related to climate change issues through annual 
reports and sustainability reports to enhance corporate image.

1. Regularly performed market analysis to quickly grasp evolving consumer demands 
and market trends.

2. Enhanced customer engagement by actively gathering feedback to comprehend 
their views and expectations, allowing for timely modifications and increased 
customer satisfaction.

Impact on
Corporate Image

Changes in Market
Preferences 

Costs of Transitioning
to Low-Carbon
Technologies

Moderate
Impact

Moderate
Impact

Moderate
Impact

Medium-Term

Short-Term

Medium-Term
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Climate Change Opportunity Management
Climate Change Opportunity Items

O
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Utilizing the latest energy-efficient equipment and high-performance 
production machinery to reduce electricity and water consumption, 
as well as waste output. For example, improved factory roofing to 
lower indoor temperatures, which has decreased the frequency and 
duration of air conditioning use. Additionally, switched to more 
energy-efficient lighting, air conditioners, electric vehicles, and 
similar technologies.

Effectively monitoring, managing, and disclosing climate risks to 
achieve higher ratings in international sustainability evaluations, 
thereby increasing global visibility and attracting more investors. For 
example, banks may offer preferential loans and financing terms if 
the Group meets sustainability or climate-related performance 
benchmarks.

Creating environmentally conscious restaurant brands and 
attracting consumers and stakeholders who prioritize sustainability 
and climate action through media outreach and press releases.

Implementing climate risk identification processes, conducting 
regular audits, and supporting high-risk suppliers to ensure effective 
risk management, reduce the chance of supply chain disruptions 
due to future climate changes, and enhance supply chain stability 
and timely delivery.

Incorporating environmental and climate change mitigation criteria 
into supplier environmental assessments, such as targets for 
reducing greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions and calculations of raw 
material carbon footprints. Guiding suppliers in sustainable 
development planning to lower future compliance costs related to 
legal regulations.

Collaborating with suppliers to foster a positive circular economy 
that reduces overall costs and enhances supply chain integration. 
For example, developed closed-loop systems for fruits, meals, 
kitchen waste, and produce to improve soil quality and aquaculture 
conditions for agricultural suppliers; utilized black soldier flies to 
process kitchen waste for reuse; and converted waste cooking oil 
into biodiesel.

Increasing the share of green procurement and eco-friendly 
transportation to lower the carbon footprint of products and enhance 
industry competitiveness. For example, consolidating deliveries to 
stores within the same area to reduce the number of vehicles on the 
road and cut transportation expenses.

Allocating resources toward food safety analysis and control by 
leveraging external data and internal evaluations to detect potential 
risks in supplier raw materials, thereby enhancing Wowprime's food 
safety standards.

Reducing product development reliant on high-carbon raw 
materials, and expanding the variety of plant-based products (such 
as plant-based meats and vegetarian dishes) or items utilizing 
locally sourced ingredients.

Improving Resource
Use Efficiency 

Increasing
Investment
Willingness

Enhancing
Brand Image

Auditing and
Assisting High-Risk

Suppliers 

Supplier
Environmental

Assessment and
Evaluation
Mechanism

Circular Economy

Green Procurement
and Green

Transportation

Enhancing Food
Safety

Low-Carbon
Product

Development 

O
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R
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Resource
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Stability
Products

and
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Climate Change Opportunity Ranking 

Ranking Opportunity
Categories Opportunity Scenarios

1
Products and Services

Green Procurement and Green Transportation 

Enhancing Food Safety

Enhancing Brand Image

Improving Resource Use Efficiency

Auditing and Assisting High-Risk Suppliers 

Enhancing Company
Reputation 

Resource Use Efficiency

Supply Chain Stability

2

3

4

5

 

Utilizing LED lighting, eco-certified equipment, and 
variable-speed air conditioning helps conserve energy and 
lower operating expenses.

Fully implemented LED lighting and exclusively selected equipment with Green 
Marks; primarily utilized variable-speed models for split system air conditioners.

1. Entrusting waste cooking oil to licensed collection and recycling companies for 
conversion into biodiesel, thereby enhancing the reuse value of business waste.

2. Collecting food waste through waste management companies and transporting it to 
livestock farms, where it is subjected to high-temperature cooking before being 
repurposed as pig feed, preventing the food waste from becoming a source of 
disease transmission.

3. Using food waste to feed black soldier fly larvae (BSFL), successfully producing 
high-quality fertilizer and organic-rich insect frass. This output is recycled and 
supplied to agricultural vendors to grow environmentally friendly, high-quality 
vegetables, which are then supplied back to Wowprime's restaurants. In 2024, the 
Group processed over 20.6%, approximately 419 metric tons, of its food waste.

1. Continuously monitoring suppliers’ future sustainability plans and actual 
performance, establishing long-term partnerships with suppliers aware of 
sustainability transformation, and gradually phasing out suppliers with high carbon 
emissions. Climate change management topics were also be included in the 
annual supplier meeting to foster a shared commitment to sustainability.

2. Conducting environmental assessments for new and key suppliers, with a special 
focus on high-risk crops, to strengthen raw material source management and 
ensure food safety objectives are met.

The circular economy enhances resource efficiency, boosts 
production and operational performance, and reduces 
manufacturing costs.

Conducting regular audits and providing guidance enables 
better management of risks associated with high-risk 
suppliers, such as supply interruptions and quality 
problems. This minimizes potential future losses from 
supplier issues, thereby strengthening the company’s 
stability.

Partnering with suppliers to encourage innovation and 
sustainability initiatives supports the creation of innovative 
products that satisfy market needs, ensuring the group’s 
long-term growth amid climate and environmental challenges.

Resource
Use Efficiency

Supply Chain
Stability

Opportunity
Categories

Opportunity
Scenarios

Opportunity
Period

Extent of
Benefits Opportunity Impact Countermeasures

Improving Resource
Use Efficiency Short-Term Moderate

Moderate

Moderate

Moderate

Short-Term

Medium-Term

Medium-Term

Circular Economy 

Auditing and Assisting
High-Risk Suppliers 

Supplier Environmental
Assessment and

Evaluation Mechanism

5

4.5

4

3.5

3

2.5

2

1.5

1

0.5

0
0 0.5 1 1.5 2 2.5 3 3.5 4 4.5 5

Short-
Term

Long-
Term Minimal SubstantialExtent of Benefits

Likelihood of O
ccurrence

Circular Economy 

Improving Resource
Use Efficiency

Green Procurement and
Green Transportation  

Supplier Environmental
Assessment and

Evaluation Mechanism

Low-Carbon Product
Development  

Enhancing Brand Image

Increasing Investment
Willingness  

Enhancing Food Safety

Auditing and Assisting
High-Risk Suppliers  

Climate Change Opportunity Management Measures

Chart: Wowprime Corporation Climate Change Opportunity Matrix
Note: Short-term is defined as within 0-3 years, medium-term as within 3-5 years, and long-term as over 5 years.
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Implementing more efficient transportation and storage 
solutions cuts inventory costs, enhances overall supply 
chain efficiency, reduces dependence on scarce resources, 
and lowers energy consumption and operational risks like 
energy price volatility and supply chain disruptions.

Building brand trust and maintaining customer loyalty also 
help mitigate potential fines and legal risks.

By developing low-carbon products, the company 
addresses the preferences of environmentally conscious 
consumers, broadens its customer base, increases loyalty, 
sustains industry competitiveness, and improves 
profitability.

Assessing new projects, business expansions, or 
technological upgrades—such as installing solar panels or 
related equipment to reduce energy use—lowers energy 
expenses, thereby enhancing the Group’s competitiveness 
and attracting external investment.

1. Prioritizing local ingredients and monitoring the low-carbon product market and 
demand, while continuously discussing and developing diverse menu options.

2. Responding to government policies promoting the Certification System of 
Traceable Agricultural Products (TAP); affiliated restaurant brands have joined the 
AMOT's Star Traceability Restaurant program.

1. Upgrading energy-saving equipment to boost production efficiency while reducing 
energy consumption.

2. Monitoring relevant regulatory changes and developing corresponding 
sustainability strategies to ensure compliance and mitigate risks from regulatory 
shifts.

1. Increased the annual purchase volume of FSC-certified tissue paper.
2. Centralized inventory management and distribution to branches to improve 

transportation load efficiency and reduce the number of decentralized delivery 
vehicles.

3. Set minimum order quantities (MOQs) to enhance ordering efficiency and utilized 
data analysis to optimize store delivery frequency, thereby reducing overall 
transportation trips.

4. Managing slow-moving and low-turnover inventory to reduce stock levels, free up 
freezer warehouse space, and lower energy consumption.

5. In 2024, the Group continued Wowprime’s policy of purchasing surplus food, 
further applying excess agricultural products in research and development (R&D) 
and menu creation to maximize agricultural resource utilization while supporting 
local farmers.

1. Identifying high-risk raw materials by comparing internal crop evaluations with 
external sampling inspection results from the health bureau.

2. Employing rapid screening for pesticides developed by the Taiwan Agricultural 
Research Institute, MOA, to ensure the safety of vegetables and fruits. Classifying 
raw materials by risk levels based on test results; strictly controlling and enhancing 
inspection of high-risk materials. In 2024, the Group continued developing and 
evaluating pest control vendors, all of whom have passed assessment.

Products and
Services 

Enhancing
Company

Reputation 

Opportunity
Categories

Opportunity
Scenarios

Opportunity
Period

Extent of
Benefits Opportunity Impact Countermeasures

Green Procurement and
Green Transportation 

Enhancing Food Safety

Short-Term Moderate

Short-Term Moderate

Low-Carbon Product
Development

Increasing Investment
Willingness 

Medium-Term Moderate

Medium-Term Moderate

Strengthening sustainable brand loyalty and expanding 
market share through media coverage and press releases 
can further increase sales and revenue.

1. Developing brand management strategies aligned with a social responsibility 
image, and communicating through media and press releases to meet customer 
and investor expectations.

2. In 2024, Wowprime continued encouraging employee participation in domestic 
charitable and public welfare activities, demonstrating the Group’s active societal 
engagement and strong commitment to fulfilling social responsibility.

Enhancing Brand Image Short-Term Moderate
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Wowprime adopts a "source control" strategy to ensure food safety. This involves strict 
oversight and inspections starting from the selection of new suppliers, with risk 
management integrated from the earliest stages of menu development and design. By 
implementing stringent source control measures, the group effectively minimizes 
overall food safety risks. Wowprime recognizes that food safety is fundamental to 
"caring only for the most important people in your hearts."  

The group consistently embraces the core philosophy of the "Three-Person Principle": 
"Customers are benefactors," "Employees are family," and "Suppliers are noble 
partners." Food safety management is also promoted based on three main pillars: 
safeguarding customer safety and health, providing employees with simple and 
effective implementation plans, and fostering collaborative prosperity with supply chain 
partners.

Wowprime has created a comprehensive food safety protection system focused on four 
key areas: risk assessment and management, food safety in restaurants, food safety 
management of suppliers, and the Wowprime Food Safety Research Center (the 
Group’s laboratory). This system encompasses all ingredient suppliers as well as the 
group’s entire restaurant operations.

Risk assessment management is a vital component of food safety management. By 
gathering external data and analyzing years of food testing and supply chain audits 
conducted by the  Group, we identify potential food safety risks, including their types and 
timing. Through coordinated efforts and collaboration among the company’s internal 
professional departments, we have developed a science-based system for risk analysis, 
early warning, risk control, and rapid emergency response. This system aims to prevent 
food safety issues or enable quick action when incidents occur, thereby minimizing harm 
to consumers and lessening the impact on the Group. 

Ensuring food safety in restaurants depends on creating a simple and stress-free 
working environment. Designing straightforward operational procedures at the store 
level is essential for effective food safety implementation. To achieve this, we continu-
ously focus on the integration of new technologies, equipment, and the restaurant 

Since 2012, Wowprime has implemented a comprehensive food safety management 
system across its supply chain. The group recognizes that ensuring food safety 
demands collaboration throughout the entire supply chain. By adopting a co-creation 
approach and embracing corporate social responsibility, Wowprime integrates food 
safety into every stage, establishing shared core values and collective pride.

Beginning in 2018, Wowprime Food Safety Research Center (the Group’ s laboratory) 
has been accredited by the Taiwan Accreditation Foundation (TAF) under the ISO /IEC 
17025 General requirements for the competence of testing and calibration laboratories 
(ISO 17025). With a meticulous approach to every test, the center provides stable and 
accurate results to offer risk warnings and reduce hazards. The mission of the Food 
Safety Research Center is to deliver food quality through reliable technology and 
service. Since 2019, the Group has also started extending and sharing the laboratory’ s 
management modules with its supply chain. By 2024, through advanced testing 
technology and food production safety management, we support suppliers in 
enhancing product safety.

By combining achievements in these four areas, we have built a tightly integrated food 
safety protection network. Our goal is to create a positive cycle that enables the 
restaurant and food industries to jointly strengthen Taiwan’ s food safety reputation, 
offering consumers a worry-free dining experience.

Risk Assessment and Management

Food Safety in Restaurants

Food Safety Management of Suppliers

Wowprime Food Safety Research Center (The Group Laboratory)

environment. Through ongoing development, we consistently enhance the work 
environment and convenience, allowing a strong food safety culture to take root.

4.1 Food Safety Management

Real-time /
Scientific

Co-creation /
Social

Responsibility

Approachable /
Simplified

Rigorous /
Accurate

Risk
Management

Supply
Chain

Management

Restaurant
Management

Food
Safety

Inspection

4. Food Safety Assurance
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Wowprime is dedicated to consumer health, meal nutrition, and accurate product labeling, 
pledging to uphold these standards:

All meals at Wowprime undergo risk assessments. The development and design of 
meals are the most critical stages for meal safety. Once the raw materials, processing 
methods, and serving containers are determined, the biological, physical, and chemical 
risks of the meal are largely established. Therefore, from the start of meal 
development, the Food Safety Department is involved to reduce the potential for food 
safety risks to escalate in subsequent stages through source-level design. If any risks 
are detected during the preparation or plating of a dish, they are either removed or 
suitable control measures are implemented during the new dish development stage to 
safeguard consumer rights. In 2024, a total of 389 dishes underwent safety 
evaluations, representing 100% of all newly created dishes, and production procedures 
were modified for 18 of these dishes. 

Wowprime also conducts in-depth research on the safety of ready-to-serve equipment 
and enhances the management mechanisms for refrigeration equipment. The group 
has implemented networked refrigerator upgrades, enabling real-time temperature 
monitoring to promptly respond to equipment malfunctions, thereby preventing food 
safety risks caused by temperature deviations. Additionally, through networked 
equipment monitoring, improvements can be made to kitchen ambient temperature 
and equipment heat dissipation, enhancing safety and reducing energy consumption 
by optimizing the interaction between environment and equipment.

1.Avoid using partially hydrogenated oils.
2.Use non-GMO soybeans for products such as tofu, bean curd skin, dried tofu, soy 

milk, and tofu pouches.
3.Design meals featuring fresh salads, fruits, and vegetables, enabling consumers to 

create balanced combinations.
4.Clearly label broth ingredients and specify the origins of beef and pork.

4.2 Customer Health and Safety

 

 

 

 

 

Beyond creating safe and consistently high-quality dishes, maintaining operational and 
environmental hygiene in the stores plays a crucial role in ensuring food safety. To this 
end, Wowprime implements a strict food safety management system that monitors the 
restaurants' facilities, procedures, staff, and documentation. Through the dedicated 
execution by store staff, the Group guarantees that the carefully crafted dishes are 
served safely to customers. Employees undergo food safety training; in 2024, a total of 
531 staff members completed training through both in-person and online programs, 
continuously promoting a strong food safety culture.

A key part of pest control management in the stores involves source control and 
operational management. During new restaurant openings or renovation periods, 
inspections and repairs are performed to eliminate potential pest entry points. By 
managing the restaurants' physical infrastructure from the outset, the risk of pest 
infestation is prevented. In 2024, 54 inspections were conducted, achieving a 100% 
repair completion rate.

Health and Safety Policy

Meal Risk Assessment and Management 

Restaurant Food Safety Maintenance and Implementation

Research and Development

New Dish Training

Meal Sampling Inspection

Eliminate hazards in raw materials.

Avoid risks in meal preparation and 
plating processes.

Identify key control points in meal 
preparation.
Determine the shelf life of semi-finished 
products.

Verify that procedures are safe and 
adhere to regulations.
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Practitioners  Operating Equipment

Material Management

Meal Preparation 

Operating Environment

Wear a chef’s hat, ensuring that
bangs are completely covered.

Wear a mask, covering both
the nose and mouth.

No earrings or
ear studs allowed.

Necklaces must
not be visible. 

Wear clean and tidy work
uniforms and aprons

Keep nails trimmed short, 
not extending beyond fingertips.
(No nail polish allowed) 

Jewelry such as watches, rings,
and bracelets is prohibited.

Appropriate work
shoes are required.

Dress Code Requirements

Health Management Cleaning and Disinfection

Tracking and Traceability

Standard Procedures

• New employees are required to provide a valid health examination report for meal 
service before beginning work.

• The headquarters’ designated department organizes an annual health check-up 
for meal service staff.

• Employees who contract legally notifiable infectious diseases can only return to 
work after full recovery.

• Daily self-health monitoring is carried out on-site, covering conditions such as hand 
injuries, vomiting, diarrhea, colds, and similar symptoms.

• Establish cleaning and maintenance cycles, categorized into daily, monthly, 
quarterly, and annual schedules for varying levels of cleaning, disinfection, and 
repairs.  

• Separate equipment and utensils, such as knives, cutting boards, and cloths, 
according to their contamination status to avoid cross-contamination.    

• Use NSF-certified filters approved in the United States to ensure the safety of 
drinking water. 

• All raw material batches and sources used in stores are 100% traceable.  
• Prepare semi-finished products and procure raw materials based on sales 

forecasts, implementing a first-in, first-out (FIFO) management system. 

• Each meal has a complete standard preparation process, with appropriate control 
methods and critical control points (CCP) established according to the risk level of 
meal preparation.

Pest Control

Chemical Management

• Conduct inspections and repairs of pest entry points during restaurant renovations, 
eliminating pest intrusion risks through hardware source management.  

• Monitor high-risk stores closely and actively implement pest control improvement 
measures.  

• Ensure thorough disinfection of the restaurant environment to provide customers 
with a clean dining atmosphere.  

• Pest control companies and personnel hold professional licenses.  
• Provide a list of chemicals used and treated areas before application; the use of 

illegal chemicals is strictly prohibited.

• The use of high-risk chemicals, such as alkali tablets, is prohibited.
• Chemicals should be stored separately from food ingredients.
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4.3 Supply Chain Food Safety
Wowprime manages food safety audits across its 27 restaurant brands, covering staff, 
premises, hygiene, and quality assurance systems. These audits apply to all products 
and services, with 1,089 store audits conducted in 2024. The process includes training 
and evaluations of the food safety management system. If serious issues arise, such 
as customer diarrhea or hazardous foreign objects in meals, a food safety anomaly 
procedure is triggered. The Food Safety Department then helps the affected store 
identify problems and implement corrective actions to protect customers.

Restaurant food safety audits classify inspection items into major, moderate, and minor 
hazards, covering expiration dates, temperature control, cross-contamination, 
chemicals, personnel, training, and pest control. These audits educate staff on food 
safety and identify weaknesses in the management system. Feedback from frontline 
staff is used to continuously improve the system, adapting to the dynamic food and 
beverage industry.

In addition to on-site restaurant inspections, Wowprime also conducts testing and 
management of meals served in its restaurants to ensure the stability of its food safety 
systems and protocols. In 2024, a total of NT$2,429,051 was spent on meal testing, 
with the breakdown as follows:

In 2024, local health authorities conducted a total of 391 inspections at Wowprime 
stores, with no major food safety incidents leading to penalties from regulatory 
agencies.

Suppliers are valuable partners to Wowprime. Developing a food safety system in 
collaboration with the supply chain is a priority for the company. Recognizing the 
critical importance of source management, the Group seeks partners committed to 
working together on food safety and environmental protection to jointly create a better 
dining environment in Taiwan.

Before engaging with new suppliers, Wowprime conducts an initial document review to 
verify their legitimacy, past operational risks, food safety management, and 
environmental protection efforts. Only suppliers meeting these criteria proceed to an 
on-site evaluation.

In 2024, the on-site assessment standards for food safety in the supply chain were 
significantly upgraded to enhance protection capabilities. The evaluation covers 12 
chapters with 290 audit items. Suppliers must score at least 60, achieving a "Good" 

Restaurant Food Safety Inspection and Testing

Supplier Food Safety Management
(Disclosure 308-1 New suppliers that were screened using environmental criteria)

879 197

Water
Quality

Ice
Cubes

Inspection
Category

Number of
Samples Tested

 

 

 

 





New Supplier
Development Audit

On-site Food
Safety Inspection

Food Safety
Traceability System

Verification of legality, risk, food safety, and 
environmental aspects, covering a total of 31 
audit items.

The Food Safety Department evaluates 290 
audit items across 12 categories.

Only suppliers scoring 60 points or more 
(passing grade) are approved for 
transactions.

Traceability of raw material production 
components.

Legality and safety review of raw materials.

Linking materials used in menu items.

03 05 06 0701 02 04
About Wowprime

Corporation
Sustainable
Governance

Food Safety
Assurance

Environmentally
Friendly Practices 

Happy
Workplace

Climate Change 
Management(TCFD)

Social
Operations



54

In 2024, 476 food raw material suppliers conducted transactions, with 181 (38%) 
undergoing routine annual visits. Evaluations covered processes, environment, 
equipment, personnel hygiene, chemical management, and more. Ratings were: 95 
(52%) Excellent, 31 (17%) Very Good, 50 (28%) Good, 3 (2%) Fair, and 2 (1%) failed. 
Suppliers rated Fair or below receive guidance and replacement evaluations; no new 
product transactions are allowed until improvements are made. If issues persist, the 
supplier is replaced—one supplier was replaced in 2024. Additionally, five abnormal 
factory visits addressed raw material issues, helping suppliers identify problems and 
implement corrective actions.

rating or higher, to join the Wowprime’s supply chain. That year, 39 new suppliers were 
assessed: 4 (10%) rated Excellent, 8 (21%) Very Good, 11 (28%) Good, none Fair or 
failed, and 16 (41%) were exempt from new factory assessments due to GFSI 
certification.

The food safety traceability system requires suppliers to submit legal documents, raw 
material inspection reports, and source information for each item. A layered review and 
control mechanism, based on risk levels, reduces risks. After audit grading, suppliers 
must address deficiencies and provide feedback. Improvement timelines are set 
according to deficiency severity to ensure continuous improvement and a robust food 
safety management system.

Guidelines for Enhancing General-Level Audits Over Time

Category Interval Assessment of Deficiency Severity

New Suppliers

Routine
Suppliers

Supplier Grading Standards

Score Range Grade Action Plan 

90 Excellent To Strengthen Collaboration

To Strengthen Collaboration

To Demand Continuous Uplift

Improvement within Deadline
or Replacement

Exclusion 

Very Good

Good

Fair

Fair

85

50

60

未達50分

 

The food safety system is inadequately established, with failures in CCP 
point monitoring, major hardware needing repair, and ineffective pest 
control.

The food safety system is inadequately established, with failures in CCP 
point monitoring, major hardware needing repair, and lapses in pest 
control.

Poor cleanliness of environmental equipment, inaccurate documentation, 
and poor personnel habits.

The factory lacks a registration certificate and dedicated quality control 
personnel.

Frequent abnormal conditions and errors occur in the food safety 
traceability system.

Poor cleanliness of environmental equipment, inaccurate document 
retention, and poor personnel habits.

After
Three

Months

One
Month
Later

Irregular

Within
Six

Months

Within
Three

Months

Irregular



2 0 2 4  S u s t a i n a b i l i t y  R e p o r t 55

Environmental Friendliness Assessment of Processing Plants
For new domestic suppliers with processing operations, social and environmental 
assessments are conducted during development and verification. The environmental 
assessment ensures proper waste management of food scraps, recyclables, cooking 
oil, and wastewater. Suppliers must disclose any past violations and corrective actions. 
This process prevents transactions with suppliers posing significant environmental 
risks or allows transactions only after improvements. In 2024, 42 new suppliers were 
assessed, achieving a 100% assessment rate, with all meeting environmental criteria.

 Social Assessment Items

1

2

3

4

5

6

Item
Number Environmental Assessment Items

1 Is the handling of food scraps compliant with regulations?

2 Is the handling of recyclable waste compliant with regulations?

3 Is the handling of waste cooking oil compliant with regulations?

4 Has effective permission been obtained for wastewater discharge?

5 Is wastewater discharge treated according to regulations?

6 Has the supplier ever been inspected by environmental authorities and found non-compliant?

7 Does the factory or company location and land use comply with designated purposes?

Item
Number

Does the employment policy comply with occupational safety and health regulations and 
provide legally required insurance, such as labor insurance?

Is the work environment adequately maintained to prevent fatal, injury-causing, or disabling 
incidents, including factors such as environment, equipment, hazardous substances, and 
chemicals?

Is employing children under 16 prohibited?

Are employees given channels to express dissatisfaction or file complaints?

When hiring employees, are treatment, employment conditions, training, and promotion 
opportunities free from discrimination based on race, religion, age, nationality, social or ethnic 
origin, sexual orientation, gender, marital status, pregnancy, disability, or political beliefs?

Are employees’ basic labor rights protected, ensuring no forced labor practices? For example, 
government-issued IDs, passports, or work permits are not withheld without consent; 
employees are free from debt bondage restricting resignation; they may resign with 
reasonable notice; and employment can be terminated freely within legal limits without 
financial or other penalties.
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In addition to environmental and social impact assessments for new suppliers, 
Wowprime screens 100% of new suppliers using social standards. The Group 
conducts annual corporate social responsibility (CSR) evaluations for key suppliers, 
including on-site factory inspections, and integrates CSR criteria into the factory visit 
scoring and penalty system.

The Wowprime treats its employees like family and expects its supply chain to 
prioritize corporate social responsibility, fostering stronger workforce relationships. The 
2024 evaluation found all key suppliers have complaint channels and improved 
labor-management relations. No suppliers were terminated in 2024.

Global Certification Achieved for Processing Facilities
Wowprime’s fruit and vegetable cutting center first obtained ISO 22000 Certification: 
Food Safety Management in 2019. The certificate was subsequently renewed in 2021 
and 2024. This sole processing facility produces 100% certified refrigerated, frozen, 
fresh, marinated, and ready-to-eat fruit and vegetable products. Automated vegetable 
washing equipment reduces cross-contamination risks, while chilled water cooling 
systems effectively control microbial hazards. This year, other food industry and 
restaurant peers have adopted the center’s practices.

The meat production plant earned ISO 22000 Certification: Food Safety Management 
in January 2023. It ensures freshness and quality of frozen meat through efficient 
production and professional cutting techniques, producing high-quality sliced meats, 
steaks, and frozen bone-in beef cuts. All products are fully certified.

Set waste reduction targets and develop plans using methods like source 
reduction, reuse, material recycling, and effective recycling implementation.

Establish energy-saving and carbon reduction goals, and develop execution 
plans. Strategies may include daily energy conservation, renewable energy 
use, water reuse, and green manufacturing processes.

The factory must comply with local Ministry of Labor regulations when 
employing staff and migrant workers, strictly prohibiting child labor. It must 
also provide legally compliant insurance, such as labor insurance.

Hiring and termination practices must not discriminate based on race, 
religion, age, nationality, ethnic origin, sexual orientation, gender, marital 
status, pregnancy, disability, or political beliefs.

Government-issued IDs, passports, or work permits must not be withheld 
without employee consent. Employees giving legally required notice should 
be allowed to resign without obstruction or restrictions.

Provide employees with channels to express dissatisfaction or file 
complaints.

Implement occupational and fire safety measures per legal requirements, 
conduct regular training and maintenance, and ensure a safe work 
environment free from fatal, injury-causing, or disabling hazards. Keep 
emergency exits clear and unobstructed.

Establish an honesty policy that prohibits offering any benefits to Wowprime 
personnel, regardless of the amount.

Implement protection mechanisms for the personal data of internal and 
external stakeholders. Protective management measures should cover 
internal control documents, electronic systems, and external information 
security.

Item
Number

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

Dimensions Supplier Corporate Social Responsibility
(CSR) Assessment Criteria

Environment

Environment

Social
Responsibility

Social
Responsibility

Social
Responsibility

Social
Responsibility

Social
Responsibility

Corporate
Governance

Corporate
Governance

The CSR Evaluation Items for Key Suppliers:
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4.4 Food Safety Traceability System and
      Research Center
Food Safety Traceability System

58

Wowprime’ s Food Safety Traceability System ensures 100% traceability of raw 
materials, enabling quick identification of affected dishes and supplier verification 
during food safety incidents. It protects consumer rights through efficient investigations 
tracing two levels upstream and one level downstream.

The Food Safety Traceability System requires each unit within the group to provide 
basic information, procurement specifications, quality standards, and risk analyses for 
every material. Documents based on the risk level of each material category must also 
be attached to ensure systematic food safety management. In addition to system 
reviews, Wowprime conducts annual sampling inspections of supplier raw materials, 
with risk inspection items tailored to material attributes. In 2024, annual supplier 
inspections involved 424 raw material tests (98% pass), 216 self-managed import 
checks (100% pass), and 496 retail product tests (100% pass), ensuring systematic 
food safety management.

Investing in Wowprime Food Safety Research Center
(Group Laboratory).
In 2024, the Group Laboratory retained its ISO 17025 Laboratory Management System 
accreditation from the Taiwan Accreditation Foundation (TAF). Accredited tests cover 
five microbiological analyses: total bacterial count, coliform group, Escherichia coli, 
Enterobacteriaceae, and lactic acid bacteria. The lab also tests for microorganisms 
such as Bacillus cereus, Listeria, Staphylococcus aureus, and E. coli O157. It will 
continue focusing on safety and quality research. Total bacterial count, coliform group, 
and lactic acid bacteria tests support production quality control, with no failures 
reported. The overall microbiological testing pass rate is 96%. Testing includes routine 

Test Items 

Microorganisms 6,898

Bacillus Cactus 305

Salmonella  936

Listeria  639

Staphylococcus Aureus 521

E. coli O157 360

 

Pesticides  708

pH Value 2,470

Salinity 2,210

Sugar Content 2,212

Water Activity 155 

Test ItemsNumber of
Samples Tested

Number of
Samples Tested

product monitoring as well as results from planned research-type tests. Non-compliant 
results have led to process adjustments and preventive measures to prevent 
recurrence.

Wowprime Food Safety Research Center conducts rapid screening for pesticides using 
methods from Taiwan Agricultural Research Institute, MOA. Out of 708 pesticide 
insecticide tests, 97% passed. This rapid testing ensures the safety of raw fruits and 
vegetables. Based on results, raw materials are classified by risk level, with high-risk 
items subjected to stricter controls and increased testing. If a supplier poses a risk, 
supplier management or source replacement is implemented.

In 2024, Wowprime established the Food Safety Research Center in accordance with 
the law to inspect raw materials, meals, and products; evaluate meal processing and 
improvements; assess meal safety; inspect product quality at processing plants; and 
convert qualitative data into quantitative analysis. The Group Laboratory’ s testing 
expenses were NT$2,005,964, with external testing costs of NT$4,206,405, totaling 
NT$6,212,369—0.03% of consolidated operating revenue.
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Wowprime Food Safety Research Center (Group Laboratory) continuously undergoes 
quality management system assessments in accordance with the ISO/IEC 17025 Lab-
oratory Management System standard, conducted by the Taiwan Accreditation Foun-
dation (TAF). Our testing staff participate in proficiency testing programs such as 
FAPAS (Food Analysis Performance Assessment Scheme), organized by the Secre-
tariat of the UK Ministry of Agriculture, Fisheries, and Food; proficiency tests conduct-
ed by the UK Government Chemist Laboratory (LGC); and proficiency tests adminis-
tered by IFM Quality Services Pty Ltd in Australia. All test results have passed, demon-
strating that the Wowprime Food Safety Research Center’ s testing capabilities consis-
tently meet international standards and regulatory requirements for laboratory testing.

The Wowprime Food Safety Research Center continuously implements appropriate 
risk control measures and quality testing protocols, establishing a robust food safety 
protection system grounded in scientific principles. We utilize 3M’ s latest molecular 
pathogen detection equipment, which employs LAMP PCR amplification technology to 
enhance the sensitivity of pathogen detection. Additionally, nanotechnology is applied 
to eliminate inhibitory factors, improving the reliability of results. Pathogen test results 
can be obtained in as little as 15 minutes, enabling effective monitoring of pathogens in 
raw materials, processing plants, and restaurants.

Laboratory Accreditation Certificate
Under the ISO 17025 framework, the Wowprime Food Safety Research Center has 
established clear divisions of responsibility. The operation of experiments and the 
review of data are assigned to different personnel to ensure the stability and reliability 
of the results. The laboratory’ s technical supervisor oversees the execution and 
outcomes of the experiments, followed by the quality supervisor, who verifies the 
overall quality. This rigorous approach to every sample and data point produces 
precise and reliable experimental results, providing a critical scientific foundation for 
food safety and quality management.

Food Safety Research Center Workflow

測試

Sample
Submission

Sample
Receipt

Test Item
Assignment

Data
Review

Report
Review

Report
Issuance

Testing
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To ensure more accurate and consistent laboratory test results, the Wowprime Food 
Safety Research Center has implemented the ISO/IEC 17025：2017 ( General 
requirements for the competence of testing and calibration laboratories). Additionally, 
the center follows the "Laboratory Quality Management System - Quality Control of 
Test Results in Microbiology Field", issued by the Food and Drug Administration, 
MOHW. Quality assurance measures have been established to verify the reliability of 
inspection results. These measures include the use of blank samples, duplicate 
samples, positive control groups, and quality control charts.

Inspection and Quality Assurance Procedures of the
Food Safety Research Center

The Food Safety Department has expanded the application of microbial technology 
from risk mitigation to flavor enhancement. In collaboration with the Food Industry 
Research and Development Institute, they have initiated research on protein microbial 
maturation. Through a comprehensive literature review, they have identified promising 
microorganisms and are enhancing meat flavor using controlled and safe methods, 
offering consumers a more diverse culinary experience. The department has continued 
to dedicate efforts to flavor research and published two research papers at the 2024 
Taiwan Association for Food Science and Technology Annual Conference.

Highlights of the Food Safety Department
Blank
Sample

Duplicate
Sample

To confirm that no contamination occurred during 
the testing process.

To verify the stability and precision 
(reproducibility) of the testing process.

Positive
Control Group

Quality
Control Charts

Using standard strains to verify the accurate 
identification of microorganisms.

To continuously monitor test results over time to 
understand the long-term stability of the testing 
process.

03 05 06 0701 02 04
About Wowprime

Corporation
Sustainable
Governance

Food Safety
Assurance

Environmentally
Friendly Practices 

Happy
Workplace

Climate Change 
Management(TCFD)

Social
Operations



ENVIRONMENTALLY
FRIENDLY PRACTICES

05

61

Chapter

5.2 Supplier Management

5.1 Procurement Policy

5.3 Raw Material Management

5.4 Green Procurement

5.5 Energy Management

5.7 Pollution Prevention & 
      Waste Management

5.6 Creating an Environmentally
      Friendly Workplace



62

Reducing Environmental Burden

In 2018, the Group transitioned its customer dining suggestion cards to an online 
survey, taking concrete steps to protect the planet. The annual supplier conference 
focused on food waste, addressing the severity of current agricultural surplus with 
suppliers. We aspire for all suppliers to join this effort, collectively creating a 
surplus-free supply chain. Beginning in 2020, the pandemic accelerated takeout and 
delivery services. To reduce environmental impact, we prioritized sustainable 
packaging procurement, increasing the use of BPI (Biodegradable Products Institute) 
and FSC (Forest Stewardship Council) certified packaging materials.

5.1 Procurement Policy

Sourcing TAP-certified

Enhancing Supply Chain Food Safety Management Capabilities

5.  Environmentally Friendly Practices
Supply chain management is a crucial element in establishing a competitive advantage 
within the chain store operations industry. It encompasses supplier management, raw 
material management, cost control, and the increasingly vital area of food safety 
management. We are committed to continuous improvement in supply chain 
management by advancing and innovating annually in areas such as supply chain 
enhancement and development, procurement process optimization, procurement 
integration, R&D value added, procurement performance management, green 
procurement, and traceable procurement. Our goal is to build a high-quality, safe 
supply chain for the Group that delivers superior dining experiences to consumers and 
establishes a sustainable competitive advantage.

We have integrated procurement behavior and procurement specifications, established 
food safety management systems and processes, and managed documentation for 
suppliers, raw material data, and ingredient sources. Reflecting on 2015, the Group 
entered a period of significant progress in food safety management. Following the 
establishment of the Food Safety Department in 2014, the Procurement Food Safety 
Committee became operational in 2015. This committee guided and phased out 
suppliers, replaced high-risk materials, and formalized discussions and decisions 
regarding food safety system operations. These efforts introduced a comprehensive 
management cycle that enhanced the Group’s food safety management.

Simultaneously, the establishment of a food safety traceability system converted vast 
amounts of paper-based data into a systematic management framework. This 
transformation not only enhanced the efficiency and completeness of big data 
management but also necessitated more detailed data fields and higher attachment 
rates for inspection reports.

Gradually expanding the scope of ingredients with certified traceability enhances the 
traceability of agricultural and livestock products, thereby strengthening food safety and 
boosting consumer confidence. Since 2016, the promotion of AMOT Traceability 
Restaurants has been ongoing and continues to this day.

Annual Strategic Plan

2007

2008

2009

2011

2012

2013

2010

Category Cost Responsibility 
Center System/Price Reduction 
Performance

2014 Food Safety Year

2015 Strategic Inquiry and Purchase / 
Group Profit Year

2016 Change and Breakthrough 
(Corporate Social Responsibility)

2017 Corporate Social Responsibility

2018 Enhancing Corporate Social 
Responsibility Initiatives

2019

~

2024

Continuous Implementation of 
Corporate Social Responsibility

Procurement Supply 
Forecasting / Five-Step 
Approach to Cost Management

OEM / Material Inspection 
Mechanism

Build A Complete Supply Chain
(PDC)

Green Supply Chain

Procurement and Supply 
Integration(Optimization of 
Integrated/Specialized 3PL for 
Produce and Groceries)

Procurement Value-Added 
Strategy(R&D Value-Added, 
Internationalization Vendor 
Development)
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2018

2019

2014

 Strategy Practical Measures Concrete Results

2015

Food Safety

Strategic Inquiry 
and Purchase

Corporate Social
Responsibility

Corporate Social
Responsibility

Corporate Social
Responsibility

Corporate Social
Responsibility

2016

2017

Food Safety

2020

~

2024

  

Practical Measures and Tangible Outcomes

Annual Strategy Practical Measures Concrete ResultsAnnual

Raw Material Composition 
Table Establishment

New Ingredient Implementation 
and Risk Management System

New Supplier Activation and 
Evaluation System

Food Safety Department 
Established

Procurement Food Safety 
Committee Established

AMOT's Star-Rated 
Traceability Restaurants 

Reduce Carbon Emissions by 
Distributing Branded Pens 
More Sustainably

Promoting Local Good Food

Adoption of Biodegradable 
Reusable Bags

AMOT's Star-Rated 
Traceability Restaurants

Reduce Carbon Emissions by 
Discontinuing the Use of 
Branded Pens

Promoting Local Good Food

Use of Biodegradable 
Tableware

AMOT's Star-Rated 
Traceability Restaurants

Customer Satisfaction Survey 
Digitization

Promoting Local Good Food

Use of Biodegradable 
Tableware

Supply Chain Center Meeting

Incorporating food waste 
issues into R&D

AMOT's Star-Rated 
Traceability Restaurants

AMOT's Star-Rated 
Traceability Restaurants

Promoting Local Good Food

Use of Biodegradable 
Tableware

Incorporating Food Waste 
issues into R&D

Carbon Reduction by Phasing 
Out Branded Pens

Promoting Local Good Food

Use of Biodegradable 
Tableware

Incorporating food waste 
issues into R&D

Food Safety Traceability 
System Implementation

Sourcing in the U.S., Hong 
Kong, and Shanghai

Promotion of the use of 
traceable ingredients

Collection of written documentation on food 
ingredients, including ingredients, additives, and 
ingredient suppliers.

The Group was awarded the AMOT Star 
Traceability Restaurants certification, enhancing 
the use of ingredients with certified traceability, with 
all Group restaurants achieving star-rated 
certification.

Customer satisfaction surveys were transitioned 
from paper-based forms to online feedback 
mechanisms, thereby reducing paper usage and 
demonstrating environmental care.

Promoted the use of local and specialty ingredients.

Continuous use of biodegradable materials reduced 
environmental impact.
Procurement Department, Food Safety Department, 
and Production Management Department held 
monthly meetings to conduct preliminary checks on 
the Group's supply chain security.

The 2018 Supplier Annual Conference focused on 
exploring food waste issues, gradually incorporating 
imperfect produce into the Group's raw material 
sourcing. 

The Group was awarded the AMOT Star 
Traceability Restaurants certification, enhancing the 
use of ingredients with certified traceability, with all 
Group restaurants achieving star-rated certification.

Conducting customer satisfaction surveys directly 
via mobile phones reduced paper printing and 
minimized the use and distribution of branded pens.

Building on the concept of food waste from 2018, 
we incorporated cosmetically imperfect produce into 
cooking.

The Group was awarded the AMOT Star 
Traceability Restaurants certification, enhancing the 
use of ingredients with certified traceability, with all 
Group restaurants achieving star-rated certification.

The entire group continued to advocate replacing 
plastic takeout bags with biodegradable, 
eco-friendly alternatives to reduce carbon emissions.

Promoted localization and the use of distinctive 
local ingredients.

Brands consistently intensified their efforts to promote 
localization and the use of unique local ingredients.
The pandemic spurred the rise of food delivery services 
and the promotion of biodegradable meal containers.

Building on the concept of transforming food waste 
into delicacies, we continuously increased the use of 
imperfect produce in our dishes and developed them 
into marketable products.

Initiated procurement and food safety audits to 
ensure the safety and suitability of new ingredients 
and production processes.

Established and implemented a new management 
system for supplier food safety assessment and 
approval.

Established a dedicated department responsible 
for managing food safety in stores and for 
suppliers.

The Procurement Department and Food Safety 
Department jointly formed a task force to discuss 
and advance food safety management initiatives.

Established a systematic traceability management 
system to oversee food safety data, including 
suppliers, raw materials, and the origins of raw 
material components.

Established new suppliers to source products 
directly, enhancing quality and ensuring a stable 
supply.

The entire group had initiated the switch from 
plastic takeout bags to biodegradable, eco-friendly 
alternatives to reduce carbon emissions.

Promoted the use of traceable ingredients, 
incorporating at least 15 different types (based on 
seasonal availability).

The Group was awarded the AMOT Star 
Traceability Restaurants certification, enhancing the 
use of ingredients with certified traceability, with all 
Group restaurants achieving star-rated certification.

By using a standardized version of branded pens, 
the number of pallets required to store the pens has 
been reduced from 80 to 8. This not only enhanced 
warehouse utilization but also reduced carbon emissions.

Promoted the use of local and specialty ingredients.

Continuous use of biodegradable materials 
reduced environmental impact.

The Group was awarded the AMOT Star 
Traceability Restaurants certification, enhancing the 
use of ingredients with certified traceability, with all 
Group restaurants achieving star-rated certification.

Gradually phased out the use and distribution of 
branded pens across all stores.

Promoted the use of local and specialty ingredients.
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5.2 Supplier Management

Annual

Annual

Number
of Suppliers

Procurement
Amount

Percentage from
Certified Suppliers

2019

764

2020

865

2021

954

2022

1,028

2023

609

2024

589

2019

37%

2020

67%

2021

60%

2022

69%

2023

46%

2024

67.86%

*The supplier selection process based on GRI 414-1 can be referenced in Section 4.3 of the report:
 Supply Chain Food Safety.

2024 74% 26%
Annual Procurement Amount Percentage

Taiwan Overseas

2016 96.6% 3.4%

2017 85% 15%

2018 75% 25%

2019 71.8% 28.2%

2020 50.54% 49.46%

2021 82% 18%

2022 49.9% 50.1%

2023 80.44% 19.56%

We reduce potential food safety risks by integrating materials or adopting simpler 
substitutes, aiming for material simplification.

2017:Group multi-brand development expanded procurement diversity, adding 991 
new ingredients to the food traceability system mechanism.

2018:Simultaneously implemented Food Cloud traceability management system 
controls for ingredients (fruits/vegetables) & non-ingredient items to enhance food 
safety oversight mechanisms.
2019–2020:Continued strengthening of data within the Food Cloud traceability 
system for both food and non-food items, requiring the Group to independently 
manage food safety risks.

2021–2024:Ongoing maintenance and data updates for the Food Cloud traceability 
system covering food and non-food items, maintaining independent control over 
food safety risks.  

2024 58% 42%

Specific Procurement Policies

Supplier Profile

Supplier Types

Big Data Management for Food Traceability Systems









Procurement Amount Percentage

Manufacturers Traders

Supplier Transaction Types

Soy Products Traceable Ingredients

Exclusively Using 
Non-GMO Soy 

Products

Promoting the Use 
of Ingredients with 
Traceable Origins

Insuring soy 
products are made 

from non-GMO 
soybeans.

Increasing both the variety and 
quantity of traceable ingredients 

used, thereby improving 
ingredient traceability.

Restructured Meat

Exclusively Using 
Non-Restructured 

Meat

Avoiding the use of 
restructured meat as 
defined by the TFDA. 

Plastic Bags

Using 
Biodegradable and 
Eco-Friendly Bags

Using biodegradable 
eco-bags, which is 

eco-friendly and helps 
reduce carbon emissions.

Plastic Wrap Children's
Tableware Hand Wash Olive Oil BeefTableware

Avoid Using 
Melamine for 

Hot Foods

Exclusively Using 
Eco-Friendly Hand 

Wash Products

Exclusively 
Using 'Pure' 

Grade Olive Oil

Sampling Inspection of 
U.S. Beef for 

Ractopamine Residues

Exclusively Using 
Stainless Steel 

Tableware for Children

Exclusively Using 
Polyethylene (PE) 

Plastic Wrap
Avoid using 

melamine for hot 
food to protect 

consumer health.

Using coconut oil hand 
wash made from 

eco-friendly materials is 
both environmentally 

friendly and water-saving.

Inspecting every 
container of U.S. 

beef for ractopamine 
to ensure consumer 

food safety.

Upgrading olive oil 
usage from 

pomace grade to 
'Pure' grade.

Use F-free PE 
plastic wrap to 

prevent the release 
of toxins during 

heating.

Replacing plastic 
children's tableware 
with stainless steel 

alternatives to ensure 
children's dining safety.

Takeout
Tableware

Imperfect
Produce

Trimmed
Ingredients

Using Biodegradable 
Tableware

Continuing to use 
biodegradable materials 
to reduce environmental 

impact.

Incorporating 
Imperfect Produce 

into Dish R&D.

Incorporating 
Trimmed Ingredient 
Scraps into Dish R&D

Utilizing the culinary 
expertise of our R&D chefs 

to incorporate imperfect 
produce into dishes, thereby 
valuing Earth's resources.

Creatively incorporating 
trimmed ingredients into 

various dishes to 
minimize waste.
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Supplier Exclusion for
Food Safety
Non-Compliance

Supplier Annual Conference

   Number
of people 

2013 318

2014 472

2015 372

2016 348

2017 398

2018

 
 

 

517

2019 346

2020-2022 The conference was canceled for three consecutive years due to the COVID-19 pandemic, in compliance with government policies to avoid large gatherings.

2023 800

The Procurement Department and 
suppliers formally agree on deliv-
ery schedules, quality standards, 
food safety protocols, and other 
collaborative details through con-
tracts. New suppliers undergo a 
new food processing plant evalua-
tion, conducted jointly by the Food 
Safety Department and the Pro-
curement Department. This evalu-
ation includes environmental con-
siderations, with detailed assess-
ments covering food waste dispos-
al, general waste recycling and dis-
posal, waste cooking oil manage-
ment, and wastewater discharge. 
Historically, suppliers who did not 
meet the Group’ s assessment 
standards have received ongoing 
coaching and guidance from the 
Food Safety Department, as we 
aim to collaborate with our partners 
to build a secure and safe supply 
chain for Wowprime Corp. During 
the 2024 food safety audit and fac-
tory visit cycle, one supplier in the 
grocery category was eliminated.

Annual Theme Purpose Initiative

Supplier Relationship 
Management

The inaugural supplier conference was held, 
recognizing 20 outstanding suppliers while 
inviting the Chairman to share the Group's 
development strategy and vision.

Provide explanations and disseminate information regarding 
the Group's supplier management policies and quality 
policies.

Concurrently, the audit and evaluation process for supplier 
food safety standards was explained.

Fifteen outstanding suppliers were recognized. 
For the first time, a government official, Huang 
Mei-Na, Director-General of the Taichung City 
Health Bureau, was invited to provide guidance 
on government regulations and food safety 
management issues.

We invited Chu Sen-Yu, Chairman of the Chinese Food 
Regulation System Development Association (CFRSDA), and 
Hsu Ching-Yi, Professor at Shih Chien University, to lead a 
panel discussion on topics such as material traceability 
systems, supplier management, and auditing. This provided a 
valuable reference for suppliers managing their own food safety.

We invited Dr. Bonnie Sun Pan, Chair Professor of the 
Department of Food Science at National Taiwan Ocean 
University and Chairman of the TQFA (Total Quality Food 
Association), to share insights on the topic: 'Rediscovering the 
Simple Joy of Dining with Peace of Mind'.
MOSi Technologies shared practical big data case studies, 
while Richard Pei, founder of Rich 4 Innovation Management 
Consulting Co., Ltd., presented IoT applications in production 
and sales, promoting mutual learning with our suppliers.

We invited  Sara Wu,  Editor-in-Chief of  CommonWealth 
Magazine, to speak on the topic  'Beautiful Taiwan: Join Us.' 
Ya-Ping, Chairperson of Great Agricultural Technology Co., 
Ltd., shared insights on the 'Golden Corridor Project.' 
Additionally,  Yu Tzu-Hsia (Jennifer), Manager at Unilever, 
presented the 'Unilever Sustainable Living Plan.'

Encouraging and Rewarding Cooperative Suppliers: In 2019, 
the colleagues responsible explained why certain suppliers were 
recognized as outstanding performers. The top-performing 
suppliers were also invited to share their journeys from startup 
to achieving significant growth.

Scale procurement together with Wowprime Wowfresh.
Conduct domestic and international sales together with 
Wowprime Wowfresh.
Save labor costs and increase profits together with Wowprime 
Wowfresh.

Emphasizing a transparent food safety chain 
and traceability of materials.

The Procurement Department discussed the 
topics of Procurement Forecasting & Cost 
Management, while the Food Safety 
Department explained the Food Safety Audit 
and Inspection Plan.

Enhancing industry competitiveness by applying 
innovative technologies in the food sector and 
promoting collaborative learning among suppliers.

Supporting the development of local Taiwanese 
agriculture, making sustainable living accessible 
and a part of everyone's daily life.

1.Facing the Future: The Vision of Wowprime
2.Thankful Wowprime has you, Wowfresh will 
see you through
3.The Vision and Strategy of Wowfresh

Encouraging Taiwanese enterprises to grow 
alongside Wowprime, supporting local 
agriculture, and motivating cooperative partners 
to elevate their own standards.

Food Safety Management

Transparent Food Safety Chain

Food Safety Traceability and 
Cost Management

Big Data and IoT Innovative 
Applications in the 
Food Industry

Dining Together Is the 
Best Thing

Cherish Taiwan, Treasure 
Our Land: Wowprime's 
Noble Partners Join Hands 
for Sustainability – From 
Waste to Share.

Unity: Wowprime & Suppliers 
Working as One
Sustainability: Jointly Creating 
an Eco-Friendly Environment 
for Sustainable Management
Synergy: Building Consensus 
and Growing Together

 

Unity / Sustainability / Synergy
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Cold Chain Logistics Management and Enhancement
Experimental Research Content

We collaborated with the research team led by Dr. Hsin-I Hsiao from the National 
Taiwan Ocean University to align with the government's 2017 'Enhancing Cold Chain 
Food Management and Hygiene Safety Guidance Project'. This effort contributed 
practical case studies to domestic cold chain logistics management standards, 
provided data for academic research, and submitted the results to government 
agencies as a reference for establishing regulations.

1. The 'Enhancing Cold Chain Food Management and Hygiene Safety Guidance 
Project,' commissioned by the Food and Drug Administration (TFDA), aims to 
assess the current state of the industry and determine whether food industry 
participants and related food logistics operators comply with the required standards.

2. The guidance will cover understanding temperature conditions during transportation 
and storage within the logistics distribution process, as well as providing education 
and training on standard operating procedures for low-temperature food logistics.

3. The empirical test items include monitoring temperature changes in the transport 
vehicle and the food throughout the logistics distribution process using temperature 
sensors and other sensing components. This approach aims to assess the current 
state of low-temperature logistics operations and identify potential improvements for 
any shortcomings. 

Cold Chain Logistics Guidance Project

Hygiene Management
for Personnel

Inspection,
Measurement,
and Customer

Complaint Management

Data Source: Chia-Yu Hu, Graduate Student, National Taiwan Ocean University

Storage
Section

Logistics Vehicle
Compartment

and Transportation
Section

Receiving,
Sorting,

and Loading/
Unloading

Section

Others
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5.3 Raw Material Management
Local Good Food

◆ Local Seafood

We proactively collaborate with local farmers' associations and production-marketing 
units throughout Taiwan, sourcing ingredients directly from regional suppliers. Every 
dollar invested remains within the community, stimulating the local economy and 
promoting regional development. Using locally sourced ingredients also helps reduce 
food waste and transportation costs, minimizes the use of chemical additives, and 
mitigates food safety risks. Additionally, it decreases energy consumption and air 
pollution associated with transportation, thereby reducing carbon footprints and the 
environmental impact of chemical substances.

Since 2018, aquaculture products have been sourced directly from local fishermen's 
associations, fishing vessels, and fish farmers. This approach helps fishermen secure 
better prices and reduces transportation distances linked to wholesalers. We also 
procure directly from Japanese fishermen's associations and Canadian fish farms, 
minimizing carbon emissions from intermediate transport. In 2024, locally sourced 
Taiwanese seafood accounted for 21.47% of total procurement value.

Tilapia

Sea Bass

Clam

Squid

Dragon-Tiger Grouper

Oyster

Fourfinger Threadfin

Billfish

Tuna

Common Dolphinfish

Red Shrimp

Raw White Shrimp

Giant Grouper

Greater Amberjack

Procurement
Amount Proportion Total Procurement

Amount for Seafood
 

25,680.09

14,667.85

13,721.54

13,510.43

6,287.07

5,402.44

3,901.23

3,063.27

2,662.65

1,843.68

846.40

712.27

171.18

1.73

5.96%

3.41%

3.19%

3.14%

1.46%

1.25%

0.91%

0.71%

0.62%

0.43%

0.20%

0.17%

0.04%

0.00%

21.47%

430,704.41Total Procurement
Amount for 2024

Item

Poultry

Pork

Amount Ratio
Ingredient Source

54% 46%

99% 1%

98.10% 1.89%

100% 0%

70% 30%

2024

71% 29%

85% 15%

26% 74%

99.88% 0.12%

75% 25%

2022

68% 32%

76% 24%

66.74% 33.26%

100% 0%

68% 32%

2023

40.51%

Domestic

59.49%

Foreign Domestic Foreign Domestic ForeignDomestic Foreign Domestic Foreign

Domestic Foreign Domestic Foreign Domestic ForeignDomestic Foreign Domestic Foreign

Domestic Foreign Domestic Foreign Domestic ForeignDomestic Foreign Domestic Foreign

Domestic Foreign Domestic Foreign Domestic ForeignDomestic Foreign Domestic Foreign

Domestic Foreign Domestic Foreign Domestic ForeignDomestic Foreign Domestic Foreign

100% 0%

55.69% 44.31%

99.94% 0.06%

100% 0%

2020

78% 22%

79% 21%

34% 66%

100% 0%

85% 15%

2021

Seafood

Rice

Fruits and
Vegetables

(in thousands of TWD/NTD)
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Traceability in Procurement

◆ Direct Import of Seafood

20232020 2021 2022

Japanese Scallop

Vietnamese Summer Rolls/Breaded Shrimp

Catfish

Venus clams

Small Scallops 

Item   Total Procurement
Amount for Seafood

 

34,534

12,746

8,271

2,040

1,745

13.78%

59,336

Traceable Agricultural Products (TAP) system provides access to agricultural products 
produced by specific farmers. By reviewing product traceability records, consumers 
can differentiate pricing across various product grades. Origin serves as a crucial 
quality indicator in agriculture. When consumers recognize superior quality in produce 
from particular regions and pay premium prices accordingly, traceability offers 
compelling evidence to support this value.

The established Traceable Agricultural Products (TAP) system prevents mislabeling 
and information confusion, thereby enhancing transaction fairness. Crucially, 
consumers receive accurate information about agricultural products and producers, 
which aids in food selection and risk management. Similarly, trading venues and 
regulatory bodies obtain precise data to support product oversight and risk 
management.

When food safety issues occur in agricultural products, causing incidents, it becomes 
easier to quickly trace the source and track product movements. This enables prompt 
and accurate product recalls while clearly defining the scope of business responsibility. 
Using identification numbers for product management and sharing information 
throughout the entire production process enhances inventory and quality control. This 
approach reduces management costs and improves overall product quality.

2024

Procurement
Amount

(in thousands of TWD/NTD)

Total Procurement Amount
(in thousands of TWD/NTD)

◆ Proportion of Traceability-Certified Procurement Expenditure
Relative to the Total Expenditure for That Product Category

6.44%

0.00%

12.17%

63.44%

10.35%

0.13%

7.15%

78.55%

8.78%

0.13%

5.83%

76.85%

6.15%

0.05%

4.80%

79%

6.00%

0.00%

3.62%

6.40%Rice

Fruits and
Vegetables

Seafood

Poultry
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AMOT Traceability Restaurants

The Agriculture Multi-Discipline Association of Taiwan (AMOT) classifies restaurants 
into three tiers based on their use of traceable ingredients (TAP), presenting this 
information to consumers through a star rating system for easy identification.
Three-Star Traceability Restaurant: Offers five or more traceable dishes, or more 
than half of the menu consists of traceable dishes.
Two-Star Traceable Dishes: At least one dish contains more than half traceable 
ingredients, or the main course features traceable ingredients.
One-Star Traceable Ingredients: Contains one or more traceable ingredients.

Washed and Graded Eggs, Red Bell Peppers, Yellow Bell Peppers, Beefsteak Tomatoes, 
Large Chili Peppers, King Oyster Mushrooms, Tainan No. 11 Rice, and Koshihikari Rice.
Washed and Graded Eggs, Red Bell Peppers, Yellow Bell Peppers, Beefsteak Tomatoes, 
King Oyster Mushrooms, Large Chili Peppers, and Tainan No. 11 Rice.
Washed and Graded Eggs, Red Bell Peppers, Yellow Bell Peppers, Large Chili Peppers, 
Bird's Eye Chilies, Beefsteak Tomatoes, King Oyster Mushrooms, Tainan No. 11 Rice, 
and Koshihikari.
Washed and Graded Eggs, Red Bell Peppers, Beefsteak Tomatoes, Tainan No. 11 Rice, 
and Big Bridge  Premium Rice. 
Washed and Graded Eggs, Beefsteak Tomatoes, Large Chili Peppers, King Oyster 
Mushrooms, and Tainan No. 11 Rice, and Big Bridge Premium Rice. 
Washed and Graded Eggs, Red Bell Peppers, Yellow Bell Peppers, Beefsteak Tomatoes, 
Large Chili Peppers, Tainan No. 11 Rice, and Big Bridge Premium Rice.
Washed and Graded Eggs, Red Bell Peppers, Yellow Bell Peppers, Beefsteak Tomatoes, 
Large Chili Peppers, Tainan No. 11 Rice, Big Bridge Premium Rice, and Koshihikari.
Washed and Graded Eggs, Red Bell Peppers, Yellow Bell Peppers, Beefsteak Tomatoes, 
Large Chili Peppers, Tainan No. 11 Rice, Big Bridge Premium Rice, and Koshihikari.
Washed and Graded Eggs, Beefsteak Tomatoes, King Oyster Mushrooms, Large Chili 
Peppers, Bird's Eye Chilies, Tainan No. 11 Rice, and Koshihikari.
Washed and Graded Eggs, Bird's Eye Chilies, Large Chili Peppers, and Tainan No. 11 
Rice.
Washed and Graded Eggs, Red Bell Peppers, Yellow Bell Peppers, Large Chili Peppers, 
Bird's Eye Chilies, Beefsteak Tomatoes, Tainan No. 11 Rice, Big Bridge Premium Rice.
Beefsteak Tomatoes, Large Chili Peppers, Bird's Eye Chilies, and Tainan No. 11 Rice.
Washed and Graded Eggs, Red Bell Peppers, Beefsteak Tomatoes, King Oyster 
Mushrooms, Large Chili Peppers, Bird's Eye Chilies, Tainan No. 11 Rice, and Big Bridge 
Premium Rice.
Washed and Graded Eggs, Red Bell Peppers, Beefsteak Tomatoes, Large Chili Peppers, 
King Oyster Mushrooms, and Big Bridge Premium Rice.
Beefsteak Tomatoes, King Oyster Mushrooms, Large Chili Peppers, and Tainan No. 11 
Rice.
Washed and Graded Eggs, Red Bell Peppers, Beefsteak Tomatoes, and Large Chili 
Peppers.
Washed and Graded Eggs, Beefsteak Tomatoes, Large Chili Peppers, Bird's Eye Chilies, 
Tainan No. 11 Rice, and Koshihikari.
Washed and Graded Eggs, Beefsteak Tomatoes, King Oyster Mushrooms, Large Chili 
Peppers, Bird's Eye Chilies, Tainan No. 11 Rice, and Big Bridge Premium Rice.
King Oyster Mushrooms and Big Bridge Premium Rice
Washed and Graded Eggs, Beefsteak Tomatoes, Large Chili Peppers, Bird's Eye Chilies, 
and Tainan No. 11 Rice.
Washed and Graded Eggs, Red Bell Peppers, Yellow Bell Peppers, Beefsteak Tomatoes, 
Large Chili Peppers, Bird's Eye Chilies, King Oyster Mushrooms, Tainan No. 11 Rice, and 
Big Bridge Premium Rice.
Washed and Graded Eggs, Red Bell Peppers, Yellow Bell Peppers, King Oyster 
Mushrooms, Large Chili Peppers, and Koshihikari.
Washed and Graded Eggs, Beefsteak Tomatoes, Tainan No. 11 Rice, and Koshihikari.
Washed and Graded Eggs, Red Bell Peppers, Yellow Bell Peppers, King Oyster 
Mushrooms, Large Chili Peppers, King Oyster Mushrooms, and Big Bridge Premium Rice.
Washed and Graded Eggs, Beefsteak Tomatoes, Large Chili Peppers, Bird's Eye Chilies, 
and Koshihikari.
Washed and Graded Eggs, Beefsteak Tomatoes, Large Chili Peppers, and Big Bridge 
Premium Rice.
Washed and Graded Eggs, Large Chili Peppers, King Oyster Mushrooms, and Tainan No. 
11 Rice.
Washed and Graded Eggs, Beefsteak Tomatoes, Large Chili Peppers, and King Oyster Mushrooms.

Oh my! Yakiniku

Wangsteak

Giguo

ikki

Chamonix

TASTy

Tokiya

Pinnada

12MINI

Hot7

PUTIEN

CHIN HUAJIAO

XIANGDUCK

Veggtable

12MINI 

The Wang

Wagyushabu

XIANG LA

Let’s DUCK

God Guo

Power of Meat

The Meatiest

Itamae
True Wow

Korean Cuisine 
Hsunchang

Hotpot 

Chao Chou Bang

Joxiang

Chingu

Star
Rating Brand Traceable Ingredients

★★★

★

★

★

★

★

★

★

★

★

★

★

★

★

★

★

★

★

★
★

★

★

★

★

★

★

★

★
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**This certification mark is issued by the Biodegradable
Products Institute (BPI) and complies with the international
ASTM D6400 standard.

 FSC Procurement Ratio for 2024

FSC $15,472 46%

Non-FSC

Total Procurement Amount
(Cleaning Supplies - Paper Products)

$17,973 54%

$33,445 100%

2024 Procurement BPI Share

BPI $467,360 100%

Non-BPI $0 0%

Total Procurement Amount $467,360 100%

For sustainable operations, industries must balance economic efficiency with 
environmental impact. The food service sector, which is significantly affected by 
environmental and climate changes, must carefully consider the sustainability 
implications and environmental footprint of its activities. Ingredient procurement is 
influenced by factors such as food safety, global warming, and life cycle assessments, 
affecting supply sources, production seasons, specification standards, and 
procurement costs. Wowprime Corp. is committed to a procurement policy focused on 
“safe ingredients,” “environmental sustainability,” and “traceability.”

* The Forest Stewardship Council (FSC) is an independent, non-governmental, 
non-profit organization established to promote the sustainable management of the 
world's forests. Currently, over 100 million hectares of forest across 80 countries are 
FSC-certified, and the area of protected forest continues to grow as more consumers 
choose products bearing the FSC label.

Committed to the vision of "Green Energy Sustainability, Circular Regeneration," this 
green manufacturing company focuses on reducing CO2 emissions and producing 
products that decompose into organic fertilizer for soil. This approach promotes the 
recycling and reuse of waste, helping to prevent the ongoing deterioration of the 
Earth's environment while preserving precious air, water resources, and land. In 2024, 
the company continued to use biodegradable, eco-friendly bags and biodegradable 
takeout utensils, fulfilling its corporate social responsibility and contributing to 
environmental protection.

The Group integrates food safety 
controls and requirements into i ts 
operational procedures and information 
system management processes. By 
conduct ing  pre-use inspect ions ,  
obtaining inspect ion reports,  and 
conducting food r isk analysis and 
management,  i t  comprehensively 
ensures food safety.

Procurement of FSC-certified toilet 
paper began in 2015.  The use of  
FSC-certified facial tissue expanded in 
2017, followed by the expansion of 
FSC-certified kitchen paper in 2019. By 
2024, procurement of FSC-certified 
cleaning paper accounted for 46% of 
total spending.

5.4 Green Procurement
Green Procurement Policy

Using Recycled Raw Materials

Safe
Ingredients

Traceability Environmental
Sustainability

Category Percentage
of Amount

Procurement
Amount

(in thousands of TWD/NTD)
Category Percentage

of AmountProcurement Amount
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Product Name Purpose Annual Consumption
(Unit: kg)

Annual Expenditure
(NTD)

317.28

2,422.66

1,236.02

4,597.32

435.24

367.63

461.50

95.17

48,940.70

54,254.62

12,110

146,207

75,154

457,178

64,566

51,936

43,627

12,055

3,245,319

22,422,721

Imperfect Produce / Carrots / kg

Imperfect Produce / Bok Choy / kg

Imperfect Produce / Rapeseed / kg

Imperfect Produce / American Lettuce / kg

Imperfect Produce / Red Bell Peppers / kg

Imperfect Produce / Yellow Bell Peppers / kg

Imperfect Produce / Beefsteak Tomatoes / kg

Imperfect Produce / Large Chili Peppers / kg

Imperfect Produce / Seasonal Vegetables / kg

Incorporate into dishes.

Incorporate into dishes.

Incorporate into dishes.

Incorporate into dishes.

Incorporate into dishes.

Incorporate into dishes.

Incorporate into dishes.

Incorporate into dishes.

Incorporate into dishes.

Incorporate into dishes.
Imperfect Produce / Chinese Cabbage / 

10 kg / Basket
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Procurement of Imperfect Produce
Direct sourcing ensures traceability from the origin, which not only reduces edible product waste but also provides 
timely feedback and fair compensation to Taiwan's hardworking agricultural producers, thereby preventing food waste. 
In 2024, we continued our Group's food waste procurement policy by using imperfect produce for new product 
development and culinary dishes. Imperfect produce includes fruits and vegetables that fall outside standard 
specifications or have cosmetic blemishes that do not affect quality. Throughout the year, a total of 113,128.14 
kilograms of this imperfect produce was utilized.
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◆ Beef Trimming Uses and Dishes in 2024

Brand Item

TASTy

Oh my! Yakiniku Pumpkin Salad

Wagyushabu

Power of Meat

Wangsteak

The Wang

Tokiya

Out of respect for and commitment to conserving resources, we began developing 
non-standard food items (non-commercial specifications) in 2018 and incorporated 
trimmed cuts from main course products into our recipes, putting the concept of valuing 
leftover food into practice. In 2024, we continued our food waste reduction strategy by 
utilizing 387,671.86 kilograms of trimmed beef in our dishes.

(1) Energy-Saving Label Procurement: The group prioritizes green procurement by 
purchasing energy-saving labeled products, primarily energy-efficient air 
conditioners. In 2024, the total procurement amounted to approximately NT$4.83 
million, resulting in an estimated electricity savings of about 900,000 kWh.

(2) Water-Saving Label procurement: This includes water-saving faucets, 
water-saving toilets, and energy-efficient water dispensers, with an investment of 
approximately NT$2.86 million, resulting in a water savings of about 162,000 
cubic meters.

(3) Environmental Label Procurement: This includes energy-efficient commercial 
refrigerators, energy-saving dishwashers, and interior materials such as cement 
paint and calcium silicate boards, with a total investment of approximately 
NT$58.35 million.

Incorporating Imperfect Produce into
Dish Research and Development

Beef Bourguignon
Beef and Ham Lettuce Salad

Beef Borscht

Beef and Tomato Stew
Japanese Beef Tomato Udon

Baked Beef and Fresh Vegetable Warm Salad
Japanese Beef and Onion Stew

Cheese Beef  Risotto

Wagyu Beef Curry

Bone-in Short Rib

Crispy Beef Taco

Dry-Aged USDA Prime T-Bone Steak

◆ Procurement of Energy and Water Labelled Products

Store Procurement
Cost

Energy-Saving /
Water-Saving

2024

$4,833,000

90,000kWh/year

$506,250

49,140m³/year

$1,134,000

113,400m³/year

* Priced in NTD

Green Mark Procurement

Energy-Saving
 Air

Conditioner
Water-Saving

Toilet
Water-Saving

Faucet
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5.5 Energy Management

Key Achievements in Energy Management

Annual Water 
Consumption for 
Stores

Energy Efficiency Statistics

 

Energy Intensity

)

In 2024, the number of new store openings exceeded 30 due to store expansion, leading to an increase in electricity consumption.

Throughout the year, the entire Group continued its energy-saving strategy, steadily 
reducing total natural gas consumption while transitioning some gas usage to electrical 
equipment. The Group's total electricity and natural gas consumption for 2024 are 
detailed in the table below.

T h e  G r o u p ' s  c o n s o l i d a t e d  
revenue for 2024 was NT$22.29 
bill ion, with NT$17.999 bill ion 
generated in Taiwan. Based on 
t h i s  r e v e n u e ,  t h e  e n e r g y  
intensity—measured as energy 
consumed per unit of revenue—
was 28.57 megajoules per NT 
dol lar.  The numerator in this 
c a l c u l a t i o n  r e p r e s e n t s  t h e  
combined energy consumption 
from electricity and natural gas.

Note 1: The scope of water consumption calculation includes all stores across Taiwan.
Note 2: 325 stores in 2022, 347 stores in 2023, and 355 stores projected for 2024.
Note 3: The Water Consumption Carbon Emission Factor (CEF) is calculated as 0.155 kg CO2e/kWh. 
Greenhouse Gas (GHG) emissions are expressed based on water consumption (ton CO2e).

Note 1: Electricity consumption calculations include all stores across Taiwan.
Note 2: 325 stores in 2022, 347 stores in 2023, and 355 stores projected for 2024.
Note 3: Due to incomplete data from some stores in 2022, the relevant information is based on 
brand-wide average estimates.
Note 4: The electricity Carbon Emission Factor (CEF) is calculated as 0.474 kg CO2e/kWh, with 
Greenhouse Gas (GHG) emissions expressed in tons of CO2e based on electricity consumption.

Annual Electricity
Consumption for
Stores

Annual Natural Gas
Consumption for
Stores

Note 1: Natural gas consumption calculations include all stores across Taiwan.
Note 2: 325 stores in 2022, 347 stores in 2023, and 355 stores projected for 2024.
Note 3: The Carbon Emission Factor (CEF) for natural gas is calculated as 2.63 kg CO2e per kWh. 
Greenhouse Gas (GHG) emissions are converted based on natural gas usage, expressed in tons of CO2e.

2024 Total Energy Consumption

Total Electricity Consumption (in Gigajoules, GJ)

Total Natural Gas Consumption (in Gigajoules, GJ)

432,995.33

81,267.93

Note 1. Unit: Megajoules / NT$ thousand - Taiwan revenue

Item / Year 2024

Gigajoules (GJ) 514,263.26

Megajoules (MJ) 514,263,260

Taiwan Revenue 17,999,049

Energy Intensity 28.57

)

2,379,234

463

2022

2,214,761

343

2024

1,819,553  

283

2023Water
Consumption
(Cubic Meters)

Greenhouse Gas (GHG)
Emissions (tons)

Greenhouse Gas (GHG)
Emissions (tons)

Greenhouse Gas (GHG)
Emissions (tons)

Water
Consumption
(Cubic Meters)

Water
Consumption
(Cubic Meters) )

噸 )

)

)

2,182,536

4,561

2022

2,166,031

5,697

2024

2,246,491

5,908

2023Natural Gas
Consumption
(Cubic Meters)

Natural Gas
Consumption
(Cubic Meters)

Natural Gas
Consumption
(Cubic Meters)

Greenhouse Gas (GHG)
Emissions (tons)

Greenhouse Gas (GHG)
Emissions (tons)

Greenhouse Gas (GHG)
Emissions (tons)

))

72,188,379

45,983

2022

116,816,106

55,371

2024

109,810,400

54,246

2023Electricity
Consumption

(kWh)

Greenhouse Gas (GHG)
Emissions (tons)

Greenhouse Gas (GHG)
Emissions (tons)

Greenhouse Gas (GHG)
Emissions (tons)

Electricity
Consumption

(kWh)

Electricity
Consumption

(kWh)
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Parent-Friendly Environment

Accessible Environment

Wowprime Total Energy Usage Overview

Total Energy
Consumption

Percentage of
Purchased Electricity

Total Water
Intake

Number of 
Restaurants

(Including Branches)

Number of
Employees at Group

Restaurants and
Headquarters

the Group

the Group

the Group

2024

514,263.26

Gigajoules (GJ)

 
304

2022

335

2023

  
 

Restaurant
Staff

Headquarters
(HQ) Staff

9,942 297

2024

2024

432,995.33 84%

2024

2,252.18

Total Water Intake
(Thousand Cubic Meters)

*Water sourced from third parties

347

2024

*As of December 31, 2024

Gigajoules (GJ) Percentage of Total
Energy Consumption

To create a more comfortable dining environment and accommodate guests requiring 
accessible facilities, Wowprime has designated barrier-free amenities as essential 
installations across its major large-scale restaurant brands. As of 2024, there are 136 
accessible restrooms and related facilities, aiming to provide a welcoming dining 
environment and dedicated spaces for guests with disabilities.

In addition to creating an accessible dining environment, we also provide convenient 
parenting spaces for families dining with children. We are actively fostering a 
family-friendly atmosphere by equipping our accessible restrooms with related facilities 
such as child protection chairs and baby changing stations, allowing parents and 
children to enjoy comfortable restroom spaces together.

Note 1: The calculated figure of 355 stores represents branches opened during 2024, including those closed 
by the end of the year. Total energy consumption includes headquarters, produce cutting facilities, and meat 
processing plants.
Note 2: 325 stores in 2022, 347 stores in 2023, and 355 stores projected for 2024.
Note 3: As of 2024, no renewable energy has been utilized, resulting in a utilization rate of 0%.
Note 4: Since water consumption within the food and beverage industry is minimal and difficult to measure 
accurately, we have assumed that water intake equals discharge, resulting in a net water consumption of zero.

5.6 Creating an Environmentally Friendly Workplace
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5.7 Pollution Prevention & Waste Management

 

2022

$31,830,000

2023

$29,187,120

2024

$13,735,056

*Statistical Equipment: Electrostatic Precipitator, Water Scrubber
*Unit of Price: New Taiwan Dollar

Throughout a restaurant's lifecycle, various wastes and byproducts, such as cooking 
fumes and wastewater pollution, are generated during operations. To address pollution 
prevention, the Group has invested capital in purchasing and leasing electrostatic 
precipitators reduce cooking fume emissions and installing grease traps ensure 
wastewater discharge complies with government regulations. In 2024, over ten million 
New Taiwan Dollars were invested in pollution prevention equipment.

Non-hazardous industrial waste generated during the operation of Wowprime 
restaurants is prioritized for recycling or reuse to minimize environmental impact.

Wowprime commissions legal clearance and recycling contractors to convert waste 
cooking oil into biodiesel, thereby enhancing the reuse value of industrial waste and 
preventing waste oil from re-entering the food supply chain. All food waste is entrusted 
to licensed transporters and sent to registered livestock farms for processing. These 
recycling contractors employ high-temperature cooking methods before using the food 
waste as swine feed, effectively preventing food waste from becoming a vector for 
disease transmission. Furthermore, in September 2022, Wowprime launched a 
catering industry-first circular economy initiative: feeding food waste to black soldier 
flies (BSF) to produce frass rich in high-quality fertilizer and organic matter. This frass 
is then returned to agricultural suppliers to cultivate eco-friendly, high-quality 
vegetables, which are subsequently supplied back to the Group’s restaurants. Through 
this enhanced utilization of food waste, we mitigate disposal risks and strengthen the 
resilience of the Group’s overall operational capacity.

Pollution Prevention

Waste Management

Wowprime Pollution Prevention Equipment Investment Table

Year

Waste Categories Types of Management Types of Disposal

Procurement
Amount

Recyclables
(Paper, Metal, Plastic, etc.) Recycle

Reuse

Reuse

Waste Cooking Oil
(WCO)

Food Waste

Information provided by
the waste disposal contractor.

Information provided by
the waste disposal contractor.

Direct organizational disposal
or direct confirmation of 
the disposal method.

Food
Waste

Flow of Waste Cooking Oil and Food Waste

Waste
Cooking

Oil
(WCO)

◆ Signed tripartite 
agreements with legal 
clearance and 
recycling contractors

◆ Proper Storage of 
Industrial Waste

◆ Verification of 
Contractor Qualifications

High-Temperature 
Refining

High-Temperature 
cooking / 

High-Temperature 
boiling Swine 

Feeding 

Biodiesel

Slaughtering 
Process

Grown at Supplier 
Farms

◆ Reconciliation of 
Industrial Waste Quantities
◆ Tracking and 
Confirmation of Industrial 
Waste Flow and 
Destination
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2022

2024

2023

Specific Outcomes

6.1 Key Achievements 

6. Happy Workplace

Wowprime Corporation, grounded in 
the core cultural value that 

"Colleagues Are Family," regards 
talent as a vital asset for sustainable 
operations. It aspires to become a 
benchmark enterprise in the chain 

restaurant industry and aims to be a 
happy company that genuinely 

cares for its employees.

Enhanced employees' work identity and value, fostering a 
respectful, diverse workplace; developed a talent pool of 
high-potential individuals at all levels; adopted coaching 
leadership to shift supervisors' mindsets and improve 
leadership team operations.

Specific Outcomes
Reignited supervisors' sense of mission and leadership 
value, transformed individual leadership behaviors, and 
cultivated a positive work environment through praise and 
encouragement.

Talent 
Development

1. Reshaped and strengthened the Group's mission, vision, 
and values.

2. Regularly held talent deployment meetings to promote 
development at all levels and implement coaching 
leadership.

Cultural
Cultivation 

Conducted a two-day course on values-based leadership and 
deep communication skills for 556 group supervisors under 
the theme “Conveying Warmth.”

Specific Outcomes
Enhanced senior executives' understanding of the 
Group's succession pipeline by conducting in-depth talent 
discussions to gain insights into high-potential 
candidates' behaviors and collaboratively develop 
succession plans for key positions aligned with the 
Group's development needs.

Talent
Development

Used talent development meetings and the nine-box grid to 
define the Group's talent profile and establish succession 
pipelines.
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6.2 Workforce Employment

All personnel and administrative operations at Wowprime strictly comply with labor 
laws. Various human resource systems and regulations are established based on the 
Labor Standards Act and reference relevant standards such as the United Nations 
Universal Declaration of Human Rights (UDHR), the UN Global Compact, International 
Labour Standards (ILS) developed by the International Labour Organization, and the 
United Nations Guiding Principles on Business and Human Rights. These human 
rights policies outline the benefits and obligations to which all employees are entitled or 
expected to fulfill, applying to all active employees. Additionally, because the Group 
strives to maintain comprehensive, lawful, and compliant human resource systems that 
support employees and fulfill corporate social responsibilities, no labor union has been 
established. The use of child labor (under 16 years old, except interns) is strictly 
prohibited, as is forced labor. All employees are protected under the human resource 
system regulations.

Regarding the scope outlined in this report for the Taiwan business group, operational 
locations include the Taiwan headquarters and all brand stores throughout Taiwan. As 
of December 31, 2024, the total number of employees in Wowprime's Taiwan region is 
10,808, with males accounting for 47.5% and females 52.5%. Regardless of gender, 
age, or ethnicity, all employees have equal opportunities for internal learning and 
development. There is no significant gender disparity across job levels, effectively 
promoting gender equality, meaningful labor-management consultation, and equal 
employment.

The average age of employees in the Taiwan business group is 28.4 years. Senior 
management (assistant manager level and above) comprises 2.9% of the total 
workforce, with all positions filled by local hires. Since senior management roles 

Human Rights Protection

Workforce Structure

require time to accumulate professional experience, 88.3% of this group is between 30 
and 50 years old. Non-management staff are predominantly under 30 years old, 
accounting for 67.7%. Additionally, more than 61.0% of employees hold a university or 
college degree or higher.

According to Article 2 of the Taiwan Stock Exchange Corporation's Rules Governing 
the Preparation and Filing of Sustainability Reports by TWSE-Listed Companies, listed 
companies are required to disclose the number of full-time employees who do not hold 
managerial positions, the average and median salaries of these employees, and the 
differences between these figures and those of the previous year.

Average Salary of 
Full-time Employees

(Excluding Supervisors)

Median Salary of
Full-time Employees 

(Excluding Supervisors)

729,260

595,205

Number of Employees Number of Employees Number of Employees

3,522

2023

703,769

583,833

3,755

2024

-25,491

-11,372

233

Differences

Note 1: Management level refers to positions at the assistant manager level and above. 
Note 2: Amounts are calculated in New Taiwan Dollars (NTD).
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◆ Workforce Structure Distribution 

Note 1: Indefinite-term contracts apply to both full-time and hourly employees.      Note 2: Fixed-term contracts apply to both hourly and full-time internship positions.
Note 3: Management Level: Assistant Manager and above                                     Note 4: There are no employees without guaranteed hours in 2024.

Year 2022 2023 2024

Category Number
of People

Number
of People

Number
of People% % %

Number of Staff 
Male

Female

Total

Male

Female

Total

Male

Female

Total

Male

Female

Total

Male

Female

Total

Male

Female

Total

Male

Female

Total

Male

Female

Total

Levels of Education

Senior High Schools, Senior
Vocational Schools, or Lower

University/College

Master's Degree or Higher

Indefinite Contract
(Formal Employees)

Fixed-Term Contract  
(Non-Formal Employees) 

Under 30

30-50

50 or More

Management Level

General Staff

4,689 49.36%

4,811 50.64%

9,500 100.00%

3,363 38.18%

6,018 68.32%

119 1.35%

4,538 49.46%

4,638 50.54%

9,176 100.00%

151 46.60%

173 53.40%

324 100.00%

3,491 36.75%

3,439 36.20%

6,930 72.95%

1,144 12.04%

1,235 13.00%

2,379 25.04%

54 0.57%

137 1.44%

191 2.01%

131 1.38%

148 1.56%

279 2.94%

4,558 47.98%

4,663 49.08%

9,221 97.06%

5,202 48.01%

5,634 51.99%

10,836 100.00%

4,091 37.75%

6,591 60.83%

154 1.42%

5,022 48.05%

5,430 51.95%

10,452 100.00%

180 46.88%

204 53.12%

384 100.00%

3,729 34.41%

3,719 34.32%

7,448 68.73%

1,382 12.75%

1,624 14.99%

3,006 27.74%

91 0.84%

291 2.69%

382 3.53%

140 1.29%

155 1.43%

295 2.72%

5,062 46.71%

5,479 50.57%

10,541 97.28%

5,133

5,675

10,808

4,216

47.49%

52.51%

100.00%

39.01%

Type of
Contract

Age  

Position

6,424

168

4,933

5,491

10,424

200

184

384

3,556

3,547

7,103

1,469

1,749

3,218

108

379

487

147

168

315

4,986

5,507

10,493

59.44%

1.55%

47.32%

52.68%

100.00%

52.08%

47.92%

100.00%

32.90%

32.82%

65.72%

13.59%

16.18%

29.77%

1.00%

3.51%

4.51%

1.36%

1.55%

2.91%

46.13%

50.95%

97.09%
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◆ 2024 Employee Demographic Data

◆ Number of New Hires ◆ Number of Resignations

30-50

50 or More

Under 30

30-50

50 or More

Under 30
Male  

Female  

731
588

286
233

18
47

579
537

298
277

55
80

770
636

374
333

49
82

643
517

308
266

18
37

619
485

357
278

50
68

552
453

324
265

39
56

Region Number of People %

Taiwan 10,528 97.41%

 %

Macau

Hong Kong  

Thailand  

Cambodia  

Germany  

Total

2

8

7

1

1

10,808

0.02%

0.07%

0.06%

0.01%

0.01%

100.00%

Mainland China

United States

Malaysia

Philippines

Vietnam

Myanmar

Indonesia

17

1

47

1

67

57

71

0.16%

0.01%

0.43%

0.01%

0.62%

0.53%

0.66%

Wowprime embraces diversity in talent recruitment by employing a wide range of individuals, including middle-aged and senior employees, people of various nationalities, persons 
with disabilities, and indigenous peoples. The company plans career development tailored to employees' strengths and suitable positions and complies with legal requirements by 
employing the mandated number of individuals with disabilities. In 2024, the company employed a total of 271 indigenous individuals and 100 persons with disabilities.

Region Number of People

2022
Number of

People

2023
Number of

People

2024
Number of

People

Male  

Female  

Male  

Female  

Male  

Female  

Male  

Female  

Male  

Female  

Male  

Female  

Male  

Female  

Male  

Female  

Male  

Female  

Male  

Female  

Male  

Female  

Male  

Female  

Male  

Female  

Male  

Female  

Male  

Female  

Male  

Female  

Male  

Female  

2022
Number of

People

2023
Number of

People

2024
Number of

People
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6.3 Employment Policies

To uphold the spirit of equality, Wowprime conducts recruitment through open 
channels and follows a fair selection process, treating all candidates equally regardless 
of gender, religion, race, nationality, or political affiliation. Before implementing any 
major operational changes that may significantly affect employees' rights, the Group 
provides at least eight weeks' advance notice. There are no major operational changes 
planned for 2024.

Under the policy promoting diverse talent recruitment, the Group actively expands its 
recruitment channels, including job banks, social media platforms, on-site recruitment 
events, and industry-academia collaboration programs with high schools, vocational 
schools, and universities to attract outstanding talent from diverse backgrounds. These 
initiatives not only strengthen the connection between academia and industry but also 
enhance public understanding and recognition of the company's culture and values.

To foster a friendly and inclusive workplace environment, the Group actively promotes 
employment opportunities for middle-aged and senior talent by offering flexible working 
hours, implementing job redesign measures, and participating in certifications for 
senior-friendly enterprises. These efforts have earned recognition from both the 
government and society. Additionally, through collaboration with official agencies to 
host workplace experience programs and targeted recruitment events, the Group has 
enhanced employment opportunities for middle-aged and senior job seekers while 
raising corporate awareness of their valuable contributions.

These efforts have yielded significant results. In 2024, Wowprime received multiple 
certifications and awards recognizing it as a senior-friendly enterprise, including the 
Taipei City Senior-Friendly Enterprise Certification and the New Taipei City 
Senior-Friendly Workplace Certification. As of the end of December 2024, the 
company employed 487 individuals aged 50 and above, representing a 27% increase 
compared to the same period the previous year. This demonstrates our proactive 
commitment to promoting employment among middle-aged and senior workers.

Diverse Employment Opportunities

2024 New Taipei City Senior-Friendly 
Workplace Certification

2024 1111 Job Bank Happy 
Enterprise Award

The Group's diverse talent recruitment policy targets not only middle-aged and senior 
individuals but also people with disabilities and foreign professionals, ensuring equal 
employment opportunities and equal pay for equal work for all employees. Moving 
forward, we will continue to optimize talent recruitment and development mechanisms 
to attract more passionate and outstanding professionals. Together, we aim to provide 
customers with excellent service experiences, fulfill our corporate social responsibility 
commitments, and create a more inclusive and sustainable workplace environment. 
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To enhance talent development and improve retention rates, Wowprime implemented 
a series of activities tailored to interns' needs, thereby enriching their learning 
experiences and communication channels. These activities included pre-internship 
orientation sessions, beginning-of-semester care surveys, and end-of-semester 
forums. Store managers, head chefs, and senior interns were invited to share their 
experiences, providing interns with valuable career guidance and support through 

face-to-face interactions. Additionally, one month before the internship concluded, we 
collected student feedback via surveys to continuously optimize the industry-academia 
collaboration management system.

In 2024, the overall intern satisfaction rate reached 89.3%, demonstrating the 
effectiveness of our long-term industry-academia partnership model. Through close 
collaboration among interns, schools, and stores, as well as maintaining strong 
communication and learning pathways, students experienced significant growth and 
gained valuable workplace experience at the Group. Simultaneously, the company 
secured a stable talent pipeline, successfully achieving its future talent development 
goals.

2024 Internship Program Outcomes

Wowprime has long been deeply committed to industry-academia collaboration, 
focusing on nurturing young culinary talents with professional cooking skills and 
practical experience. We actively partner with schools to provide hands-on teaching 
resources, enhance students' employability, and strengthen the connection between 
academic learning and real-world application, thereby creating a comprehensive talent 
cultivation and development system.

Since 2021, we have expanded an internal cross-brand retention program within the 
Group, providing interns and recent graduates with diverse career development 
opportunit ies. This ini t iat ive ensures that the experience gained through 
industry-academia collaboration is seamlessly integrated into Wowprime's career 
development system, promoting continuity and diversity in talent growth. We will 
continue to strengthen our partnerships with academic institutions to cultivate 
outstanding professionals for the food and beverage industry, while fostering diverse 
employment opportunities and creating a win-win-win outcome for enterprises, 
schools, and students.

Industry-Academia Collaboration

 

2022

2023

2024

82

82

101

497

537

576

5.2%

4.8%

5.3%

Number of Internships, Partner Departments, and Student Check-Ins

N
um

ber of
D

epartm
ents

N
um

ber of Student
C

heck-Ins

Percentage of
Total Staff

Pre-Internship
Orientation
Sessions

Beginning-of-
Semester

Care Survey

End-of-
Semester
Forums

Number of
Certificate
Recipients

SatisfactionCampus
Courses

7 Events 403 People 30 Classes 89.3%9 Events 322 People

Intern Interview  Intern Visit Activity

End-of-Semester Forum
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，

◆ Intern Conversion Rate

◆ Government Financial Subsidies Received in 2024

NT$5,605,988

 

Salary and Benefits

NT$15,000

NT$105,000

Total NT$5,725,988

Unit: New Taiwan Dollars (NT$)

Wowprime firmly believes that talent is the company's most valuable asset. Our 
compensation philosophy is to comply with laws, exceed industry standards, and 
remain competitive, with the goal of attracting and retaining the best talent in the food 
and beverage industry.

Our salary structure is designed to maintain both internal equity and external 
competitiveness. Internally, fixed salaries are determined based on job levels, while 
various allowances are allocated according to employees' roles and responsibilities. 
The fixed salary structure is reviewed annually and adjusted based on performance 
and promotions. Variable pay is awarded according to overall company performance 
and team results, with differentiated rewards reflecting individual performance to 
ensure that outstanding employees and teams receive greater incentives.

Externally, we design our compensation system in accordance with government 
regulations, industry standards, and talent market conditions. By conducting salary 
surveys, we evaluate market salary levels and overall economic indicators to make 
appropriate adjustments to employees' base pay, ensuring the company's overall 
compensation remains competitive.

For 2024, the minimum starting salary for full-time employees is NT$33,000, which is 
1.2 times the minimum wage. Additionally, employees at the Group receive equal pay 
and benefits regardless of gender, age, or other factors.

As of September 30, 2024, a total of 9,292 students have completed internships at 
Wowprime Corporation. The post-graduation employment rate (or conversion rate) is 
9.5%, which further demonstrates the Group's commitment to talent development 
and retention.

 Conversion Rate
(C) = (B / A) × 100%

2022/09 8,621 507 5.9%

2023/09 8,974 854 9.5%

2024/09 9,292 885 9.5%

Year/Month  
End of Internship 
Cumulative Total 

Number (A) 
Number of Interns

Converted (B)  

Subsidy
Amount DescriptionGovernment

Agency

Workforce
Development
Agency, MOL

Labor Affairs
Bureau of

Taichung City
Government

Subsidy for Employment Training Under the 
Ministry of Labor's "Employment Explore 
Supporting Program for High School Graduates"

Subsidy for Employment Incentives under the 
Ministry of Labor's "Subsidy Program for Senior 
Workforce Retention"

Subsidy for Employment Incentives under 
Taichung City's "Individual Work Instruction 
Incentive Program for New Middle-Aged and 
Senior Employees"

◆ Gender Pay Ratio

1 1:
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1. Regular Health Check-Ups
The Group's annual calendar designates March as "Employee 
Health Check-up Month." During this period, contracted 
hosp i ta ls  f rom var ious  count ies  and c i t ies  v is i t  the  
headquarters and each store to conduct labor health 
examinations in accordance with regulations. In 2024, the 
number of participants reached 9,551, with a total expenditure 
of NT$8.03 million, fully covered by the company.

2. Holiday Gift Vouchers
Every year during the Spring Festival, Dragon Boat Festival, 
and Mid-Autumn Festival, the Group distributes fixed-amount 
gift vouchers for each brand. This allows employees to invite 
their families to dine at the Group's affiliated brands, rewarding 
everyone for their hard work throughout the year and helping 
family members gain a better understanding of the employees' 
daily work.

6.4 Employee Care 
Compensation and Employee Benefits

Compensation
and

Rewards 

Holiday
Celebrations

New
Triathlon
Training
Program

Employee
Well-being

and
Comprehensive

Protection

Exclusive
Leisure

and
Enjoyment

1. Monthly: Base Salary, Perfect Attendance Bonus, Performance Bonus, Management Allowance, 
and Foreign Language Allowance*

2. Annually: Year-End Bonus and Annual Performance-Based Salary Adjustment
3. Occasionally: Internal Referral Bonus* and Employee Stock Ownership Trust (ESOT)

1. Statutory Protection: Labor Insurance, National Health Insurance, and Labor Pension Contribution
2. Corporate/Group Coverage: Group Insurance and Regular Health Check-Ups
3. Caring Benefits:Pregnancy-Friendly Work Environment, Marriage, Funeral, and 

Maternity/Paternity Allowances, and Critical Illness Condolence Payment

1. Solo Enjoyment: Birthday Celebration Meal, Complimentary Meals During Work Hours*, and 
Quarterly Relaxation Leave  

2. Group Enjoyment: Overseas Travel Subsidy*, Year-End Bash, Irregular Social Gatherings, and 
Exclusive Discounts from Employee Welfare Committee Vendors  

3. Shared Enjoyment: Dining Discounts for Employees and Their Dependents, and Educational 
Scholarships for Employees and Their Children*

1. Beginner Level: 10,000 Steps a Day for Wellness Challenge
2. Intermediate Challenges: Cycling Across Western Taiwan, Sun Moon Lake Swimming Carnival, 

Half Marathon Participation, Yushan (Jade Mountain) Ascent
3. Ultra Challenges: Cycling Across Eastern Taiwan, Full Marathon Participation, Everest Base 

Camp (EBC) Trek

Gift Vouchers for the Three Major Festivals (e.g., Lunar New Year, Dragon Boat, Mid-Autumn), 
$800 NTD Electronic Birthday Voucher, Closed on Lunar New Year's Eve* (Paid Holiday), and 
Year-End Bash

Note: Applies to both full-time and part-time employees.     Note: (*) According to the regulations of each business unit.

All amounts are denominated in New Taiwan Dollars (NT$).

2024
Spring

Festival

2024
Dragon

Boat
Festival

2024
Mid-

Autumn
Festival

Cash Voucher: 
NT$1,000

Cash Voucher: 
NT$1,000

Cash Voucher: 
NT$1,000

10,739 1 10,739,000

10,457 1 10,457,000

10,722 1 10,722,000

31,918,000

Item Details Number
of People

Total
Amount
Issued

Number
of

Vouchers
Issued

Annual Cost (NT$)
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4. Domestic and International Travel
Since 1995, the Group has annually invited full-time employees with more than one year of service, 
as well as part-time employees who have met the required working hours, to participate in overseas 
trips. The company subsidizes a fixed group tour fee to broaden employees' horizons, promote 
physical and mental well-being, and encourage a healthy work-life balance. The annual "Wowprime 
International Trip" has been held for nearly 30 years. With the reopening of international borders in 
2023, these overseas trips have resumed, receiving enthusiastic responses from employees and 
their families, with registration numbers reaching record highs.

5. Employee Engagement Fund
To boost employee morale and foster internal emotional connections, the 
Group provides a monthly Employee Engagement Fund (also known as the 
Team Building Allowance) to all units, as stipulated in the Employee Code 
of Conduct. This fund is primarily used to organize employee activities and 
team meals within each unit. The monthly allocation is calculated based on 
the unit's headcount, with an additional NT$1,000 granted for every 10 
employees exceeding 100. In 2024, **10,726** employees benefited from 
this initiative, resulting in a total expenditure of **NT$25 million**. 

3. Year-End Bash
To foster camaraderie among employees and 
recognize their hard work throughout the year, an 
official holiday is designated for the year-end bash. 
On this day, employees are given time off, and a 
celebration is held, allowing everyone to enjoy 
themselves and participate in fun raffle activities. In 
2024, the year-end party broke from tradition by 
spanning two days, with three sessions held on 
December 10th and 11th at Taichung's Lihpao 
Resort. A total of 9,891 employees from all stores 
across Taiwan took the day off to dine and celebrate 
together at the Lihpao Resort Fullon Hotel, while 
also enjoying the amusement park. The total cost 
amounted to 33.7 million NTD.

Year Itinerary Title Tour Fee
Number of

Subs
dized

Participants

Total
Number

of
Participants

Total
Company
Subsidy
Amount

2024

5-Day
Seoul Break

5-Day Da Nang
Experience

5-Day Hokkaido
Highlights

10-Day Austria
& Czech

Republic Tour

  19,000 

  38,000 

  43,500 

 120,000 

  1,588 

    499 

    783 

     65 

3,341 

996 

1,636 

210 

31,937,949

9,098,164

13,522,402

1,414,334

 Annual Total Total Number of Subsidized Individuals:2,935 | 
Total Number of Participants:6,183 | Total Amount:55,972,849  
 

◆ The Tiers Are as Follows:

NT$6,000

NT$8,000

NT$9,000

NT$10,000
NT$7,000

 

U
nit H

eadcount

U
nit H

eadcount

Em
ployee

Engagem
ent Fund 

Em
ployee

Engagem
ent Fund 

60 Employees
or Fewer

61 to 70
Employees

71 to 80
Employees

81 to 90
Employees

91 to 100
Employees

Note: For units exceeding 100 employees, the allocation is calculated by adding
NT$1,000 for every subsequent 10 employees.
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6. Scholarship

Eligibility Criteria:

To reward employees who are currently attending high school or higher education 
institutions, and to encourage employees and their children from low-income families 
to diligently balance work and study while contributing to society, this scholarship has 
been established. Each award is NT$5,000. In 2024, a total of 122 applicants applied, 
with a cumulative amount of NT$610,000 awarded.

1. For non-low-income employees: Must be attending a high school, vocational school, 
or higher educational institution in Taiwan, have passed all subjects for the 
academic year, and have an overall average score of 80 or above.

2. For low-income employees or their children: Must be enrolled in a school below the 
master's level in Taiwan (excluding kindergarten) and hold a valid low-income 
household certification.

To protect the labor rights of pregnant employees and ensure they receive courtesy 
and care at work, the company's regulations explicitly include provisions for pregnant 
employees. Additionally, the company complies with legal requirements by approving 
parental leave applications, enabling employees to balance their work and family 

Retirement System
Retirement benefits encompass both the old and new pension systems. The reserve 
for the old pension system is allocated annually based on the actuary's calculation of 
the required amount. Retirement applications are processed in accordance with 
applicable laws. Contributions to the new pension system are made in accordance 
with the Labor Pension Act, with employers contributing up to 6.0% of the employee's 
monthly salary. This requirement applies to all employees except interns.

7. Employee Welfare 
    Association
The Group's Employee Welfare 
Association has partnered with 
well-known brands across various 
industries to offer employees dis-
counts and benefi ts on food, 
clothing, housing, transportation, 
education, and entertainment. 
Employees can convenient ly 
access these offers through the 
personal mobile EIP system, 
enabling them to shop with ease 
and enjoy a comfortable experi-
ence, which has received unani-
mous praise from staff.

Respect for Female Colleagues

◆ Parental Leave and Retention Data

Year 
2022

Male  Female Total

2023

Male  Female Total

2024

Male  Female Total

120118 170 290

3250 72 104

26.67%16.95% 42.35% 35.86%

2633 75 101

1519 43 58

57.69%57.58% 57.33% 57.43%

1910 42 61

156 28 43

236

27

11.44%

24

10

41.67%

2

2

100%

297

78

26.26%

77

43

55.84%

33

24

72.73%

533

105

19.7%

101

53

52.48%

35

26

74.29% 78.95%60.00% 66.67%

186

58

31.18%

63

42

66.67%

43

35

81.40% 70.49%

304

78

25.66%

96

61

63.54%

53

41

77.36%

*For more detailed information, please refer to the company's annual report at the following link:  
(Wowprime Official Website → Investors Section→ Financial Information → Annual Report)
http://www.wowprime.com/investor/annual.html

Employees Eligible for
Parental Leave (A)

Employees Due to
Return from Parental

Leave (C)

Employees Who
Returned to Work (D)

Employees Retained
12 Months After

Return (F)

Parental Leave
Retention Rate
(F/E) x 100%

Parental Leave
Return-to-Work Rate

(D/C) x 100%

Employees Who
Returned in Previous
Reporting Period (E)

Number of Actual
Applicants (B)

Application Rate
(B/A) × 100%

responsibilities. In 2024, 290 employees were eligible to apply for parental leave, with 
104 submitting applications, resulting in an application rate of 35.86%, which 
represents a 10.2% increase compared to the previous year.
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Healthy Workplace Certification
Wowprime organizes various health promotion 
activities. The Group headquarters has renewed its 
"Badge of Accredited Healthy Workplace," valid from 
January 1, 2023, to December 31, 2025.

Health Management System
In addition to organizing various activities, the Group places great importance on man-
aging employees' physical health. We have developed an internal health management 
system that allows employees to record their regular exercise and health data through 

To encourage employees to take charge of their own health, Wowprime integrates 
health activities into its annual calendar in a planned and recurring manner. Through 
friendly peer competition and the shared pursuit of personal goals, maintaining individu-
al health becomes a habit. Employees develop healthy daily routines—such as health 
notices, walking 10K steps a day, and managing blood pressure—participate in annual 
health check-ups (planned health management), and then progress to enhanced physi-
cal fitness and advanced health management. Examples include the Wowprime New 
Triathlon Training Program: Yushan (Jade Mountain) ascent, half marathon participa-
tion, cycling across western Taiwan, and the Sun Moon Lake Swimming Carnival. They 
further maintain and strengthen their health by pushing their limits and fulfilling dreams, 
achieving a sense of accomplishment through seemingly impossible health challenges, 
such as the Wowprime Ultra Triathlon: Everest Base Camp (EBC) trek in Nepal, 42K full 
marathon participation, and cycling across eastern Taiwan.

The Group's management philosophy is: "Customers Are Benefactors," "Employees Are 
Family," and "Suppliers Are Noble Partners." Over its 30 years of establishment, the 
Group's success is attributed to its employees. Happy employees lead to satisfied cus-
tomers. The Group has long adhered to a people-oriented approach, treating employ-
ees like family to foster a sense of identity and belonging. Therefore, it designs mean-
ingful company culture activities that encourage employees to challenge themselves.

6.5 Work-Life Balance

the EIP system on their personal phones. This enables both employees and supervi-
sors to stay informed about progress and collaborate to achieve health management 
goals. The system includes fields such as blood pressure and daily step count.

Since 1997, the Group has pro-
moted  the  goa l  o f  wa lk ing  
10,000 steps daily among all 
employees. This initiative has 
been in place for 27 years, with 
supervisors at all levels leading 
b y  e x a m p l e .  E v e r y o n e  i s  
required to carry a pedometer 
for self-monitoring, and step 
counts are entered monthly into 
a centralized "Health Manage-
ment System" for unified track-
ing. As a result, the Group has 
the highest number of employ-
ees walking 10,000 steps daily 
in Taiwan.

10K Steps A Day
Wellness Challenge

Blood Pressure Management Health Notices
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Wowprime New Triathlon
Wowprime New Triathlon includes four challenges: Yushan Ascent (3,952 meters),  
Sun Moon Lake Swimming Carnival (3,300 meters),  Cycling Across Western Taiwan 
(520 kilometers), and Half Marathon (21 kilometers). Participants can choose to com-
plete either the swimming across Sun Moon Lake  or participating in the half marathon. 
Since its launch in 2004, a total of 555 employees have completed the challenges. It 
has also become a goal for other companies and is regarded as one of the "three things 
every Taiwanese must accomplish in their lifetime," widely recognized by the public. 

Those who complete the challenges can submit proof to the Human Resources Devel-
opment Department to have their achievements recorded in their personal training 
records. At the end of each year, the number of completers is tallied, and during the 
company's year-end bash, the Wowprime New Iron Man badge and trophy are award-
ed to those who have completed three challenges that year. This recognition is also 
taken into account for future transfers or promotions.

In 2019, the "Wowprime Ultra Triathlon" chal-
lenge was launched, consisting of Everest 
Base Camp (EBC) trek in Nepal, running a full 
marathon of 42 kilometers, and cycling across 
Eastern Taiwan. This challenge aims to build 
employees' physical strength, test their will-
power, and foster a spirit of teamwork through 
shared hardship and effort in these demand-
ing, long-duration events. As of 2024, a total of 
nine employees have completed the challenge.

Sports Enterprise Certification
The Group has cultivated a unique corporate culture centered around sports activities 
for many years, with supervisors leading by example to engage employees. Since the 
Ministry of Education launched the Sports Enterprise Certification in 2016, Wowprime 
was among the first ten companies to receive certification in its inaugural year. After the 
initial three-year validity period, the Group 
successfully renewed the certification in 
August 2019, extending it for another three 
years until August 2022. This recognition 
reflects the Group's distinctive sports culture 
and has been widely acknowledged by 
regulatory authorities. In November 2022, the 
Group was certified once again, with the 
certification valid through 2025.

Yushan Ascent (The 1st Batch) Yushan Ascent (The 2nd Batch)

Half Marathon Cycling Across Western Taiwan

Triathlon
Events  

Number of
Completers

in 2024
53 26

Cycling Across
Western Taiwan

65

Yushan
Ascent

Half
Marathon 

Sun Moon Lake
Swimming
Carnival

62

Total

206

Wowprime Ultra Triathlon

Everest Base Camp (EBC) Trek Full Marathon

Cycling Across Eastern Taiwan
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To protect employee rights, improve communication channels and increase the 
frequency of interactions between labor and management, create equal work 
opportunities, and provide consultation and support to employees, we regularly 
conduct employee satisfaction surveys, operate an 0800 feedback hotline and email 
service, and hold labor-management meetings. These diverse communication 
channels enable both labor and management to communicate effectively and share 
their ideas, fostering a win-win outcome.

The Group's labor regulations and personnel policies are implemented in full 
compliance with relevant laws, including the Labor Standards Act, the Act of Gender 
Equality in Employment, and the Occupational Safety and Health Act. There have been 
no incidents of corruption, monopolistic practices, fraud, or related issues this year. 
Wowprime strictly adheres to fundamental human rights principles and has reported no 
cases of gender inequality or discrimination against individuals with physical or mental 
disabilities.

6.6 Labor-Management Communication

Employee
Satisfaction Surveys

0800 Employee
FeedbackHotline/Email 

Labor-Management
Meetings

Employee Satisfaction Survey
All employees at the Group's Taiwan headquarters and its business units who have 
been employed for at least three months are eligible to participate in the annual online 
employee satisfaction survey. The survey focuses on leadership style, organizational 
culture, learning and development, job content, and compensation and benefits.

The average score for the 2024 employee satisfaction survey was 84.67. To 
demonstrate genuine care for employees and cultivate a satisfying work environment 
and benefits system, the Group is committed to continuously improving various 
policies and fostering a vibrant workplace where employees can grow together with 
the company.

Communication
Channels 

48% 36%

25%

8%

21%

10%

19% 

6% 

10% 

17%

38%

24%

11%

14%

13%

0800 Employee Feedback Hotline/Email
In 2024, a total of 151 signed complaints were filed through the 0800 Feedback 
Hotline, achieving a 100% success rate in coordination and resolution. The issues 
raised by employees were addressed and resolved through internal communication channels.

2023

2022 5,764 85.41% 85.13

2024 7,457 83.27% 84.67

6,165 84.54% 85.24

Survey Period (Year)

Feedback Categories 2022 2023 2024 Response Protocol

Sample Size Response Rate (%) Satisfaction Score

Leadership Style

Salary & Benefits

Job Scope

Workplace Culture

Company Policies

1. Conduct face-to-face interviews with 
the complainant to clarify the 
reasons for and details of the 
complaint.

2. If the incident is confirmed, 
communicate with the complainant's 
supervisor at the appropriate level to 
help resolve the issue.

3. If the complaint involves a violation 
and the investigation confirms it, 
address the matter in accordance 
with company procedures.
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6.7 Career DevelopmentLabor-Management Meetings

Performance Management SystemAccording to the Labor Standards Act, labor-management meetings are held regularly 
each year. The Human Resources Department provides feedback on the 
implementation status through the internal announcement platform to enhance 
communication between labor and management and ensure effective dialogue. These 
operations have been completed in coordination with labor-related authorities across 
various regions to obtain approvals for labor-management meetings. As of 2024, a 
total of 309 companies have been recorded. There were 10 labor-management 
coordination cases, mostly concerning working conditions, and all cases were 
resolved within the same year. The company does not have any collective bargaining 
agreements; all matters adhere to the Labor Standards Act, prioritizing the protection 
of employees' work rights.

Before implementing any major operational changes, the company notifies employees 
in advance and arranges appropriate follow-up measures. For example, once a store 
closure is confirmed, a store closure project is promptly initiated to manage employee 
transitions and assist in matching them with other affiliated stores or business units. 

The design of the employee performance evaluation system integrates the company's 
strategic goals, individual performance objectives, core values and competencies, 
personal career development, and key behavioral indicators. It accurately reflects 
individual job responsibilities in performance assessments and establishes a 
communication channel between supervisors and employees to collaboratively set 
goals and work together to achieve organizational objectives. New employees begin 
performance evaluations after completing one month of employment. Wowprime 
conducts performance and career development reviews annually, achieving an 
implementation rate of approximately 94.8% in 2024.

10,808

309
10,836

287

2022 2023 2024

9,500

262

Authorized
Store Count

Authorized
Store Count

Authorized
Store Count

Proportion of Employees Involved in Performance and
Career Development in 2024 

Contract Type

Gender

Male

Female

Total

Permanent
Employees

Non-Permanent
Employees

Total

94.6%

95.0%

94.8%

94.7%

97.1%

94.8%

5,133

5,675

10,808

10,424

384

10,808

4,856

5,391

10,247

9,874

373

10,247

Category Employee
Headcount

Employees with
Performance

Appraisal
%
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Training System
The growth of a company is closely tied to the learning and development of its 
employees. Wowprime values talent as a vital asset and is committed to nurturing its 
workforce by fostering a continuous, diverse, and accessible learning environment. To 
enhance employee capabilities, create differentiation, and maintain competitiveness, 
the Group has established a comprehensive training system grounded in a long-term, 
multifaceted approach to talent development. This system includes mandatory training 
credits, social credits, and certifications/licenses. Courses are strategically planned in 
corresponding series to align with the knowledge and skills required at different job 
levels and stages. This structure assists employees in achieving continuous learning 
and growth through diversified learning approaches.

The training system comprises six main components: chain management training, 
leadership management training, leadership and potential development training, 
corporate culture cultivation, operational training certification, and professional 

Wowprime
Corporation

Training
System

On-site
Operational

Training 

• New Employee Orientation
• Workstation Training
• Team Operations Training

Professional Certifications in Food & 
Beverage and Operations Management  

Operational
Training

Certifications 

External Training and Headquarters 
Leadership Courses

Department-
Specific
Training

Core
Competency

Training

• Operational Competency Training
• Management Competency Training
• Leadership Competency Training
• Internal Trainer Training Series

• Group-Level New Employee Training
• WOW! News (Internal Communication)
• Consultant/Executive Chat Sessions
• Cultural Activities (Triathlon, Ultra Triathlon)  

Corporate
Culture

Development  

Leadership
and

Potential
Development

• Regional Marketing and Sales
• Strategy Development
• Entrepreneurial Leadership

This includes the full scope of training and onboarding for new employees, helping 
them quickly understand and adapt to the company culture and core values, become 
familiar with the organizational structure and personnel policies, and enabling new 
hires to grasp the work environment and integrate smoothly into the organization. In 
2024, a total of 10,083 new employee training sessions were held at stores, while the 
company conducted 43 sessions, training a total of 1,450 participants.

The training program covers various workstation skills, general safety and health 
education, basic food safety training, service process training, and more. In 2024, a 
total of 4,202 participants completed the store skills training.

On-site Operational Training
1. New Employee Orientation

2. Workstation Training 

3. Team Operations Training 

This includes internships and professional courses in store operations.

Group-Level New Employee Training

department training. Training is organized according to the competencies required at 
each stage, ranging from new employee orientation to leadership management. The 
training system is categorized and explained based on the nature of the courses as 
follows:
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Touching Service Courses

High-Impact Team Communication: Coach-Led Training 

Food Safety Courses Operational Standards Courses

The Way of the Chef Courses

This training focuses on providing excellent customer care and enhancing the custom-
er experience through heartfelt service, coaching, and adherence to operational stan-
dards. Its goal is to improve employees' service skills and store operation quality by 
continuously elevating service, cleanliness, and overall quality to create customer 
value. The "Way of the Chef" course emphasizes the importance of culinary ethics and 
Wowprime's quality policies, ensuring a memorable dining experience for customers. 

Through food safety courses and annual hygiene training, we cultivate food safety 
awareness beginning with new employees, promote good habits among daily opera-
tions staff, and reinforce best practices among supervisors and store managers. We 
have established a food safety learning roadmap linked to food safety audits to ensure 
effective implementation. Employees gain a clear understanding of government regu-
lations and comply with the Group's standards, enabling each store to practice 
self-management. Internal food safety audits assess learning outcomes. Food safety 
training is essential in the restaurant industry, and we continuously deepen our part-
ners' knowledge to provide consumers with a safe and secure dining experience.

Core Competency Training
Core competency training emphasizes creating exceptional customer experiences, 
fostering team success, and ensuring the achievement of goals—these are the guiding 
principles every team member strives to uphold. Implementing the group culture and 
enriching career development are the foundational commitments we steadfastly 
maintain as we progress.

1. Operational Competency Training

03 05 06 0701 02 04
About Wowprime

Corporation
Sustainable
Governance

Food Safety
Assurance

Environmentally
Friendly Practices 

Happy
Workplace

Climate Change 
Management(TCFD)

Social
Operations



94

This training focuses on effective store management and maintaining high operational 
standards.

It achieves this by enhancing managerial skills through Hiring Manager Interviewing 
Skills courses and Coaching Guidance courses, which help employees apply empathy 
and communication techniques to improve their teams' current performance and foster 
continuous growth. By providing constructive feedback on areas for improvement, we 
aim to increase employees' motivation to learn, enabling store personnel to remain 
engaged in their work and achieve their expected goals.

The Duty Management Practice courses train employees to use operational tools and 
management techniques to oversee all aspects of store operations, set objectives, and 
develop execution skills. This training emphasizes focus and accountability to create 
customer value and achieve operational goals.

3. Leadership Competency Training
This training leverages Situational Leadership Models and dedicated HR courses for 
store managers to develop key capabilities in coaching techniques, mentoring and 
management skills, and leadership charisma. The core objective is to equip leaders 
with the skills necessary to effectively lead their teams and drive exceptional store 
results.

Hiring Manager Interviewing Skills Courses Coaching Guidance Courses

Duty Management Practice Courses

2. Management Competency Training

Courses on Situational Leadership Models
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Group Executive Strategy Seminar

Group Executive Trend Lecture Series

4. Internal Trainer Training Series

Mid-to-Senior Management Training Programs

To preserve essential knowledge and skills 
within the company, we continuously conduct 
internal trainer development programs and 
organize our own training courses. Candi-
dates for internal trainers are voluntarily 
nominated by managers, store supervisors, 
and head chefs from various business units 
and are selected by the company. Only after 
completing the internal trainer training, pass-
ing practical teaching exercises, and obtain-
ing certification can they conduct internal 
training sessions.

"Talent" is a crucial cornerstone of the Group's aspiration to become a century-old 
enterprise. To actively cultivate industry-leading talent and continuously build a strong 
team, we have designed thematic courses and team activities—such as book clubs—
targeting mid-to-senior managers to enhance their key capabilities.

In 2024, we conducted the in-person course "Problem Analysis and Solution" and 
hosted the "Upstream Thinking" book club. Through case discussions and chap-
ter-guided readings, the program emphasizes the core concept of solving problems by 
addressing their root causes. We expect our managers to thoroughly investigate 
issues from multiple perspectives and employ systematic methods to resolve structur-
al problems when making decisions.

Leadership and Potential Development
In addition to enhancing employees' work skills and professional competencies, we 
provide opportunities for personal growth through diverse learning environments and 
platforms. These include mid-to-senior management development courses, competi-
tions and events, job rotation experiences, and digital learning (e-learning), among 
others.
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◆ Training Hours Statistics (hours)

◆Training Hours Statistics by Course Category/Gender/Job Level (hours)

Year 2022 2023 2024

(B/A) Average Training
Hours per Employee

245,688

1,312

38,088

140,591

686

383

426,748

9,500

44.9

279,744

207,992

54,248

71,707

471

13,138

627,300

10,836

57.9

241,992

203,904

42,648

99,371

1,312

9,920

599,147

10,808

55.4

New Employee On-Site Training  

Business Department
In-Person Training

Group-Level In-Person Training

Digital Learning

External Training

Leadership and
Management Courses 

(B) Total Training Hours

(A) Number of Employees

2022Year 2023 2024

Category Job Level Male Female Male Female Male Female

In-Person
General Employees 10,172

9,632

41,378

8,671

69,853

9,116

9,168

71,937

18,605

108,826

15,048

23,809

30,266

5,294

74,418

13,448

21,665

31,259

4,887

71,259

13,832

13,472

40,302

7,609

75,215

13,864

13,608

43,536

7,924

78,932

Management Level

Digital Learning
General Employees 

Management Level

Total 

Wowprime Talent Development Investment Statistics
In 2024, the Group invested NT$18,339,324 in training-related expenses, resulting in a 
training expense ratio of 0.10% (calculated as total employee training expenses 
divided by total revenue). The total training hours amounted to 599,147, with an 
average of 55.4 training hours per employee. This investment in training and 
development resources has enhanced employee competencies to help achieve the 
Group's goals.

Item Calculation
Unit 2022 2023 2024

Total Amount for
Employee Training

Total Hours of
Employee Training

Average Training
Cost per Employee

Average Training Hours
per Employee

Number of Employees
(as of 12/31/2024)

Training Cost Ratio

Million NT
Dollars (NT$) 13.5

426,748

0.09%

1,422.14

44.9

9,500

18.7

627,300

0.10%

1,728.82

57.9

10,836

18.3

599,147

0.10%

1,696.83

55.4

10,808

Hours

%

NT Dollars
(NT$)

Hours

People
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◆ Statistics of Professional Certifications Held by Staff from 
External Training Programs

Diverse Career Development
To foster an autonomous learning environment, Wowprime has implemented a 
comprehensive career development program designed to enhance employees' skills 
and support their professional growth. The program encompasses training and 
development, job rotation, project participation, on-the-job education, and coaching 
and mentoring. In addition to offering internal courses, the company encourages 
employees to engage in external training opportunities, such as obtaining professional 
certifications and pursuing graduate studies or EMBA programs, to acquire new 
knowledge and improve their capabilities. To support employees' self-initiated 
learning, the company provides subsidies for external training and certification fees. In 
2024, a total of 3,875 certification training subsidies were awarded.

Job Rotation

Project
Participation 

On-the-Job
Education

Coaching and
Mentoring 

Training and
Development

Based on employees' job roles and 
positions, plan the necessary 
professional, core, and management 
training programs, and encourage 
employees to obtain relevant 
certifications.

Engage in cross-departmental 
and cross-business unit projects 
to provide employees with 
opportunities to gain experience 
and demonstrate their abilities.

Encourage pursuing 
professional certifications and 
advanced studies in leadership 
and management, including 
graduate school and Executive 
MBA (EMBA) programs.

Facilitate guidance and 
knowledge transfer through 
supervisor coaching and the 
sharing of experiences.

Encourage employees to explore and 
learn in various areas by gaining 
experience in different departments to 
broaden their perspectives and 
professional skills. This can include 
departmental rotations, overseas 
assignments, or transfers to other 
business units.

Professional Certification 2022Year 2023 2024

5

194

79

269

467

19

1,237

615

35

2,920

Safety and Health Education and 
Training for Class-1 Manager of 
Occupational Safety and Health Affairs

Safety and Health Education and 
Training for Class-2 Manager of 
Occupational Safety and Health Affairs

Safety and Health Education and 
Training for Class-3 Manager of 
Occupational Safety and Health Affairs

Class C Technician Certificate for 
Chinese/Western Culinary Arts

Fire Fighting Management Personnel 
Certification

Class B Technician Certificate for 
Chinese Culinary Arts

First Aid Personnel Certification 

Chef Certification

TOEIC Certificate (Score 500 or Above)

Total

4

284

85

395

661

25

1,378

929

35

3,796

7

215

89

329

689

31

1,511

979

25

3,875
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Cultural Heritage
Since its founding in 1993, Wowprime celebrated its 30th anniversary in 2023, marking 
a new chapter with a fresh mission and vision! Centered around the theme of 
"Conveying Warmth," the Group promotes praise and encouragement through a series 
of activities—daily, monthly, and bimonthly—aimed at fostering a positive work 
environment from the inside out.

WOW! News

Yes! Card

Using lively and engaging videos to convey the company's culture and values, the 
theme for 2024 was "Enriching a Wonderful Life." The annual focus was on sharing 
everyday interests, with plans for leaders from various departments to take their teams 
outdoors to experience the excitement and inspiration that different activities bring, 
thereby enriching their lives with meaningful experiences.

To deeply cultivate the Group's culture and guide employees in embodying the 
behaviors expected of Wowprime team members, the Group continues to promote the 
"Yes! Card" initiative. Whether supervisors are providing feedback and encouragement 
to their teams or colleagues are exchanging greetings and support, this simple and 
convenient tool enables all employees to share warmth and care anytime, anywhere. 
This fosters a positive work environment and strengthens connections among 
employees, making them feel like family.
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Wowprime Corporation has established an Occupational Safety and Health 
Management Plan in accordance with the Regulations of Occupational Safety 
and Health Management and implements it in compliance with all relevant 
occupational safety and health laws and regulat ions. The scope of 
management covers workers (referring to employees, self-employed operators, 
and other personnel engaged in labor under the direction or supervision of the 
workplace responsible person), contractors, and others.

Operational guidelines have been developed for four major internal employee 
health programs, including: Guidelines for Preventing Illegal Infringement 
During Job Performance, Guidelines for Preventing Human Factor Hazards, 
Guidelines for Preventing Diseases Triggered by Abnormal Workloads, 
Guidelines for Maternal Health Protection, and Safety and Health Operational 
Guidelines for Middle-aged and Senior Workers. Additionally, contractors are 
required to comply with contractor management regulations, sign hazard 
notification acknowledgment forms, attend contractor safety and health training 
sessions (as documented by sign-in sheets), and participate in contractor 
coordination meetings (as recorded in meeting minutes).

 2024 Occupational Safety and Health Development Priorities

Health Protection
Program

Occupational
Disease Prevention

Occupational
Safety and Health

Education and
Training

Occupational
Safety and Health

Organization Setup

Health
Examination

Contractor
Management

Provided On-Site Health Services, arranging a total of 99 consultations, including 44 
employee self-referrals/consultations.

Conducted educational training on Musculoskeletal Disorders (MSDs)prevention, 
promoting correct posture for work activities, achieving a 94% participation rate.

Before commencing work, contractors must sign a hazard acknowledgment form, 
attend occupational safety and health training with sign-in sheets, and participate in 
contractor coordination meetings with documented minutes.

1. In compliance with the law, all employees are required to complete 3 hours of 
general safety and health education. The course material is tailored for our food 
service industry based on the Ministry of Labor's guidelines, with regular follow-up 
on store execution.

2. To enhance incumbent employees' knowledge of safety updates, 1-hour general 
safety and health in-service training was conducted in August and September. 
Content covered occupational hazards, workplace safety, sexual harassment, and 
workplace bullying prevention. 9,320 employees completed the training.

1. The Group mandates that all Store Managers must obtain the Occupational Safety 
and Health Affairs Manager Certificate and the First Aid Personnel Certificate.

2. As of 2024, a total of 311 personnel have obtained the Occupational Safety and 
Health Affairs Manager Certificate.

3. As of 2024, a total of 689 personnel have obtained the First Aid Personnel 
Certificate.

1. New hires are required to provide a "Health Examination Certificate (For Food 
Service Industry Use)" upon reporting to duty.

2. To prevent health impacts from work and ensure effective Personnel Selection and 
Placement, new hires are required to complete a "Labor General Physical and 
Health Examination" upon reporting to duty.

3. To allow employees to work with peace of mind and engage in self-health 
management, the Group provides free annual regular health check-ups for all 
incumbent employees, exceeding current legal requirements (which mandate 
annual checks only for workers aged 65 and over).

6.8 Occupational Safety and 
      Health Management
         (In accordance with GRI 403: Occupational Health and Safety 2018)

Safety and Health
Policies

Compliance with Safety Regulations and the
Implementation of Training

Hazard and Risk Prevention with
Continuous Effective Improvement

Full Employee Participation and
Enhanced Health Awareness

Development Priorities Project
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Employee Health Examination

Occupational Safety and Health Training
(In Accordance with Disclosure 403-5 in GRI 403)

1.New hires are required to provide a "Health Examination Certificate (For Food 
Service Industry Use)" upon reporting for duty.

2.To mitigate the potential health impacts of work and ensure effective personnel 
selection and placement, new hires must complete a "Labor General Physical and 
Health Examination" upon reporting for duty.

3.To enable employees to work with peace of mind and actively manage their health, 
the company provides free annual health check-ups for all current employees. This 
offering exceeds legal requirements, which mandate annual check-ups only for 
workers aged 65 and older.

Accident Reporting Mechanism
(In accordance with Disclosure 403-2-d in GRI 403)

Common injuries include cuts, burns, slips, and other accidents. In accordance with 
the Occupational Safety and Health Act, occupational injury statistics are reported 
online monthly for analysis. Additionally, an occupational accident reporting system 
has been established. If any team member is injured during work hours, involved in a 
commuting accident, or suffers a work-related injury, they must report the incident not 
only to their immediate supervisor but also to the Human Resources Department. This 
enables accident investigation and the implementation of appropriate safety and 
health measures. Cases confirmed by the Labor Insurance Bureau as occupational 
injuries or illnesses are reported and recorded accordingly.

1.Common Accident Reporting: If the recovery period exceeds one week, the incident 
must be reported to the Human Resources Department to facilitate follow-up 
procedures.

2.Major Occupational Injury Report: Once the hospital determines that the employee 
requires admission or hospitalization, the Human Resources Department must be 
notified immediately, and the labor inspection authority must be informed within eight 
hours.

Types of
Occupational

Injuries
Criteria for Determination

Accidents During
Commutes

Accidents While
Performing
Job Duties

1. Reasonable Time 2. Necessary Route
3. No Violation of Laws or Regulations
An injury is considered occupational only when all three criteria are met.

Injuries sustained at the store or while conducting official business outside 
the workplace.

Supervisor or Proxy 
immediately accompa-
nies the employee for 

medical treatment.

Provide care and 
assistance with 

follow-up procedures.

Hospital determines the 
need for 

observation/admission.

Human Resources 
Department

Labor Inspection 
Authority

 

 

The course content includes occupational safety and the prevention of workplace 
sexual harassment. The number of participants who completed the course in 2024 
was 8,141, totaling 24,423 training hours (8,141 participants × 3 hours each).

Category Implementation Items 

Training Category Description of Execution

Annual Regular
Health Check-ups

The company organizes free annual health check-ups for all Group 
employees, achieving a 90% participation rate.

New employee training provides education on relevant 
regulatory compliance.

Systematic Training for Current Employees

1. Fire Fighting
Management
Personnel Training 

3. General Safety
and Health
Education Training

4.Safety Training
for Newly Promoted
Supervisors 

Total training hours in 2024: 882 hours. (New certifications: 40 personnel × 12 hours 
= 480 hours; Recurrent training: 67 personnel × 6 hours = 402 hours)

2. First Aid
Personnel Training

Each store is mandated to have at least one certified First Aid personnel. 
Total training hours in 2024: 3,198 hours. (New certifications: 163 personnel × 18 
hours = 2,934 hours; Recurrent training: 88 personnel × 3 hours = 264 hours)

In 2024, a total of 43 newly promoted Store Managers obtained the required Safety 
and Health Education and Training for Manager of Occupational Safety and Health 
Affairs Certificate: 
Class-1: 1 person (Course hours: 42 hours/person × 1 person = 42 hours)  
Class-2: 19 personnel (Course hours: 35 hours/person × 19 personnel = 665 hours)  
Class-3: 23 personnel (Course hours: 21 hours/person × 23 personnel = 483 hours)

Total in-service course hours: 9,320 hours (9,320 personnel × 1 hour each).
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Occupational Safety and Health Committee
(In accordance with Disclosure 403-4 in GRI 403)

The Group's Safety and Health Committee is chaired by the Chairman of the 
Board. Its members include occupational safety and health personnel, 
engineering and technical staff related to labor safety and health, 
supervisors and managers from various headquarters departments, as well 
as labor representatives. The committee holds regular quarterly meetings to 
discuss the development and promotion of labor safety and health 
regulations within the company. At each store, the store manager serves as 
the person responsible for occupational safety and health affairs and is 
tasked with implementing the safety and health regulations promoted by the 
committee.

Note: Ratio (%) = (Number of Labor Representatives ÷ Total Committee Members) × 100%

6

13

46.2%

7

13

53.8%

7

14

50.0%

2024 Occupational Injury Statistics
(In accordance with Disclosure 403-9 in GRI 403)

The primary causes of occupational injuries in 2024 were traffic accidents 
occurring during employees' commutes to and from work, as well as 
incidents arising from operational tasks, such as cuts and burns from 
cutting, slips and falls, and crush injuries. Among these, there were 85 
commuting accidents and 89 work-related incidents, including 12 major 
occupational injuries requiring hospitalization, totaling 174 cases.

◆ Occupational Injury Statistics for the Past Three Years

Indicator 
2022 2023 2024

Total Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female

Absentee Rate (AR)

Fatalities 

Disabling Injury
Frequency Rate (FR)

Disabling Injury
Severity Rate (SR)

0.56%

-

4.97

179

0.54%

-

4.66

181

0.58%

-

5.25

176

0.53%

-

7.86

92

0.56%

-

9.24

123

0.51%

-

6.53

63

0.60%

-

7.79

113 

0.60%

-

8.64

109 

0.61%

-

7.03

116 

1. GRI Absence Rate (AR) = (Absence Days ÷ Total Working Days) × 100%
Absence days include all days employees are unable to work due to injury or illness, regardless of whether the 
condition is work-related, such as sick leave. However, they exclude pre-approved leaves, such as maternity leave.

2. The number of deaths refers to the number of employees who died as a result of work-related injuries.
3. Disabling Injury Frequency Rate (FR) = (Total Number of Injury Cases ÷ Total Working Hours of All Employees) × 

1,000,000 (per million working hours)
Average Lost Days per Disabling Injury = Total Lost Days ÷ Total Number of Injury Cases

4. Disabling Injury Severity Rate (SR) = (Total Lost Days ÷ Total Working Hours of All Employees) × 1,000,000 (per 
million working hours)

* Rates are calculated based on 50 weeks per year, 40 working hours per week, and per 100 employees.

Note 1: Occupational injury statistics are calculated to two decimal places, with digits beyond the second decimal place 
truncated. The Severity Rate (SR) is rounded down to the nearest whole number, with all decimal places discarded.
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For Wowprime, corporate social responsibility involves not only striving for continuous 
revenue growth and accountability to shareholders but also integrating the company's 
core values to foster greater employee engagement. While generating profits, the 
Group aims to make meaningful contributions to society and the environment. 
Consequently, Wowprime has consistently invested substantial resources and 
coordinated efforts to deeply cultivate its corporate culture and advance sustainable 
development.

"Creating a wonderful dining experience" is the mission of Wowprime Corporation. 
High-quality service builds a strong reputation, offers frontline employees positive 
recognition, motivates them to continuously enhance service quality, and thereby 
fosters a positive cycle.

Every customer's feedback is a valuable asset to us. Therefore, the Group collects 
customer opinions and surveys satisfaction through dining feedback cards, a customer 
service hotline (0800), and an online feedback mailbox. Based on this input, we 
develop comprehensive and efficient handling procedures to reinforce praised 
strengths and address areas of concern. While gathering customer feedback, we 
strictly comply with the government's Personal Data Protection Act to ensure the 
security of customer information and implement information control mechanisms to 
protect customer rights.

In recent years, overall satisfaction has generally exhibited an upward trend. By 
monitoring customer satisfaction levels, we continuously optimize and innovate various 
aspects such as menu offerings, service, and ambiance to create a comprehensive 
dining experience that ensures customer satisfaction. Additionally, we perform 
cross-analyses of data indicators—including dining frequency, referral rates, and menu 
satisfaction—to implement targeted marketing strategies.

The Group places great importance on every customer and expects frontline 
employees to approach them with sincerity and friendliness, proactively demonstrating 
empathy and attentively observing their needs. Each month, employees who receive 
the most compliments are awarded "Praise Cards" as part of an incentive program 
designed to elevate service standards and enhance employees' sense of 
accomplishment at work.

Customer recognition is the primary driving force behind the Group's growth. We will 
continue to strive and improve in pursuit of the goal of "creating the highest level of 
customer satisfaction."

7.1 Community Engagement and Communication
Starting from its core business in food and beverage services, the Group demonstrates 
empathy by considering the needs of neighboring community residents as it expands 
its operations. The Group actively leverages its core competencies to create industry 
value. With business locations spread across Taiwan, the communities near each site 
are important stakeholders. Therefore, the Group maintains strong relationships with 
local residents through various activities and communication channels, fostering 
neighborly ties—an essential aspect of its corporate social responsibility. If any 
neighborhood or community has suggestions, they can provide feedback via the 
"Contact Us" mailbox on the official website. Upon receiving a message, the Group 
promptly investigates the situation, develops improvement plans, and takes concrete 
actions.

Wowprime maintains close contact with local village chiefs across various regions, 
assisting in resolving community residents' issues promptly. We also safeguards the 
community environment during daily operations and actively participates in cleaning 
activities. Periodically, the Group organizes employees to collect essential daily 
supplies and secondhand clothing, and even personally prepare meals to provide to 
nearby social welfare organizations and care institutions, contributing to efforts that 
support disadvantaged groups.

7.2 Customer Satisfaction Management  
7. Social Operations
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For the sustainable development of the Earth, the Group places great importance on addressing climate change and global warming. Committed to paperless operations, since 2009, 
the Group's brands—such as 12hotpot, hot 7, and PUTIEN—have gradually implemented an online feedback card system. By 2018, the entire Group had fully adopted online 
feedback cards to promote energy savings and carbon reduction, providing customers with an eco-friendly and convenient feedback channel, and collaborating with them to foster a 
healthy, green lifestyle.

Online Feedback Card Initiative

2024 Customer Satisfaction Report (Updated)

2022 2023 2024 2022 2023 2024 2022 2023 2024 2022 2023 2024
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7.3 Public Welfare Promotion 
For a long time, Wowprime has adhered to the philosophy of "taking from society and 
giving back to society," continuously and actively contributing to social causes and 
charitable work. Leveraging its channel advantages, the company integrates business 
operations and marketing resources to organize charity sales, widely invite public 
donations, carefully plan various pubic welfare activities, reach out with compassion to 
remote rural areas, amplify social impact, and provide support to those in need.

For 20 consecutive years, Tokiya has hosted the "Well-Educated and Well-Mannered" 
charity event. In 2024, they once again partnered with "In Blooom" and the Teach for 
Taiwan (TFT) Education Foundation to support education in rural areas. The 
operations team visited an elementary school in the mountainous region of Miaoli to 
hold a career experience camp, guiding students from first to sixth grade in learning 
the roles of store manager, cashier, and chef. This initiative inspired children to 
envision their future careers and courageously pursue their dreams. By taking action to 
support rural education, Tokiya and their collaborators also launched a limited-edition 
charity set, inviting the public to join with love and become a strong support system for 
children.

Taiwanese people are enthusiastic about public welfare, with the blood donation rate 
reaching the highest level in the world. One of the Group's brands, TASTy, has 
sponsored blood donation events for 21 consecutive years, rarely missing a year. Due 
to the declining birthrate, the number of first-time donors under 24 in Taiwan has 
steadily decreased over the past decade. In 2024, TASTy invited table tennis star 
Chiang Hung-Chieh to serve as the event ambassador, encouraging citizens to roll up 
their sleeves and donate blood. Donors at designated blood donation sites received a 
50% off coupon to motivate more people to participate. A total of 49,960 bags of blood 
were collected in 2024.

Rallying Youth for Blood Donation:
TASTy's Long-term Commitment

Nurturing Children's Dreams with Love
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Sustainable Food Continuation Initiative
The "12hotpot" brand adheres to the principle of "Good Food, Continuous Suste-
nance, and Agricultural Sustainability. Since 2017, "12hotpot" has partnered with 
the Alliance of Taiwan Foodbanks, becoming the first chain restaurant in Taiwan to 
promote food sustainability and reduce waste. In 2024, they provided 23,652 kilo-
grams of ingredients to 19 social welfare organizations and food banks, helping 
disadvantaged families over-
come food insecurity. "12hotpot" 
shares food and love, embody-
ing the vision that "the entire 
food chain is a food bank."

Social Innovation Product Procurement
Wowprime and Cheerpin support local social innovation enterprises by purchasing over 
10 million NTD worth of agricultural products from these social enterprises annually. This 
initiative helps these enterprises become self-sufficient within the market system, increas-
es employment opportunities, and addresses specific social issues, thereby achieving 
public welfare goals and promoting balanced social development. The Group has also 
been honored for the sixth consecutive year with the Small and Medium Enterprise and 
Startup Administration, MOEA's top award for "Social Innovation and Service Procurement."

Charity New Year's Meal Subscription Program

Retail brand Wow Pin partnered for the first time with the 1919 Food Bank and 
actor J.C. Lin to launch a charitable New Year's meal subscription program. They 
invited consumers to support disadvantaged families by sharing a warm reunion 
dinner on Lunar New Year's Eve. Ultimately, over 20,000 charity New Year's meals 
were raised and entrusted to the 1919 Food Bank, which delivered them to 
underprivileged families across Taiwan, showcasing the warmth and kindness of 
the Taiwanese people.
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 Commitment to Sports and 
Environmental Philanthropy
In addition to encouraging employees to participate in activities, the 
Group is also committed to sports-related public welfare initiatives.

1. The Group has adopted trails in Yushan National Park and main-
tains a long-term partnership with the Yushan National Park Admin-
istration. They regularly donate funds and coordinate these efforts 
with charity events, led by supervisors, to support trail cleanup and 
maintenance in Yushan.

2. In 2024, they donated one set of descent control devices and five 
climbing helmets to Paiyun Lodge, enhancing safety for hikers.

Year / Season Educational Subject Location Number of
Participants

Dounan, Yunlin

Dounan, Yunlin

Puxin, 
Changhua
& Dounan, 

Yunlin

240

400

132

Since 2015, the "12hotpot" brand has partnered 
annually with the Dounan Farmers' Association 
to host the "Field Classroom," inviting consumers 
to explore the fields together. The goal is to 
share the concept of "cherishing food and caring 
for the land" with every customer through 
education on food and agriculture.

Supplier Collaboration to 
Promote Social Engagement

2019 Fall Field Classroom  
(Two sessions on 10/19 and 10/20)

2020 Fall Field Classroom
(Two sessions on 10/24 and 10/25)

2021 – 2023

2024

Loofah Harvesting, Rice Harvesting, 
Scarecrow Making, Bamboo Hat 
Painting, and Hand-Pounding Mochi

Loofah Harvesting, Rice Harvesting, 
Bamboo Hat Painting, Scarecrow 
Making, and Agronomy Classes in the 
Rice Field

Activities suspended due to the pandemic.

1. Intelligent and Sustainable Mushroom 
Cultivation and ESG Co-Creation

2. Visit to Six-Star Technology Mushroom Farm
3. DIY Mushroom Cultivation 
4. Vegetable Picking Experience
5. Agronomy Class: Rice Harvesting and 

Germinated Rice Production
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Resources Invested in Social Participation in 2024

Event Title Expenditure Activity Benefits

Note: The expenditure calculation is based on Wowprime's promotional expenses or the total donation amounts (in New Taiwan Dollars).

NT$ 7,340,986

NT$ 4,915,263

NT$ 6,013,636

NT$ 600,000

NT$ 500,000

NT$ 612,752

Rallying Youth for Blood Donation:
TASTy's Long-term Commitment

Tokiya’s Well-Educated and Well-Mannered

Wow Pin featuring 1919 Food Bank 

Wowprime "Learning from Yushan" Charity Campaign 

Sponsorship of the Taiwan's Rice Heaven-
Tianzhong Marathon's Music Festival

Sponsorship of Gourmet Food Supplies

Gratitude Charity Dinner Donation at
Xiang Duck Tainan Mayor's Official Residence Store

12,490,000 c.c. of blood collected

NT$2,581,122 in financial donations

20,410 servings of charity Lunar New Year meals donated

Annual sponsorship of NT$ 500,000 to the Yushan National Park Administration
Yushan public welfare materials donation of NT$ 50,000

Welfare Committee subsidy of NT$ 50,000 for triathlon club

NT$ 300,000 for the Music Festival
NT$ 200,000 for food and supply items

Donated NT$ 300,000 to the Social Affairs Bureau Relief Fund account
Donated meal vouchers valued at over NT$ 230,000 to disadvantaged 

children and youth families served by the Social Affairs Bureau
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8. Appendix: Indicator Comparison Table
General Disclosures 

GRI 2: 
General
Disclosures
2021

 

2-1 V  

2-2 V 　

2-3 V  

2-4 -

2-5 V
 

2-6 V

2-7 V

2-8 -

2-9 V

2-10 V
 

2-11 V   

2-12 V
 

2-13 V
 

2-14 V

2024Y-
report

Corresponding
Section Description 

Organizational details

Restatements of information

External assurance

Activities, value chain and other
business relationships

Employees

Workers who are not employees

Governance structure and composition

Nomination and selection of the
highest governance body

Chair of the highest governance body

Role of the highest governance body
in overseeing
the management of impacts

Delegation of responsibility for
managing impacts

Role of the highest governance
body in sustainability reporting

Entities included in the organization's
sustainability reporting

About This Report 

About This Report 

1.2 Global Brand Portfolio
& Brand Introduction
4.3 Supply Chain
Food Safety  　
6.2 Workforce
Employment

2.4 Board of Directors  

2.4 Board of Directors  

2.5 Sustainability
Development Committee

2.4 Board of Directors  
Board Composition
2.4 Board of Directors  
Board Performance
Evaluation
2.6 Internal and External
Organizations 
2.8 Risk Management

2.1 Business Overview 

About This Report  Reporting period, frequency and
contact point

There were no 
restatements of 
information during 
the reporting period.

All individuals 
performing activities for 
the organization are 
employees; the 
organization does not 
engage non-employee 
workers.

GRI 2: 
General
Disclosures
2021

 

2-15 V

 

2-16 V

　

2-17 V

V  2-18

2-19 V

 

2-20 V

2-21 V

2-22

2-23 V

V

2-24 V

 
2-25 V

  

2-26 V
 

2-27 V
 

2-28 V

2024Y-
report

Corresponding
Section Description 

Conflicts of interest

Evaluation of the performance of the
highest governance body

Remuneration policies

Process to determine remuneration

Annual total compensation ratio

Statement on sustainable
development strategy

Policy commitments

Embedding policy commitments

Processes to remediate 
negative impacts

Mechanisms for seeking advice and
raising concerns

Compliance with laws and regulations 

Membership associations

Communication of critical concerns

2.7 Integrity Management

2.6 Internal and External
Organizations 

6.2 Workforce
Employment  

6.2 Stakeholder 
Engagement
6.2 Workforce 
Employment

2.6 Internal and
External Organizations  

2-29 VApproach to stakeholder engagement Stakeholder Engagement

2-30 VCollective bargaining agreements
6.2 Workforce Employment  
6.6 Labor-Management
Communication 

2.7 Integrity Management   
2.8 Risk Management  
6.6 Labor-Management 
Communication 
7.1 Community 
Engagement and 
Communication  
7.2 Customer Satisfaction 
Management  

Stakeholder Engagement
2.7 Integrity Management  

2.9 Regulatory 
Compliance  
6.6 Labor-Management 
Communication 

2.8 Risk Management 

2.4 Board of Directors 

2.4 Board of Directors 

2.4 Board of Directors

Collective knowledge of the highest 
governance body

Remuneration 
information is 
considered 
confidential within 
the Group and is 
not disclosed.

Remuneration 
details are 
considered 
confidential for 
internal manage-
ment purposes and, 
therefore, are not 
disclosed.

The organization's 
highest governing 
body is not 
currently linked to 
ESG performance 
metrics.
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GRI 3:
Material
Topics
2021

GRI 201:
Economic
Performance
2016

 

V3-1

3-2 V
 

3-3 V

2024Y-
report

Corresponding
Section Description 

Process to determine material topics

List of material topics

Management of material topics

Stakeholder Engagement
2.1 Business Overview 
2.3 Corporate Governance  
2.9 Regulatory Compliance  
4.1 Food Safety 
Management  
4.2 Customer Health 
and Safety  
6.3 Employment Policies 

Stakeholder Engagement

V201-1 Direct economic value generated
and distributed 2.1 Business Overview 

V201-3 Defined benefit plan obligations and
other retirement plans 6.4 Employee Care 

V201-4 Financial assistance received
from government 6.3 Employment Policies

GRI 202:
Market
Presence
2016

GRI 204:
Procurement
Practices
2016

V202-1 Ratios of standard entry level wage by
gender compared to local minimum wage 6.3 Employment Policies

GRI 302:
Energy
2016

302-3 Energy intensity 5.5 Energy Management

V202-2 Proportion of senior management hired
from the local community

6.2 Workforce
Employment

V204-1 Proportion of spending on
local suppliers

5.3 Raw Material
Management  

GRI 205:
Anti-
corruption
2016

V205-2 Communication and training about 
anti-corruption policies and procedures 2.7 Integrity Management 

GRI 206:
Anti-
competitive 
Behavior 
2016

V

V

307-1 Non-compliance with environmental laws
and regulations

2.9 Regulatory
ComplianceV

206-1
Legal actions for anti-competitive
behavior, anti-trust, 
and monopoly practices

2.7 Integrity Management 

Stakeholder Engagement

Economic Disclosures

Environmental Disclosures

GRI 307: 
ENVI-
RON-
MENTAL 
COMPLI-
ANCE 
2016

GRI 308:
Supplier
Environ-
mental
Assess-
ment 2016

GRI 401:
Employ-
ment
2016

GRI 402:
Labor/
Manage-
ment 
Relations
2016
GRI 403:
Occupa-
tional
Health
and Safety
2018

GRI 404:
Training
and
Education
2016

GRI 405:
Diversity
and Equal
Opportunity
2016
GRI 406:
Non-discri-
mination
2016

 

V308-1

308-2 V  

2024Y-
report

Corresponding
Section Description 

New suppliers that were screened
using environmental criteria

Negative environmental impacts in the
supply chain and actions taken

4.3 Supply Chain
Food Safety  

V401-2
Benefits provided to full-time employees
that are not provided to temporary or 
part-time employees

6.4 Employee Care  

V401-3 Parental leave 6.4 Employee Care

V402-1 Minimum notice periods regarding
operational changes

6.3 Employment Policies  
6.6 Labor-Management
Communication 

V403-8 Workers covered by an occupational
health and safety management system

6.8 Occupational Safety
and Health Management 

V404-3
Percentage of employees receiving
regular performance and career
development reviews

6.7 Career Development

V406-1 Incidents of discrimination and
corrective actions taken

6.6 Labor-Management
Communication 

V403-9 Work-related injuries 6.8 Occupational Safety
and Health Management

V405-1 Diversity of governance bodies and
employees

2.4 Board of Directors  
6.2 Workforce Employment

V416-1 Assessment of the health and safety
impacts of product and service categories

4.2 Customer Health
and Safety  

V416-2
Incidents of non-compliance concerning
the health and safety impacts of
products and services

No such incidents
occurred during the
reporting year.

V405-2 Ratio of basic salary and remuneration
of women to men 6.3 Employment Policies

GRI 412:
HUMAN
RIGHTS
ASSESS-
MENT 2016

GRI 416:
Customer
Health
and
Safety
2016

GRI 414:
Supplier
Social
Assessment
2016

V412-2 Employee training on human rights
policies or procedures

6.2 Workforce
Employment 

V414-1 New suppliers that were screened
using social criteria

4.3 Supply Chain
Food Safety  

4.3 Supply Chain
Food Safety  

Social Disclosures
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GRI 417:
Marketing
and
Labeling
2016
GRI 418:
Customer
Privacy
2016

V417-2

418-1 V

 

2024Y-
report

Corresponding
Section Description 

Incidents of non-compliance
concerningproduct and service
information and labeling

Substantiated complaints concerning
breaches of customer privacy and
losses of customer data

2.9 Regulatory
Compliance  

No such incidents
occurred during the
reporting year.

G4-FP1 V
Percentage of purchased volume from
suppliers compliant with company's
sourcing policy

4.3 Supply Chain
Food Safety  

G4-FP2 V 5.4 Green Procurement  

GRI 419:
Socioeco-
nomic
Compliance

419-1 V
Non-compliance with laws
and regulations in the social
and economic area

2.9 Regulatory
Compliance  
6.6 Labor-Management
Communication 

Sector Disclosures: GRI G4 Food Processing 

Percentage of purchased volume 
which is verified as being in 
accordance with credible, internation-
ally recognized responsible 
production standards, broken down 
by standard

G4-FP5 V 5.3 Raw Material
Management  

Percentage of production volume 
manufactured in sites certified by an 
independent third party according to 
internationally recognized food safety 
management system standards

 Article 4, Paragraph 1, Appendix 1-1 of the
"Rules Governing the Preparation and Filing 

of Sustainability Reports by TWSE Listed Companies"
Corresponding

Section

Assessment and improvements were made to personnel, workplaces, 
facility sanitation management, and quality assurance systems to enhance 
food hygiene, safety, and quality. This included identifying the categories 
and percentages of major products affected.

Categories and frequency of incidents of non-compliance with regulations 
concerning the health and safety of products and services, as well as 
information and labeling; total number of product recalls and the total 
weight of recalled products.

4.2 Customer Health 
and Safety  

2.9 Regulatory
Compliance  

Percentage of the total procurement volume from suppliers compliant with 
internationally recognized product responsibility standards, categorized by 
standard.

5.4 Green Procurement  

Percentage of total production volume manufactured in facilities certified 
by independent third parties according to internationally recognized food 
safety management system standards.

4.3 Supply Chain Food Safety

Implementation of product traceability and tracking management systems 
(either regulatory or voluntary), along with the percentage of related 
products compared to the total product range.

4.4 Food Safety Traceability
System & Research Center  

Status of food safety laboratory establishment (regulatory or voluntary), 
including test items, results, related expenditures, and their percentage of 
net operating revenue.

4.4 Food Safety Traceability
System & Research Center 

1.2 Global Brand Portfolio &
Brand Introduction  
5.5 Energy Management  

Total energy consumption, percentage of purchased electricity, and 
renewable energy usage rate.

Total weight of products sold and the number of production facilities or sites.

5.5 Energy Management  

Total water withdrawal and total water consumption. 5.5 Energy Management  

Number and percentage of suppliers audited, including audit criteria 
and outcomes. 4.3 Supply Chain Food Safety  
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Article 4-1 of the Rules Corresponding Section

Article 4-2 of the Rules Corresponding Section

2.8 Risk Management  
3. The Task Force on Climate-related

Financial Disclosures (TCFD) 

6.2 Workforce Employment  

The company's governance of climate-related risks and opportunities, 
the actual and potential climate-related impacts, the processes by 
which climate-related risks are identified, assessed, and managed, and 
the indicators and targets used to evaluate and address climate-related issues.

Domestic publicly listed companies' sustainability reports should disclose 
the average and median salaries of full-time employees who do not hold 
managerial positions, along with the changes in these figures compared 
to the previous year. This information may be provided through an index 
or a link to the company's designated information reporting website.

Four Core
Pillars Recommended Disclosure Items Corresponding Chapters

/ Pages  

Governance  

Strategy

Risk
Management

Metrics and
Targets

 

 

 
 

Appendix I: TCFD Index

1. Describe the board of directors' oversight of climate-related 
risks and opportunities.

2. Describe management’s role in assessing and managing 
climate-related risks and opportunities.

3. Describe the short-term, medium-term, and long-term 
climate-related risks and opportunities identified by the 
organization.

4. Describe the impact of climate-related risks and 
opportunities on the organization’s business operations, 
strategy, and financial planning.

5. Describe the organization’s strategic resilience by 
considering various climate-related scenarios, including a 
2°C or more severe warming scenario.

6. Describe the organization’s processes for identifying and 
assessing climate-related risks.

7. Describe the organization’s processes for managing 
climate-related risks.

8. Describe how the processes for identifying, assessing, and 
managing climate-related risks are integrated into the 
organization’s overall risk management system.

9. Disclose the metrics the organization uses to assess 
climate-related risks and opportunities, ensuring alignment 
with its strategy and risk management processes.

10.Disclose greenhouse gas emissions and related risks for 
Scope 1, Scope 2, and, if applicable, Scope 3.

11.Describe the targets the organization uses to manage 
climate-related risks and opportunities, as well as its 
performance in achieving those targets.

3. The Task Force on 
Climate-related Financial 
Disclosures (TCFD)/P.42  

3. The Task Force on 
Climate-related Financial 

Disclosures (TCFD)
/P.44-48

3. The Task Force on 
Climate-related Financial 

Disclosures (TCFD)
/P.43-46

3. The Task Force on 
Climate-related Financial 

Disclosures (TCFD)
/P.43

No. Item Corresponding Chapters
/ Pages 

1  

2  

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

Appendix II: Climate-Related Information for TWSE/TPEx Listed Companies

Describe the board's and management's oversight and 
governance of climate-related risks and opportunities.

3. The Task Force on 
Climate-related Financial 
Disclosures (TCFD)/P.42  

3. The Task Force on 
Climate-related Financial 

Disclosures (TCFD)
/P.44-48

3. The Task Force on 
Climate-related Financial 

Disclosures (TCFD)
/P.43-46

3. The Task Force on 
Climate-related Financial 

Disclosures (TCFD)
/P.43

Ongoing planning is 
underway.

Ongoing planning is 
underway.

Ongoing planning is 
underway.

Ongoing planning is 
underway.

Implementation and planning 
will follow the FSC's 

"Sustainability Roadmap for 
Listed Companies."

Describe how identified climate-related risks and 
opportunities impact the entity’s business, strategy, and 
financial planning across the short, medium, and long term.

Describe the financial impacts of extreme climate events 
and the actions taken during the transition to a low-carbon 
economy.

Describe how the processes for identifying, assessing, and 
managing climate-related risks are integrated into the 
overall risk management system.

If scenario analysis is used to assess resilience against 
climate change risks, specify the scenarios, parameters, 
assumptions, analytical factors, and key financial impacts 
involved.

If a transition plan exists for managing climate-related risks, 
please describe its content, including the metrics and 
targets used to identify and manage both physical and 
transition risks.

Greenhouse gas (GHG) inventory and assurance status, 
including reduction targets, strategies, and detailed action 
plans.

If climate-related targets are established, specify the 
activities covered, greenhouse gas (GHG) emission 
scopes, planning horizons, and annual progress. If carbon 
offsets or renewable energy certificates (RECs) are used, 
indicate the source and quantity of credits or the number of 
RECs.

If internal carbon pricing is used as a planning tool, explain 
the rationale behind the price setting.
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